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CuLF 

/\pril I 8, 2017 

'y 

SHORES 
Al ;.flAMA 

To the Honorahle .vfayur, memhen· t?{lhe City Council and 1he Citi;ens ofGuU'Slwres: 

The Ci ty of Gulf Shores financial statements are presented in conformity with generally accepted 
accounting principles (GAAP) and audited in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards by a 
firm of licensed ce11ified public accountants: Gram. Sanders and Taylor. P,C. The City of Gulf Shores 
issues the comprehensive annual financial report of the City for the fi scal year ended December J 1. 2016. 

The comprehensive annual financial report consists of management's representations concerning the 
finances of the City of Gulf Shores. Consequently, management assumes full responsibility for the 
completeness and reliabi lity of all the information presented in this reporl. To provide a reasonahle basis 
for making these representations. management of the City of Gulf Shores has established a comprehensive 
internal control framework that is designed both to protect the govemmenrs assets from loss, theft. or 
misuse and to compile sufficient reliable infonnation for the preparation of the City of Gulf Shores· 
financial statements in confom1il)' with GAAP. Because the cost of internal controls shou ld not outweigh 
lhe benefits. the City of Ciulf Shores· framework of internal contrnls provides reasonable ralher thaJ1 
absolute assurance that the financial statements will be free from material misstatement. As management. 
we assert that., to the best of our knowledge and bel ief. this financia l report is complete and reliable in all 
material respecb. 

The City of Gulf Shores" financial statements have been audited by Grant, Sanders and Taylor. P.C.. a 
firm of licensed certified public accountants. The goal of the independent audit was to provide reasonable 
assurance that the financial statements of the City of Gulf Shores for the fiscal year ended December 3 I, 
2016 are free of mat~rial misstatement. The indep~ndent audit involved examin ing. on a test basis. evidence 
supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements~ assessing the accounting principles used 
and significant estimate~ made by management: and evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. 
The independent auditor conc luded. based on the audit, that there was a reasonable basis for rendering an 
unqualili~<l opinion thal the City of" Gul f Shore's financial statements for the fiscal year ended Oecember 
3 1. 20 16. are presented in conformity with G/\AP. The independent auditor·s report is presented as the 
first component of the ti nnncinl ection of this report. 

GAAP require::. that management provide a narrative introduction. overview, and analysis to accompany 
the basic financial statements in the fom, of the Management's Discussion and Analysis (MD&A). This 
letter of transmitta l is designed to complement MD&A and should be read in conjunction with it. The City 
of Gul f Shores· MD&A can be found immediately following the report of the independent auditors. 
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City of Gu lf Shores 

Transmittal Letter - continued 

Profile of the Government 
The City, incorporated in 1957. is located on the southern border of Baldwin County on the Gulf or 

Mexico. The coastal town is situated on Alabama State Highway 182. approximately 36 miles west of 

Pensacola, Florida. and approximately 47 miles southeast of Mobile, Alabama. 

The City is a tourist-oriented resort area. City facilities. which also serve the large visitor population 

that is vital to Gulf Shores· economy. include a municipa l complex and a I 0.000-square-foot Civic Center. 

A 6,000-square-foot library sponsors act ivities for all ages and is surrounded by an Adult Activity Center, 

a Fitness and Recreation Center, which includes an indoor heated swimming pool, and a municipa l park 

with lighted tennis couns and ball fields. Four additional major parks are maintained by the City. one at 

Lagoon Pass on West Beach. one in the eastern residential area of the City, one at the Public 13each. which 

features a beach front boardwalk and pavilion and Wade Ward Nnture Park fea turing a b0ardwa lk with 

observalion points to provide the public with access to view tidally influenced wetland areas for recreation 

and education purposes. 

The C ity is a municipal corporation incorporated under the Constitution and laws of the State of 
Alabama. The City is governed by a Council consist ing of a mayor and five council members elected for 
terms of four years. Members of the City Council serve part-time and are responsible for adopting 

ordinances, resolutions c1nd setting the policies of the City, including the appropric1tion of money. The 

Mayor. who is a member of the Ci Ly Council. is e lected for a lour-year term and is the chief administrative 

officer of the City. 

The fi nnneial reporting. entity (the City) includes all the funds of the primary government ( i.e .. the City 

of Gulf Shores, Alabama as legally defined), as well as the discretely presented component units of the Jack 

Edwards Airpo11 and Airport Authority of the City of Gulf Shores, Alabama. The C ity provides, among. 

other things. police protection. fire protection. and park and recreation facili ties. 

f he annual budget or spending plan serves as the fi.1u11da tion fo r the City of G ul f Shores· financial 

plam1ing and control. Al I departments of the City of Gulf Sbores arc required to present a departmental 

plan for appropriation 10 the City Administrator by the end of October each year. The City Adm inistrator 

uses these requests as a starti1,g point for developing a proposed budget for review hy the Counci l prior to 
December I . The Council holds public hearings and adopts the budget by December 31, the close of the 
City of Gulf Shores' fi scal year. Budget-to-actual comparisons are provided in this report for governmental 
funds . 

Factors Affecting Financial Condition 
The infonnation presented in the financial statements is perhaps best understood when it is considered 

from the broader perspective o l·the environment speci tic lo the City of Gulf Shores. 
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City of Gu Ir Shores 
Transmittal Letter - continued 

Long-term financial planning 
The City and the surrounding Gulf Coast area suffered sibrnilicant damages as a result of I lurricane Ivall 

in September 2004. During August 2005, the Gulf Coast area was also impacted by Hunicane Katrina. 
Following an audit of the Office of Inspector General (OIG), Depar1ment of Homeland Security an 
estimated overpayment of $9,892,337 wns recorded in the 2008 Financial Statement Notes. The City 
successfully appealed the findings of the OIG aud its with a net repayment to the Federal Emergency 
Management Agency (FEM/\) of$ 1,364,427 for uncontested overpayments following the close of the 
Fiscal Year 2009. The City adopted formal Financial Policies in 2010 which provide for operating and 
stabi li1.aticm reserve funds in the event of another major disaster or economic downturn. The City's 
Financial Pol ides are updated annually and recommend an increase to reserves of 5% each year until 100°,;_, 
fund balance is reached. Included in the City·s Financial Pol icies is the estab lishment of a l3each 
Renourislu11en1 fun<l to provide match funds for FEMA authorized fut ure beach repairs due to stom,s 
occurring in 2008 and 2009 as well as for futu re stonns. lt1 April 20 IO the BP Oil Spill, a spill of National 
Significance occun-ed JOO miles in the Gul f of Mexjco south of Gulf Shores. The City suffered substantial 
economic losses from the AP Oil Spill and is still recovering economically. 

Major Initiatives 
The City entered a public-private partnership with Pelican Place developers in 2008 for an outdoor 

shopping center that includes a major department sl()re retail chain, movie-theater. book store and other 
stores. A Publix Grocery store was opened in the spring of 20 10 and is part of the Pelican Place 
development. The <levelopment has been a tremendous asset to the city promoting job growth and keeping 
dollars spent locally. 

Federal grant dollars of approximately $6 million were secured in early 20 IO fo r a dry dock basin 
expansion that is another public-private partnership designed to bring additional jobs and economic benefi ts 
to the local economy. Const ruclion b~gan in 201 I on the dry dock basin expansion and was completed in 
January 20 13. Local jobs related to the dry dock basin have added value to the economy. 

The Ci1y issued in 2016 a Line of Credit for $13.5 million to reconstruct Gu i r Place boardwalk, add 
parking. a Public Safety Building on the heach and redo an existing bathhouse. f his project wil l yield a 
sense of place to our beach front and provide green space for community activities. 

Current Economic Condition 
TI1e City is sound financially. A target fund balance is commonly considered to be between 5 to 15 

percent of expenditu res; the City·s General Fund balance is 35 per cent with an additional 3() percen1 
reserved for Beach Renourishment resulting in a combined f1md balance target of'65 percent fo r 2017. The 
City's adopted Financial Policies are consistent witb sound financia l management enabling it to maintain 
cun-ent operations in the event or economic downturns or natura l disasters. 

Cash Management Policies and Practices 
Cash temporari ly idle during the year was invested in demand deposits, savings accounts. ce11ifica1es of 

deposit, and shon tenn investments with mat urities of tfo·ee months or less. The Governmental funds earned 
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Cash temporari ly idle during the year was invested in demand deposits. savings accounts. certificates 
of deposit. and short tem1 investments with maturities of three months or less, The Governmental funds 

earned 
City of Gulf Shores 
Tram,rnittal Letter - continued 

irHerest revenue of $40,345 on investments for the year ended December JI, 2016. The City of Gulf 
Shores considers all highly liquid investments (includ ing restricted assets) with a maturity o f three 
months or less when purchased to be cash equivalents 

AW(trds 

The- Government Finance Officers Association of the Un ited States and Canada (GFOA) awarded a 
Certificate of Achievement for Excellence in Financial Reporting Lo the City of Gu lf Shores for its 

Comprehensive Annual Financial Report for the fiscal year ended December 31. 20 15. Thi s represented 
the six1h year the City achieved thi s prestigious award. In order to be awarded a Certificate of 
Achievement fo r Excellence in Financial Reporting from the GFOA a governmental unit must publish an 
casi l) readable and efficiently organ ized comprehensive annual linancial report. This report must satisfy· 
both genera lly accepted at:counting principles and applicable legal requirements. 

A Certificate of Achievement is valid for a period of one year only. We bel ieve our curTent 
comprehensive annual financial report continues to meet the Certificate of Achievement Program 
requ irements. and we are submitting it to GFOA to determine its eligibil ity for another certificate. 

In addition. the City also received fo r the si;,;th time the Gf-0/\ /\ward for Distinguished Dudget 
Presentation fo r irs ann ua l appropriated budget dated January I. 2016 for fi scal year 2016. In order to 
qualify for the Distinguished Budget Presentat ion Award. the government' s budget document wa j udged 
to be proficient in several categorie including policy documentation, financial plann ing and organ iL.ation. 

Ac:k1wwledgeme11ls 
The preparation of this repon could not have been accomplished without the etlicient and ded icated 

services of the Accounting Di vision of the Finance and Administrati ve Services Department and all city 
employees. Each member of the departmenl has our sim:ere appreciation for their contributions made in 
the preparation of this report. Without the leadership and support of the governi ng body of the City. 
preparation of Lh i5 report would not have been possible. 

P'' Robe~or 
Mayor 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

To the Honorable Mayor and Members o f the City Council 
Gul f Shores. Alabama 

,\ k: 11/,,:n 
\ u tt·m , 1> 1 /n1r111111 "' l 1-rfl/l1·,I 
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We have audited the accompanying ftnancial statements of the governmental activities. the business-type activities. each major 
fund , and the aggregate remaining fund in fomiation o f The City of Gulf Shores, Alabama, as of and for the year ended 
December 3 I, 2016, and the related notes to the financia l statements, which collectively comprise the City's basic financial 
statements as listed in the table of contents. We have audited the discrete ly presented components units o f the City- The Jack 
Edwards Airport Proprietary Fund and Airport Authority of the City o f Gulf Shores. Alabama for the y\:!ar ended Septemb<:r 30, 
20 16. 

Ma nagemen t's Responsibility for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentati()n of these financial statements in accordance with 
accounting principles genernlly accepted in the United States of America: this includes the dcsig1L implementation. and 
maintenance o f internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation o f financial statements that are free from 
material misstatemenl. whether due to fraud or error. 

Auditor's Responsibilily 

Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted o ur audit in 
accordance with auditing standards generaJ ly accepted in the United States of America and the standards applicable to financial 
audits contained in Govemmem Auditing Standards. issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards 
require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from 
material misstatement. 

An audit involves pcrfonning procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and di:;closures in the financial 
statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment. inc luding the assessment of the risks of material 
misstatement o f the fmancial statements. whether due to fraud or e1TOr. lo making tho e risk assessments, the auditor considers 
internal control relevant to the entity 's preparation and fai r presentation of the financia l statements in order 10 design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. but no t for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of 
the entity's internal control. Accordingly. we express no such opinion. J\n audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of 
accounting po licies used and the rea onableness of signi fi cant accounting estimates made by management, as well as 
evaluating the overall financial statement presentatio n of the financial statements. 

We believe thal the audi1 evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis fo r our audit opinions. 

Opinions 

In our opiniot1, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the respective financial position 
o f the governmental activities. the business-type activities, the aggregate discretely presented component units, each major 
fund, and the aggregate remaining fund infom1ation of the City o r Gulf Shores. Alabama, as of December 31 , 2016. and t11c 
respective changes in financial position and, where applicable, cash flows thereof for the year then ended in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 
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Other Matters 

Required Supplementary· Jnfonnation 

Accounting principles generaUy accepted in the United States of America require that the management's discussion and 
analysis and budgetary comparison information on pages 16 through 24 and 66 be presented to supplement the basic 
financial statements. Such information. although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board. who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing 
the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context We have applied certain 
limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted 
in the United States of America, wruch consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the 
information and comparing the information for consistency with management's responses to our inquiries. the basic 
financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not 
express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with 
sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 

Other lnfom1ation 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively comprise the 
City of Gulf Shores. Alabama"s basic financial statements. The introductory section, combining and individual 
non.major fund financial statements, budgetary comparison schedules. and statistical sections are presented for purposes 
of additional analysis and are not a required part of the basic financial statements. The schedule of expenditures of 
federal awards is presented for purposes of additional analysis as required by Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations 
Part 200, Unifonn Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards, and is 
also not a required part of the basic financial statements. 

The combining and individual nonmajor fund financial statements. budgetary comparison schedules. and the schedule 
of expenditures of federal awards are the responsibility of management and were derived from and relate directly to the 
underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements. Such information has been 
subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and certain additional 
procedures. including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other 
records used to prepare the basic financial statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other 
additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our 
opinion, the combining and individual nonmajor fund financial statements, budgetary comparison schedules. and the 
schedule of expenditures of federal awards are fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the basic financial 
statements as a whole. 

The introductory section, budgetary comparison schedules. and statistical sections have not been subjected to the 
auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and. accordingly, we do not express an opinion 
or provide any assurance on them. 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards , we have also issued our report dated April 18, 2017 on our 
consideration of the City of Gulf Shores. Alabama's internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its 
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose 
of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the 
results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on internal control over financial reporting or compliance. That 
report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering City 
of Gulf Shores. Alabama's internal control over financial reporting and compliance. 

Ai ILJ~~i q~ 
~ders, & Taylor, P.C 
Gulf Shores, Alabama 
April 18, 2017 
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Management's Discussion and Analysis 

Overview of the Financial Statements 

This section of the annual financial report represents our discussion and analysis of the City of Gulf Shores- financial 
pcrfonnance and an overview of its financial activities for the fi scal yn1r that ended on December 3 1. 20 16. Please rc;a<l it in 
conjunction with the fimmcial statements which fo llow this section. 

The City's basic financial statements are comprised of three components: 

( 1) Government-wide Financial Statements 
(2 ) Fund Financial Statements 
(J ) Notes to the Basic Financial Statements 

The basic financial statements also cont11in other supplementary in fomiation. 

Government-wide Fi1111nrial Statements 

The two Government-wide financi11I statements. the Statement of Net Position and 1he Statement of Activities. pro,·idc a broad 
overview of the City"s finances and repon infom1ation about the City as a whole using a government-wide focu.c; . These 
statements provide ho1J1 long-term and short-term information ,ibout the City' s overall financial status. The information is 
presented in a manner similar 10 a private-sector business. 

One of the most importanL questions asked about the Mun icipality's finances is: "'Is the City as a whole better off or worse off as 
a result of the year·s acti vities?'" The Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities report information about the 
Municipality as a whole and about its activities in a way that help. answer Lhis question. 

The Statement of Net Position provides information on all of the City·s assets and liabilities. The difference between the two is 
reported as net position. The Municipality's net position can be thought of as one way to measure its finam;ial position or health. 
Over time. increases or decreases in net position are one indicator of whether the Municipality·s financial health is improving or 
deteriorating. Other non-financial factors. for ex,imple. changes in sales tax base and the cooditton of infrastructure need to be: 
considered to assess the overall health of the Municipality. 

All of the current year 's revenues and expenditures are accounted for in the Statement of Activities and it provides infom1ation 
on how the City·s net position changed during the fi scal year. 

Fund Financial Statements 

A fund is a group of related accounts used to maintain control over resources that have been segregated for specific objectives or 
activities. State Law requires some funds and City Management establishes other funds to control and manage money for 
particular purposes or to show that it is properly using certain taxes and grants. The City of Gulf Shores uses fund accounting to 
ensure and demonstrate compliance with finance-related legal requirements. Fund Financial Statements repor1 the City 's 
operations in more detail than the Government-wide Financial Statements. Al l of the Ii.Inds of the City arc either governmental 
or proprietary. 

Go, -crnmental Funds 

Governmental Funds provide information. which may be useful in evaluating and determining a government 's near-term 
finam.:ing requirementi,. The financial statements focus on near-term inflows and outflows of spendable resources and on fi sca l 
year end available balances of spendable resources. Readers of the financial statements may better underc;tand thc long-tern, 
impact of the government"s near-term financial decii- ions. 

Proprietary Funds 

The City of Gulf Shores report~ one enterprise fond an<l two proprietary fund type discretely presented component units: Jack 
Edwards Airport Fund. Airport Authority Fund. and the Public Education Building Authori ty Fund. The Jack Edwards Airport 
Fund and Airport Authority are discretely presented component units of the primary government of the City of Gu lf Shores. For 
20 l6 comparati ve statements are presented for Governmental Activities. Business-Type Activi tiei; and Compnnent Units. 
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Overview of the financial Statements (continued) 
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements 

The 1101es provide additional infonnalion and are essential to the full understanding of the dala provided in the Government-wide 
and Fund Financial Statements. Please refer to the notes to the Financial Statement<. fo r more detai led infonnation. 

Government-wide Financial Analysis 

As previously noted, over time. Net Position may serve as a useful indicator of a government's financial condition . At 
December 31, 201 6. the City of Gulf Shores' assets exceeded its liabi lities by $68.499,42 L an increase of $398. I21 from 201 5 
due 1·0 an increase in Beach Restoration funds. The largest portion of the City"s nel pos ition reflects its investment in capital 
assets (property. plant and equipment). less debt outstanding that was used for acquisition. These assets are used to provide 
services lo the citiLens and are not available for future spending. Since the capital assets cannot be used to liquidate the 
outstanding debt. resource5 needed to repay the debt must be provided from other sources. As of December 31. 2016. the City of 
Gulf Shores is able to report a po:.itive balance in i-he governmental category of total net position. 

Table 1 belov, represents the City's Condensed Statement of Net Pos11ion as of December 31. 20 I 6 and is derived from the 
Government-wide Sta tement of Net Position. For more detailed infom1ation see the Statement of Net Position on Page 27. 
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Government-wide Financial Analysis (continued) 

Table 2 below represents the City's Condensed Statement of Activities fo r tJ1e year ending December 3 1, 20 16. and is deri ved 
from the Government-wide Statement of Activities on Page 28. 
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OveraU Analysis 

Financial highlights for the C ity of Gulf Shores as a whole during the fiscal year ended lJcccmbcr 3 1. 20 16 include the 
following: 

T he assets of the City exceeded it:- liabilitiec:s (Net Position) at the close of the fiscal year by $66.560.539 for Governmental 
Activitie:- and by $ 1.938.882 for Business-type Activities of the primary government. The total primary government' s net 
position is $68,499.42 1 as of Oecember 3 1, 2016, up from $68.JOIJOO. For the year ended December 31. 2016 there was H 

$425,240 increase in Beach Restoration and Unrestricted funds. Business-type activities net position was $ 1.938.882 as of 
December 31. 2016 a decrease of $27, l 19 from 2015 reflecting decreased depreciation expense of the Public Education Building 
Authority. (See Table 2·Condensed Statement of Activities) 

Financial Analvsis of the Government's Funds 

The City of Gulf Shores uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate eompliam;e with finance related requirement~. Fu11d~ 
that ex"J)crieoced signi ficant changes in Fund Balance during the year are as follows: 

Governmental Funds 

At the close of the ti seal year, the C ity's Governmental Funds showed a combined ending fund balance of $28,803, I 26 with 
$9.145.756 designated a committed, $ 17,858,265 unassigned, $ I ,255.929 restricted and $543 ,176 nonspendable. The 
unassigned amount ol' $ 17.858.265 is desjgm1ted by 1he Council for emergencies and is funded by Certificates of Deposit and 
Money Market funds. 

General Fund 

The fund balance at December 3 1, 20 16. 1otaled $26.455.36 1, an increase of $2.437.649 from the restated fund balance al 
December 31. 2015, which was $24.017.7 1:?. The increase in Fund Balance for Fisca l Year 2016 is att ributable to conservative 
spending practices resulted in positive income from operations of $5.231 .594. 

Debt Service Fund 

TI1e run<l balance decreased $2.447,790 as a result of increased bond payments during the fiscal year. The Debt Service Fund i~ 
used to record principal and interest payments on debt which include bond issues, general obligation warrants with banks. notes 
payable. and lease/purchases. The expense for Fiscal Agent Fees for bond issues is also recorded in this fund. Funding for mosr 
payments is provided by a transfer from the General Fund. 

Capital Improvements Fund 

This fund shows the City" s practice of loaning money to this fund from other funds (usually the General Fund) to finance grant­
funded projects and assessment projects. The interfund loans are repaid when grant funds and assessment principal and interest 
payments are received. The Capi tal Improvements l'und was established by City management to record capital expenditures with 
funding from one or more of the following sources: Federal and State grants, property owner assessments, property owner or 
developer contribution!i. and/or transfers from other fund.'-. 

2014 GO Warrant Fund 

Tl1is fund is a short-term 4 year line of credit established in Fiscal Year 20 14 for recording the proceeds. issuance costs. and 
capital expenditures for a new bond issue. The General Fund transtcrs to the Debt Service fund for payment on the 2014 GO 
Warrant and any other debt. The fo llowing items were paid for with proceeds from 1he 2014 GO Warrant Fund during Fi:,cal 
Year 20 16: 

Branding/W,1yfinding Signage 
Match funds fo r ALDOT Sidewalk and Adaptive Signals projects . ADECA Recreation T rail Fort Morgan Highway 
Match funds for ADCNR West I o•h Street Public Access Bath Hnuse 
Land Acquisitions 

Advance debt payments were made in 2016 for some items acquired in 20 15 and 2016 with the short tenn 10 14 GO Warrant 
r-und proceed:,., 
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f inancial Analysis of the Government's Funds (Continued) 

Capita l Improvements Fund 

This fund shows the City's practice of loaning money lo this fund from other funds (usually the General Fund) to finance grant­
funded projects and assessment projects. The intcrfund loans are repaid when grant funds and assessment principal and interest 
payments are received. The Capital Improvements fund was established by City management to record capital expenditures with 
funding from one or more of the following sources: Federal and State grants, property owner assessments. property owner or 
developer contributions, and/or transfers from other funds. 

Exhibit 1: Governmental Revenue Sources for Fiscal 
Year 2016 

2% 

5:~ 1% 

11 

• Property Taxes 

• Local Taxes 

Licenses & Pem1its 

• Fines & Forfein1res 

$ 2.871,351 

24.313542 

3.314.362 

595.810 

• Utility Tax Equivalents 1.221.712 

I merg O\·emmental 1.815.05 

Interest Income 40,343 

Impact Fees 746.976 

Rent income ~99.015 

Other Receipts 2.538.912 

Total $ 37,957,081 



Budget Variances in the General Fund 

A schedule or General Fund Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund C3alances can be found on page 66. Revenues were more 
than the Budget in the following major categories with an overall $3,237.252 collection more than budget: 

• Propetty faxes - $149.506 more due to county propetty value assessments increase 
• Local Taxes - $2.667.891 more clue to increased tourism resulcing in more Lodging Taxes and Sales Taxes 
• Licenses and Pennits - $468.362 more than budget due to increased commercial and residential construction 
• Fines and Forfeitures - $ 145,810 more due lo enhanced enforcement efforts related to Beach activities 
• Utility Tax Col lections - $20,712 more due to Baldwin EMC increased consumption related to tourism 
• Federal and State transfers - S75.928 more than budgeted due to increased State of Alabama taxes 
• Income on investments S 16.195 more than budgeted due to investment rates increase and more investments 
• Other - S307. 153 less than budget. 

Expend itures were significantly different from the budget in the following departments: 
• Executiw Department - $331, I 34 less than budget due to departmental cost savings measures 
• Municipal Court - $32.638 more due to court personnel expense more than the amended budget 
• Police Department - $652.666 less due to equipment lease items going from an expense to a balance sheet account 
• Fire and Emergency Services - $4 1.901 more due to insurance expenses over budget 
• Community and Economic Affairs - $88.367 under budget to Planning and Zoning, Building, Recreation and Cultural 

Affairs, Programs & Events, Sportsplex, Beach and Cultural Center operating within budgets 
• Public Works - S 168,366 expenses less due lo unfilled positions/personnel. vehicle and street resurfacing savings 
• Capital Outlay - $592 less than budget due to e4u ipment purchases under budget 

The City Counc il approved revisions to the original adopted General Fund budget three times during the fi scal year prior to the fi scal 
year end on December 3 I, 20 16. 

Exhibit 2: General Fund Departmental 
Budget to Actual 2016 
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General Fund Departmental Budget to Actua l 2016 

Budget Actual 

Transfers 7,653,798 8,126,026 

Capital Outlay 85.000 84.408 

Outside Agencies 227,500 220)33 

Public Works 5.789299 5,620,933 

Community & Economic Affairs 6,922,5 13 6,834,146 

Fire & EMS 3,806,449 3,848,350 

Municipal Court 400,702 433,340 

Police 5,976.355 5,323,689 

Exet:utive 4,421 ,075 4,089,941 

Total 35.282.691 34,581.066 

Capital Asset and Long-term Debt Activihr 

Capital Asset Activity 

% of total 
ex12euses 
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At December 31. 1016. the Cny of Gulf Shores reported investment in capital assets of $80.371.103 (net of accumulated 
depreciation) from governmental activities. an decrease of $4.635,636 from December 3 1. 2015. Net capital po:--i tion from 
business-type activities is reported as $1.935, 155 which is a decrease of $27, 121 from December 31, 2015. Refer to Note 3.D. in 
the financial statements for additional infom1ation on capital assets. 

Long-term Debt Activity 

As or year-end, the City had $44.1 9 1,691 in debt outstanding (which includes long tenn compensated absences and net pension 
liability) compared to $50.839 .3 16 for the prior year. A II debt service payments were made timely. Refer to Notl.' 3. [. 10 the 
financial statements for additional information on long-tenn debt activity. 
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Exhibit 3: Gulf Shores Tax Losses due to BP Oil 
Spill & Hangout Music Festival Impact 
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The City of Gulf Shores· business community recovered in 20 I 6 with revenues almost on target with pre 20 IO BP Oil Spill 
revenue projection levels. The first three months of 2017 show continued strong tourist Sales and Lodging Tax revenue. Exhibit 
3 also shows the economic impact of the Hangout Music Festival ticket sales leading up to the May event. National Sand 
Volleyball competitions that began to be held in April 2014 also contribute to the increase revenues during the spring. More 
state sports competitions have also begun to be held in Gulf Shores. increasing Sales and Lodging Tax Revenues as well. 

New businesses continue to locate in the Waterway Village area. revitalizing rhe lntracoastal Canal waterfront. Also, a grant 
approved in early 20 IO for a public private partnership - Saunders Gulf Shores Drydock Basin Project expanded an existing dry 
dock basin for maintenance of ocean going vesse ls on the lntraCoastal Waterway. Construction on the project began in 20 I I and 
was completed by first quarter 2013. This project provides much needed high skill high wage jobs. 
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THE CfTY OF GULF SIIORES, ALABAM A 

ST A TCMENT OF NET POSITION 
DECEMBER 3 1, 2016 

Primarv Government 

Governmental Business-Type 
Activities Activities 

ASSETS 
Current Cash and Ca:,b Equivalents $16, 159.254 $ 3.717 
Reserve Current Cash and Cash Equivalents 7.624.85 l 
Receivables (Net) 3.809.307 
Due from component unit,- 11.864 
Inventories 94.397 
Prepaids and Other Assets 468.779 
Restricted Assets: 

Cash and Cash Equ ivalents 3,349,016 
Capital Assets: 

Non - Depreciable 30.845.886 1,650.000 
Depreciable (Net) 49.525.2 17 285,155 

Total AsscLS 111,888,571 1,938.882 

DEFERRED O UTFLOW OF RESOURCES 
Defeasance cosl. net 2,278.458 
Deferred employer pension conlributions 2.493,343 

Total Deferred Outflow o f Resource.s 4.771 ,801 

LIABI LITIES 
Accounts Payable s I.OJ 1.707 $ 

Accrued Liabilit ic 1.263.770 
Accrued lnteresl Payable 37. 196 
Non - Curren1 Liabilities 

Due Within One Year: 
Compe nsated absences 95,339 
Bonds Payable 2,630,000 
Lease Payable 204, 154 

Due In Mo re than One Year: 
Compe11sated absences 1.038,645 
Net Pension Liabili ty 8.219.286 
Bonds Payable 34.729,606 
Lease Payable 204,154 
To1al Liabi li1ic:, 49,453 ,857 

DEFERRED INFLOW OF RESO URCES 
Deferred Revenue 4 18.86 1 
Deferred employer pension contributions 227. 115 

Total Deferred Inflow of Resources 645 ,976 

NET POSITION: 
Net Investment in Capital Asscls 45,289,955 1.935.155 
Restricted for: 

Debt service 2.6 18 
Beach restoration 1.600.947 

Unrestricted 19.667,0 19 3,727 
Total Net Posi1ion $ 66.560.539 $ 1,938.882 

The accompanying notes are an inlegml part o f the financial statements. 
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Total 

$ 16,1 62.98 1 
7.614,85 1 
-3.809,307 

11.864 
94,397 

468.779 

3,349.0 16 

32.495.886 
49,8 10,372 

113 .827.453 

2,278.458 
2.493.343 
4,771.80 1 

$ 1.031.707 
1.263.770 

37.1 96 

95.339 
2.630.000 

204.154 

1.038.645 
8,2 19.286 

34.729.606 
204,154 

49.453 ,857 

418 ,861 
227,115 
645.976 

47.225 ,110 

2,6 18 
1.600.947 

I 9,fi70,746 
$ 68.499,421 

Comeonent Units 
Jack 

Edwards Airport 
Air(?Ort Authority 

$ $ 496.437 

183.421 4.074 

7 1R.622 
4,531 

653.262 

6,346.39 1 93,938 
12,003 ,649 80,700 

19.905.346 679,680 

$ 199.806 $ 

638 

25,000 

199.806 25.638 

18 , I 50,234 149,638 

l ,555.306 504.404 
$ 19,705,540 $ 654.042 



TllE CITY or GULF SII OllES. ALABAMA 
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 

FOR TH E YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31.1016 

Program Revenues Primary Gowrmuent 
Business 

Component Units 
Jack 

Charges for 
S<-rviccs 

Operating 
Grants and 

Capital 
Grants and Governmental type Edwards Airport 

Expenst.>s Contributions Contributions __ A_c __ ti_v_it_ie_s __ A_c_ti_v_it_ie_s ___ l---'o_ta_l ___ A_ lr..._p_o1_·t _ _ A_u_t_ho---•_·it_._y_ 
Functions/Programs 
PR IMARY GOVERNMENT: 
Govcmmeo1al Activities: 

Executive 
Municipal Court 

Police 
Fire 
Community and Economic Affairs 
Public Works 
Interest on Long - Tem1 Debt 

Total governmenta l activities 
Business-type activitie~: 

$ 4 ,657.072 
433.826 

5,656,457 
3,408,579 
7,637, 148 
7,608.894 
1, 107.600 

30,509,576 

$ 11.934 
79 I ,319 

46.1 72 
56,285 

5,322 .428 
695,61 2 

6,923,750 

Public F.ducation Ouilding Authority 27.121 -----
Total primary government $ 30,536,697 $ 6,923.750 

COMPONENT UNITS: 
Jack Edwards Airpon 
Airport Authority 

Total component unit!! 

$ 800,430 $ 

396,758 479.634 
$ 1,197,188 $ 479,634 

General revenues (expenses): 
Property Taxes 
Lot.:al Taxes: 

Sales taxes 
Lodging taxes 
Olher local taxes 

Franchise Taxes 
State Taxes 
Interest Income 
Miscellaneous 
Loss on Disposal of Assets 
Transfen. 

$ $ 

88,403 

l 17.1 10 2.326,999 
1,007,637 

1,213,150 2,326,999 

$ 1,2 13,150 $2,326.999 

$ $4,664,388 

35,000 
$ 35,000 $4,664,388 

TotaJ general revenues. special items and transfers 
C hange in net position 

Net position - beginning (restated) 
Net position - ending 

T he accompanying uotes are an imegraJ part of th~ linanc:ial statements. 28 

$ (4,645.138) $ . $ (4.645.138) 

357.493 357,493 
(5,52 1,882) (5,52 1,882) 
(3,352,294) (3,352,294) 

129,389 129.389 
(5.905,645) (5.905,645) 
( I. I 07,600) (1 ,107.600~ 

(20,045.677) (20,045.677) 

(27.121) (27.121) 
$ (20,045,677) $ (27,121) $(20,072,798) 

$ 3,863.958 $ 

11 7 ,876 
$ 3,863,958 $ 117,876 

$ 2.87 1,35 I $ $ 2.871,35 1 $ - $ 

14,279,458 14,279,458 

7,275.475 7.275,475 

2,758.610 20 758,610 

1,22 1.712 1.221,71 2 

477,632 477,632 

40,343 2 40.345 1, 188 1,145 
495.604 495.604 

(L703) ( 1,703) 
243,6 19 (243,619) 

29.418.482 2 29.418.484 244.807 (242,474) 

9.372,805 (27, 11 9) 9,345.686 4.108,765 (124,598) 

57,187.734 1,966.001 59,153,735 15.596.775 778,640 

$ 66,560.539 $ 1.938,882 $68,499.421 $ 19.705,540 $ 654.042 
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THE CITY OF GULF SHORES. ALABAMA 
BALANCE SHEET 

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
DECEMBER 31. 20 16 

Debt Capital 
General Service Improvements 

Fund Fund Fund 

ASSETS 
Cun·cnt Cash and Equivalent!: $ 16.1 5\J.254 $ $ 

Rcst:rvcd Cash and Equivalent~ 7,624.85 1 

Restricted Cash and Equi\·alcnts 110,863 2,618 203.129 

Receivables ( et) 
Account, 415,554 16,412 

Taxes 3,043,<,XX 

Due from Other Fund~ 412,298 

Due From Other Governments 3 1,282 

Due From Component Units I 1,M>4 

Prepuids and Other Assers 448.779 

In ventories 94.397 

Total Assets $ 21U52.830 $ 2,6 1ll $ 219,54 1 

LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS 
OF RESOURCES, ANO FUND BALANCES 
Liabilities 

Accounts payahle $ 427.682 $ $ 

Payroll ta,~cs & l.icncfits payahlc 12(,.296 

Accrued wages 525.971 

Other liabilities 406.607 195,000 

Due 10 mhcr funds 140.362 I 0.094 

Total Liabili ties 1,626.9 111 205.094 

Deferred Inflows of Hesources 
Deferred rcvcnuc 270,551 148.3 10 

Fund Balances 
Nonspondable 543. 176 

Spendable: 
Restricted 142. 145 2.618 

Committed 7,624,X5 I 

Unassigmxl 18,145,189 ( 133,863) 

Toral Fund Balances 26,455,36 1 2,618 ( 133.863) 

Tomi Liabi lit ies, Deferred Infl ows 

and Fund Balance $ 28,352,IDO $ 2,6 18 $ 219,54 1 

The accompanying notes are an integr.11 part of the financial statements. 
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2014 GO 
Warrant 

Fund 

$ 

134.948 

302)70 

$ 437.3 18 

$ 373.3 15 

373.315 

M.003 

64,003 

$ 437.3 I 8 

Other 
Go,•ernmental 

Funds Total 

$ $ I 6.159.254 

7.624.851 

2.897,455 3.349,0IJ 

7.'14,336 

3.043,688 

140.36:! 552,660 

3 1.282 

11 ,864 

211,000 468.77'> 

94.397 

$ 3,057.8 17 $ 32.070.1 24 

$ 230.7 10 $ 1,03 1.707 

9.IW6 136.1 92 

525,97 1 

60 1.607 

402.204 552,660 

642.8 10 2,848. 137 

418.861 

543.176 

1.047.1 (,3 1.255.929 

1.520,905 9,1 45,756 

(153,06 1) 17,858.265 

2.415.007 28.803.126 

$ 3,057,817 $ 32,070, 124 



Fund balances - total governmental funds 

The City of Gulf Shores, Alabama 
Reconciliation of the Balance Sheet 

To the Statement of Net Position 
Governmental Funds 

December 31, 2016 

Amounts reported for govern mental activities in the statement of 
net position are different because: 

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not fi nancial 
resources and therefore are not reported in the governmental funds. 

Governmental capital assets 
Less accumulated depreciation 

Deferred out nows of resources used in governmental activi ties are not 
fina ncial resources and therefore are not reported in the governmental funds. 

Deferred employer pension contributions 
Loss on advance refunding 
l ess accumulated amortization 

Long-term liabilities, including bonds payable are not due and payable 
in the current period and therefore arc not reported in the governmental funds. 

Governmental bonds payable 
Discounts on bond issue 
Premiums on bond issues 
Accumulated amortization 
Net pension liabi lity 
Compensated absences 

Deferred inflows of resources use<l in governmental activitit:s are not 

financial resources and therefore are not reported in the governmental funds. 

Deferred employer pension contributions 

Accrued interest payable on debt and the curren t portion of accrued 

compensated absences in the governmental fu nds are susceptible to 
full accrual on the entity wide bm;is. 

Accrued interest payable 

Net position of governmental activities 

I he accompanying notes arc an integral part of the fi nancial statemt:nts. 
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$ l07, 175.070 
(26.803.% 7) 

2,493.343 
2.847. 154 
(568.696) 

(36.830.041) 
177.015 

( 1.296.398) 
181,514 

(lt219.286) 
(l.133,9M) 

(227,115) 

s 28.803. 126 

80.371.103 

4.771.801 

(47,1 21,1 RO) 

(227,115) 

(37. 196) (3 7.196) 

$ 66,560,539 



THE CITY OF GULF SIIORES. ALABAMA 
ST A TEMENT OF REVENUES. EXPENDITURES. AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES 

GOVERNM F.NTA L FUNDS 
FOR TH E YEAR ENDED DECEM0ER 31. 2016 

Debt Capital 20 14 co Other 
General Scrvicr I mprovcmC'n ts \Varrant Governmental 

Fund Fund Fund F11nd Funds Total 
RF:\'ENlJf.S 

Prtipcny taxes 2.X42 .51'6 $ 2X.766 $ $ $ $ 2.trn .352 

Local 1a.xc.s '.:!0.875.285 504.548 2.9.'\.'\.709 2-L\ I ~.542 

Licenses and permits .Ul•U62 .UI-U62 

Pines 11 ml thrli:iturcs 595.8 10 595.S 111 

Uti lity t,.ix equivalcnc~ 1.221.712 1.:!21.7 12 

I ntcrgon:mmcntal : 

S tatc of Ah1b;1mi1 taxes 145.301 512.843 658. 1-1-1 

Feder.ii and StJlt' grJnts 150.61<2 779.629 226.602 1.156.91.'\ 
lnccrcst income 36. 195 703 325 J , 120 .rn.3-u 

Impact fees 7-16,97(1 746.97(1 

BP Pm<.:ccds 271.582 .:?71 .582 

Rene Income 499.0 15 -l'N.015 

Other rcccipb 2.2.B, 117 I. 00 32.413 2.2<i7 .. B O 

Total Rc,·cnuc~ 31.61:16.632 1.033.032 2.125 779.629 -1.-155.663 .~7.957.m, t 

f.XPE: N0 ITURES 
Cun·cn1 Operating: 

E ~ccutive Dc1lnrt111ent 4.0X'J.9.1'> 4.0R<.l.939 

Muni<.:ipnl Court 433.3-10 -1 .tu-rn 

Police Dcpun1m:nt 5.323.689 I l'i 1.125 5.50-I.Xl4 
Fire and F:mcrg.enc) Service., 3.848.350 33.616 3.8X l.%6 

C-01111111111ity nnd Fen. Affair~ 6.X34. 146 6./04. 1-Ui 

Public Work~ 5.620.933 3.511.759 1.431 .203 10.563.895 
Approprit11ions 220.2.13 220,233 

Capital outlay 84.40X 20.01..i % 8.99..j 1.073.-l I 6 

Beach rcstora1io11 52.80() 52 ,XOO 

M isccllnne0u~ 4.332 97 -.14 .3(, 1 -HUl/fl 
Debt Ser. ice: 

Principal nnd intcrc-,t ()_123.022 9. 123.0~2 

Total Expcndiwrcs 26.455.1138 9. I 27.354 3.53 1.8711 l.7 12.099 -.I I .:{26,361 

Ex<.:css ( Deficiency) of rcvcnul:s 

On:r Expenditure~ $ 5.231 .594 $ (S.09-U22) $ 2.125 $ (::!. 752.2-11 ) 'ii 1.743.564 $ (J.869.2:<0~ 

OTHER Fl1'ANCING 
SOURCES (USES) 

Issuance of Debt 20.000 1,7 15.()()() I. 775J)OO 3.5 I 0.11011 
Proceeds frntn sa lt- 11f<.:apit11l a~,<.:t, 134,6-IIJ 13..i.MO 
Tnrns tcrs In .l.752.ht 2 6.678.i 19 754 .16(1 I I. I 8-1 .l!<JI 

Transfers Ou1 (6.701.197) ( 1.03 1.587) ( 154) (3.45 L<:lS_,) ( 11 . 18-1.8'>1 : 

Torn! Ocher Financing 

Sources Md (Use~) (2.793,945) 5_646,532 ( I 5-.1) 1.7 15.000 l922.7•B ) 3.6+1.6-10 

Net Change in Fund IJnlnncc 2.41.7.649 (2A47.790) 1.971 ( 1.1 )37.241 ) 820.77 1 (224.6'10; 

Fund Balances - BcJ:inning (restated) ::!-1.01 7.712 2,-150,408 ( 135.834) I. I 01,244 1,594.236 29.027.76(, 

Fund BnlnncC1i. Ending 5, 26.-155.36 1 $ 2.o lX $ ( 133.863) $ 64,003 s 2.-115.007 s 2lUl03.126 
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The City of Gulf Shores, Alabama 
Reconciliation of the Statement of Revenues, Expenditures. 
and Changes in Fund .Balances of Governmental Aeth•ities 

For the Year Ended December 3 l , 2016 

Net change in fund balances 

Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures. However. in the 
statement of activities, the cost of those assets is depreciated over their 
estimated useful lives. 

Expenditures for capital assets 
Less current year depreciation 

When recognizing the sale of capital assets. the governmental funds report the 
total proceeds of the sak. Only tht: gain or loss on the sale is reported on the 
statement of activit ies. 

Proceeds from the disposal of assets 
loss on disposal of assets 

Aond proceeds provide current financ ial resources to governmental funds, hut 
issuing debt increases long-tem1 liabilities in the statemem of net position. 
Repayment of bond principal is an expenditure in the governmental funds. but the 
repayment reduces long-term liabilities in the statement of net posit ion. This is the 
amount by which proceeds exceeded repayments. 

Proceeds from bond 
Increase in capital leases 
Principal payments on bonds and loans 

Some expenses reported in the statement of activities do not require the use of 
current financial rcsoun:es and therefore are not reported as expenditures in 
governmental fund . . 

Decrease in interest accrued on long term debt 
Amortizat ion of current year bond premiums 
Amortizat ion of current year bon(I discounts 
Amor1ization orloss 0 11 advanced refunding 
Increase in deferred employer pension contribut ions 
Increase in compensated absences 

Change in ncl posilion of governmental activities 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements. 
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8,730,456 
(2,829.706) 

(529.173) 
(7,169) 

(3,510.000) 
(612.462) 

8.007,570 

7,853 
57,527 
(5,450) 

(142.358) 
649,409 

(219,052) 

$ {224.640) 

5,900.750 

(536.342) 

3,885, I 08 

347.929 

$ 9.372,805 



PROPRIETARY FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
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ASSETS 
Current Assets: 

Cash and cash equivalents 

Capital Assets: 
Land 
Land improvements 
Buildings 
Furniture anti equipment 
Less: accumulated depreciation 

Total Non-Current Assets 

Total Assets 

LIABIL ITIES 

NET POSITION 
Net Position. 

investment in capital as. els 
Unrestricted 

Total Net Position 

TII[ CITY Of GULf SHORES, ALABAMA 
ALL PROPRIETARY FUND TYPES 
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION 

AS OF DECEMBER 3 I, 2016 

The accompanying notes are an integral pan of the financial st~uements. 
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Business-typl." Activities 
Enft.>rprise Funds 

Primary Government 
Non-major Fund 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Public Education 
Building Atllhorilv 

J.7'27 

1,650,000 
203.087 
898.42.5 
261 .893 

( 1.078.250) 
1,935.155 

1.938.882 

1.935.1 55 

3.7'27 

1,938.882 



THE CITY OF GULF SHOR.ES, ALABAMA 
ALL PROPRIETARY FUND TYPES 

STA rEME T OF REVENUES. EXPENSES. AND CHANGES IN FUND ASSF.TS 
FOR THE YEAR EN DED DECEMBER 31. 2016 

Operating Revenues 
FSCC Rent 

Operating Expenses 
Depreciation 

Operating Income ( L0ss) 

Non-Operating Re,,e11ues (Expenses) 
Interest income 

Income (Loss) before Contributions 
and I' ransfers 

Change in Net Position 

!liet Position - Beginning 

Net Position - F.nding 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statement~. 
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Business-type Activities 
Enterprise Funds 

Primary C.overnment 
Non-major Fund 

s 

$ 

Public Education 
Building Authority 

17.121 

(27.1 2 1) 

, 

(27. 11 9) 

(27, 11 9) 

1.966,001 

1,938,882 



THE CITY OF GULF SHORES. ALABAM t\ 
ALL PROPRlET ARY FUND TYPES 

ST A TEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31. 20 16 

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERA TING ACTIV ITI ES 
Payments from lca!-:es and other operating activi ties 
Other operating expenses 

Net ca~h pr(widcd (u ·cd) by operating activities 

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL ANO 
REL ATED FINANCING ACTIVITI ES 

Transfer to debt ·crvkc 

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTrVITIES 
Interest payment~ received 

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 

Cash ba l,mce - beginning oryc.1r 

Ca),h balance - end of year 

RECONC ILIATION OF OPERATING TNCOME (LOSS) 
TO NET CASH PROVIDED (USED) BY OPF.RATING ACTTVlTlES 
Operating income (loss) 
Adj ustments to reconcile operating income to net 
ca h provided (uscJ) by operating activities: 

Depreciation 

Net cash provided (used) by operating activitie, 

Noncash lnve~ting. Capital and Financing Activities: None 

fhe accompanying notes are an intcgrn 1 part of the financial statements. 
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Rusinrss-rype Activities 
Enterpl'jsc Funds 

Primarv Go"ernment 
Non-major Fund 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Public Eclucalion 
Building Authority 

2 

3.725 

3,717 

(27.11 1) 

27. 12 l 



NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL ST A TEMENTS 
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TIIE CITY OF GULF SHORES. ALABAMA 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATFMENTS 

DECEMBER 3 1. 20 16 

NOTE l - SliMMARY OF SIGNIFICA:'IT ACCOUNTll\"G POLICIES 

·1 he financial statement:-: of the City have been prepared in accordance wi1h Generally Accepted Ac..:ounting Principles (UAAP). 
GAAP statement:,. include all relevant Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) pronouncements. Proprietary funds 
apply Financial Accounting. Standards Iloard pronouncements and Accounting Principles Board (APB) opinion:> issu1.·d on or 
before November 30. 1989. unless 1·hose pronouncements conflict with or contradict UASB pr0n0uncements. 111 which case. 
GASB pre,·ails. 

In June 1999. the GA Sn approved Statement 34. Basic Financi11/ S1a1e111c11ts mu/ Ma11age111e111 Discussion and Analrsis-lor State 
and l.ocal Gorem111e111s. Certain of the significant change~ in the Statement indude the following: 

A Management Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) section providing an analysis of' 1hc Ci1y·s overall ti11anc1al position 
and rc:,;ulls ur operations. 

Financial statements prepared using full accrual method of accounting lor all of the Cit) ·s activities. 

I he accounting and reponing framework and the more significant accounting principles and practin:s used by the Ci1y are 
discussed in !--Ub~equcnl !-,ec1ions of thi:-. N0te. The remaimlc::rs or the Notes 10 1he Fi11ancial Statements are organized to provide 
exp lanations, including required disc losures. of the City·s financia l activities for the fi scal year ending December 3 1. 2016. 

t. A. REPORTING ENTITY 

The City of Gulf Shores. A laoama (the --city .. ) wa~ incorporated on February 5. 1957. The Ci1y operates under a Mayor-Council 
form of gO\·ernment with a City Council consisting of six counci l members including the mayor. clcctccl at large by the qualified 
voters of the City for a four-year tem1, The Council has full legislative authority for the operations of the City. 

for financial reporting_ purposes and in confom1ance with the criteria set forth by the Govcmmcn1 Accoun1111g S1a ndards Roard. 
Statement 14. Dt:/i11i11g the Gm·emmental Reporti11}_!. £111i1_1, the Ci1y includes those funds. agencies. boards. commiss ion~ and 
authorities for which thc Ci1y provide!-. financial and managerial a%istance. which inOuence operations and tend to indico1e 
control by or dependence on the City. Control by or dependence on the City is evidenced through budget adoption. taxing 
authority. outstanding debt "ecured by revenues or general obligation:-. of the City. re ·ponsibility for the funding or ,my operating 
deficits that m«)' occur and the scope of service!' provided to the C11y. Based on these criteria. this report inc ludes financial 
statements of the fund:, rl·quircd to account for those financial activities for which the City has the ,ibilily Ill influence and \'Ontrol 
through its leg islaun· processe,. 

The Jack Edward!' Airport and Airport Authority of the City of Gulf Shores. Alabama, are separate legal entitie:; that are included 
as component units in the financia l reporting entity. They are included as a result or being financially accountable and fi scally 
dependent. rhe Jack Edwards Airport and Airport Authority of the City of Gulf Shores, Alabama. do not pro\'ide services 
entirely or almost entirely tu the City. nor do they exclusively benefit the City. therefore they do not meet ll1e critl!rion for 
blcndi11g, and musl he discretely presented in the ba:-ic financial :statements of the primary government. The Airport Au1hority 
does not have subs tantially the same governing body as the City. The Jack Edwards Airptirt anc.l Airport Authority of the City of 
Gulf Shores, Alabama have elected to continue to rcpon on a September 301h year end. where as the City report.c; on December 
3 1 <i year end. Generally accepted accounting principles allow the presentation of these component units as part of Lite rt>porting 
entity ii' the component un irs year end fa lls within the year end or the primary government. Significant interfund lranr-fer-; and 
hnrrowings between the City and lhe component units that occur from Oc1ober 1 to December 3 \ each year will be disclosed 111 a 
later note. Separately i Sl.ted audited financial statements of the two component units can be cibtaincd from the Airpo1t Authority 
at 3190 Airport Dri ve, Gul f Shores. AL 36542. 

Excluded from the financial statl!ments is the following board for which a lack of influence. control and dependency exist : 1 he 
Utilit ies Board 0f the Cit y of Gulf Shores. Alabama. TI1i!- board is governed by its own board of director:-. prepares and adopts an 
annual opcrdting budget which is not inOuenced by the City. has the authority to issue debt securities which are tlC'lt nn obligation 
of the City and are 1101 secured by City revenue~. has respom,ihilities for any operating deficits which may occur and must fund 
:such <leticits through prior year surplu · or other financial sourcc!>. These financial statements do not include other boards. 
agencies and authoritic:- that operate within the boundaries of the Ciry and Oaldwin County. The c~rahli!-hment of these boards. 
agencies and authorities is pr0vi<lt:d in the :o.tatulc:o. and codes of the State of Alabama. 
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THE CITY OF GU LF SHORES. ALABAMA 
NOTES TO TIii:: 1-'INANCIAL STATEMEN rs 

DCC EMBER 3 I. 2016 

1. 8. BASIC Fl~A1'CIAL ST A TEMENTS 

8a.;ic finam:ial statements are presented at both the govemmenl-wide and fund financial level. Roth levels o r slatemcnti: 
categorize activi ties ~ either governmental or business-type. Govemmenrnl activit1e:-. . which arc nom1ally supported by taxes 
and intergovernmental revenues. are reported separately from busincs!!t type activities. whi<.;h rely lo a ,ignificant extent on fees 

and charges for support, 

Go1"C'1m11enl-ll'ide f,11u11ciul statements display information aboul the report ing government a~ a whole. F(1r lhe most part. the 
e ffect o f interfund. aciivity has been removed from these statements. These statements focus 011 the sustainability o f the City a~ 
an entity and the change in aggregatl.' financinl poi:ition resulting from the activitie~ of tht: liscal period. T hese aggregated 
scatements consist o l'thc Statement of Net Position and the State ment of Activities. 

T he Sta1ement of Activities demonstrates ibe degret: to which the direct expenses or a given runction or segment is oflsel by 
program revenues. Direct expenses arc tho:-c that :-ire clearly identifiable with a specific function or segm ent. Program revenues 
are I ) charges to c;u,- lomcrs or applicat1L-; who purchase. u. e. or directly benelit rrom goods. services. or privileges provided by a 
given function or segment. and 2) grant :- a nd c0ntributions thc1t an.: rc~tricted to meeting the operational or capil:il requirements 
of a particular runcl1o n or ~egment. Taxes and other items not properly included among program rc\'cnue:; :'Ire rcpor1ed instead a:­
general ret 'L'II/.ICS. 

Funt! /i11uncit1! w1n11enrs display info rmat ion at the individual le\'el. Each fund is considered to be a ,;eparate accounting enti ty. 
Funds are classified and summarized oi- gcwemmental. proprit:tary. or fiduciary. Currently. the City has on ly gove;:mmcntal and 
proprietary type li.rnds. Major individua l governmental funds and individual enterpri~c funds arc reported as "eparate co lumns in 
the fund financial statnncnts. An emphasis is placed on major funds wilhin rhc governmental and proprietary categories, Non­
major fund:. arc consolidated into a 'iingle column within each fund type in the financial seciion of' 1he basic financial statements 
and are detailed in the -;upplemcntal info rmation. The new GASB 34 model sets forth minunum critena (percentage of the assets 
liabilitin. rcvcnuei-, or expendiruresiexpenses of either fund category or the governmental and enterprise ctimbined ) for the 
detem1 ination of major l'unds .. A. fi,nd is c0nsidered major if ir is the primary operating l'und or rhc City or meets the following 
criteria: 

a. Total asset,. lic1hil it ies. revenues. or expenditiires/e.xpem,cs o f that individual govenm1ental or enterprise fund are at 
least IO percent of the corresponding total for a ll fund, of rhat category or type: and 

b. Total asseL,. liabilities. revenues. or expenditures/expenses of the individual governmental fund or enterprise fund are 
at least 5 percent o f' the col1'e:-.ponding total for all governmental and enterpri~e fund :-. . 

As a general mlc the <.·fleet of intcrl'und activity ha~ been eliminated from the government wide linimc ial :-titlcmcnt~. Exceptions 
to this general rule include charges between the City's business type activities/enterprise fonds. as well as some special revenue 
funds . and the General f und. The City allocates charges a:- reimbursement for services provided by the Gencrnl Fund in support 
or thos1.: functions based on levels of service provided. E limination of these charges would dist()rt the direct costs and program 
revenues reported for the variou~ runctions concerned. These charges are included in di rect program expenses. 

1. C. BASJS OF PRESEISTATION 

The liincls of the lin:rncia l reporting entity are described below: 

General fw1d 
This fund is established 10 account for resources devoted 10 financing the general se1....- ices 1hat the City performs for its ciliLen:-.. 
General iax revenue,- and other :-.ource-. of revenue u:-.ed to finance the fundamental operation:-. or the C ity are included in this 
fu nd. The fond is charged with all costs nf operating the gc1Vernmen1 for whic h a separate fund ha:- not been established. 

Debt Service funds 
Debt Service Fundc; are used 10 account for the accumulation 0f re.;;ources for. and the payment of: general long-term debt. 
principal. interest. and related costs. 
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THE CITY or GU Lr SI (ORES. ALABAMA 
NOTES TO TIJ E FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

DECEMBER 31, 2016 

I. C. BASIS OF PRES ENTATION (CONTINUl:D) 

Capital Project Fw1ds 
These fonds are used to account for financial resources to be used for the acquisition and construction of major capital facilities 
(other than those financed by proprietary funds). 

Enterprise Funds 
Enterprise f unds are used to account for operations (a) that are financed and operated in a manner similar to private business 
enterprises- where the intent of the governing body is that the costs (expenses. including depreciation) of providing goods or 
services to the general public on a continuing basis be financed or recovered primarily through user charges. or (b) where the 
governing body has decided that periodic detem1ination of revenue earned. expenses incurred. and/or nel income is appropriate 
for capital maintenance. public policy. management control, accountability, or other purposes. 

The City report,; the following major funds: 

Gol'l;:rnnwn/u/ Funds: 
General Fund 
This fund is established to account for resources devoted lo financing the general services that the City perfonns for its ci tizens. 
General tax revenues and other sources of revenue used to finance the fundamental operations of 1he C'i ty are included in this 
fund. The fund is charged with all costs of operating the govemment for which a separate fund has not been established. 

Debt Service Funds 
Debt Service Funds are used lo account for the ·accunmlation of resources for. and the payment of. general long-term debt. 
principal. inlerest. and related coi-ls. 

Capital Improvements Capital Projects Fund 
This fund is used to account fo r financia l resources to be used for the acquisition and construction of major capital faci lities 
(other than those financed by proprietary funds). 

20 14 GO Warrant Fund 
This fund is u,;ed to account for financial resources from the 20 14 GO Warrant issue. The proceed,; will be used to purchase land 
and construct an education complex. 

Maior Proprieran· F1111ds o(Priman , Grwernmem: 

The primary government does not have any major proprietary funds. 

Discretelr Presente::cl Component Units IVhich are Maior Proprietan• Fund~: 

Jack Edwards Airport Enterprise f und 
Accounts for the mainlenance and improvement of the Jack Edwards Airport. as well as the real estate transactions associated 
with the Industrial Park. This enterprise fund does not provide services entirely or almosl enti rely to the primary goven1ment nor 
does it primarily benefit the primary government. 

Airport Autl10riry Enterpnse Fw1d 
This fund accounts for all operating revenues and expenditures of the Jack Edwards Aiq10rt. This enterprise fund does not 
provide services entirely or almost entirely to the primary government. nor does it primarily benellt the primary government. Tbe 
va:--1 majority or the governing board is not the same. 

41 



TII E CITY OF GULF SHORES. ALABAMA 
NOTES TO TIIEFINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

DECEMBER 31. 2016 

L C. BASIS OF PRESENTATION (CONTINUED) 

t\dditionally. the City's reports the following non major funds : 

Gove1w11l'11flll Funds: 

Special Revenue F unds 
Special Revenue funds are used to account for the proceeds o f ,pccific revenue sources (other 1ha11 special assess1neuts. 
cxpcndahle trust or major capi1al projects) t11at are legally restricted to cxpcndin1res for specified pu[l)oses. The Special 
Revenues funds include the 2% Lodgings Tax Fund. Designated Taxes Fund. Impact Fees Fund. and Library Board Fund. 

Beach Restoration Capital Projects fund 
This fund i:; u:;ed to account for financia l resources to he used for the restoration of the beaches. 

Storm Damage Capital Project,;; fund 
This fund is used to account for financial resources. s1.1ch as Federal Emergency Management Agency and Alabama Emergency 
Management Agency grants. to be used for 1hc beach restora1ion. debris removal. protet:tive measure cos!.!. and 
repairs/restoration of damaged roads, bridges. buildings, equipment. and parks associated with the allemrnth o f stonus and the 
BP Horizon oil spill. 

2016 B GO Warrant Capital Projects rund 
This fund is used to account for financ ial resources from the 20 16 8 GO Warrant issue. The proceeds are being used 10 fund ihe 
Gulf Pince Redesign Project. 

Proprietarv F11nds: 

Public Education Building Authority Enterprise Fund 
Accounts for acquiring. purchasing, servicing_ the related debt, constrncting. remodeling, altering. operating. maintammg. 
equipping and furn i:.hing of public educational buildings and related facil ities, as provided in Chapter JR o f Title 16 of the Code 
of Alabama I 975. 

I. D. MEASURl':.MENT FOClJS ANO BAS IS OF ACCOUNTING 

Measurement focus refers LO what is being measured: basis of accounting refers to when revenues and expenditures are 
recognized in the accounts and reported in the financ ial statements. Basis or accounting re lates to the timing o f the measurement 
made. regardless of the mea.<:urement focus applied. 

The Government-wide :; talements and fund financ ial statements for proprietary funds are reported using the <'cono111ic rc•so11rc~·s 

measurement focus and theji1/l accr11<1/ basis of accounting. The economic resources measurement focus mean!- all assets and 
liabilities (whether current or non-current) are included on the statement of net position and the operating statements present 
increases (revenues) decrecl!ies (expenses) in net Iota I position. Under the accrual basis of accounting. revenues are recognized 
when earned . Expenses r1re recognized at the lime the liability i:. in1,:urred regr1rdless of the timing o f related cash inflows and 
outflows . 
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I. D. MEASUREMENT FOCUS AND BASIS OF ACCOUNTING (CONTI NUKO) 

Govemmental fund financial statement<; are reported using c11rrentJinanl'ial resources measurement foc us and are accow1ted fo r 
using the modified accmaf basis of accuunLing. Under tbe modified accrual bas is of accounting, revenues are recognized when 
they bec.:orne both measurable and available. --Measurable" means the amount of the transaction can be dctem1ined and 
"available .. means collectible wit hin the current period or soon enoug h thereaftet' 10 be used to pay liabilities o f the current 
period. for thi~ purpose, the City considcrr; revenues to he available if they are collected within 60 days aner year end. The 
revenues susceptible to accrual are property truces, franchise fet:s, utility equivalents. licenses. charges for service, interest 
income, grants, and intergovernmenta l revenues. Sales laxes collected and held by the sta le al year end on behalf of the 
government are also recognized as revenues. All other governmental fund revenues are recognized when received . Expenditures 
are recorded when the related fund liability incurred. as under accn1a l accounting. 

Similar to the way it~ revenues are recorded. governmental funds only record those expenditures that affect cun-ent financial 
resources. Principal and interest on general long tenn debl are recorded as fund liabilities only when due. o r when amounts have 
been accumulated in the debt service fund for payments to be made early in the following year. Vested compensated absences 
are recorded as expenditures only to the extent that they are normalJy expected to be liquidated with expendnble financial 
resources. In the government-wide financial ~ aternents, however, with a full accrnal basis of <1ccounling. all expenditure · 
affecting the econo mic resource status of the governments must be recognized. Thus, the expense and related accrued liability fo r 
long term and current portions of debt and compensated absences must be included. 

Since the governmental fund statements are presented on a different measurement focus and basis of accounting than the 
govemruent-wide statements' governmental column. recom:iliation is necessary to explain the adjustments needed to transform 
the fund based financial state1m:nb into the governmenta l column of the government-wide presentation. This reconciliation is 
part o rthc financial statements. 

Amounts reported a!> program revenues include I) charges to customers or applicants for goods. services. or privilege· provided. 
2) operating grants and contributions. and 3) capital grants and contribulions. including special assessmems. Internally dedicated 
resources are reported as general contributions, including special assessmems. Internally dedicated resources are reported as 
general revenues rather than as program revenues. Likewlse, general revenues include alJ taxes. 

Proprietary funds distinguish operating revenues and expeuses from non-operating items. Open'lling revenues and expenses 
genera lly result fro m providing services, and producing and delivering goods in connection with a proprietaty fund 's principle 
ongoing operations. The principle operating revenues o f the Jack Edwards Airport, Airport Authority: are lease and rental 
income, Industrial Park lot sales, and some miscellaneou.<; income. Operating expenses fo r the Jack Edwards A i.rport and Airport 
Authority include salaric and related expense • depreciation. repairs and maintenance, the cost of sales for Industrial park lots. 
and a ground lease. The Public Education Building Authority only incurs debt service expenditures. All revenue~ and expenses 
not meeting this definition. most notably grants and interest income. are reported as non-operating revenues and expenses. 

J. It. ASSETS, LIABrLlTES, AND EQUITY 

Cash and Investments 

For the purpose of the Statement of Net Position, ·'c.ash. inc ludi ng time deposits"' includes all demand deposits. savings accounts. 
certificates o f deposit, and short term investments with original o r remaining maturities of three months or less when purchased. 
For purpose or the proprietary fu nd statement o r cash flo ws, "cash and cash equivalents·· inc lude all demand and savings 
accounts, certificates o f deposit, and short term investmenti- with an original maturity o f three months o r less. Cert ificates o r 
deposit<; are not considered investment-:. Investments are stated at fair value. The balance in the certificates o f deposit at 
December 3 1. 201 6 at the financial institutions is $ 15,000 at 8 8 VA Compass Bank. 

Reserve rash and rquivalents 

General fund cash and certifo:ates o f deposit totaling $7,624.851 were designated as reserve by the City Council. The CDs and 
money market funds i-irc to be used lo fund a reserve for e mergenc ie!-. 
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I.E. ASSETS. L IABILIT I ES. AND EQUITY (CONTINlJIW) 

R4.'stricted Assets 

Assets whose use is restricted fo r construction. debt service or by other agreement are segregated on the fund level Balance 
Sheets. on Government - wide Statement of Net Positjon and the Business Activity Statement of Net Po~ition. 

lnt4.'rfund Receivables and Payables 

During the course of operations. numerous transactions occur between individual funds that may result in amounts owed between 
funds. Short-term interfund loans arc reported as .. intcrfund receivables and payable:· lnterfu nd receivables and payables 
between funds within governmental activities are eliminated in the Statement of Net Position. Any residual balances outstanding 
between the governmental activi ties and business-type activities are reported in the government-wide financial statements as 
··internal ba lances". 

Receivables 

ln the government-wide stulement~. receivables consist of all revenues earned at year-end and not yet received. Major receivable 
balances for the governmental activities include property taxes. local laxes. fmnchise taxe$. and grants. There are 110 noted 
receivables in the proprietary funds in the cu1Tent year. 

In the fund financial statements, material receivables in governmental fonds include revenue accruals such a:- sales tax. franchise 
tax. and grants and other ),irnilar intergovernmental revenues that are usually both measurable and avai lable. Nonc:xd1ange 
transactions collectihle hut not available are not deferred in the fund financial statements in accordance with modified accrual, 
but are deferred in the government-wide statements in accordance with accrual basis. The interest earnings are recorded when 
earned. onl y if paid wi1hi11 60 days since they would be considered both measurable and available. 

Inventories and Prepaid Items 

The cost is recorded as an expenditure at the time the individual items are used (consumption method). Reported in\'entories are 
equally offset by a fund balance reserve. which indicates that they do not constitute .. avai lable spendable resources .. even though 
they are a componenl of net current asse1s. 

Ccrtai1-1 payments 10 vendors reflect cost-; applicable to future accounting periods and are recorclecl a prepaid items in both 
government wide and fund financial statements. Tl1e cost or prepaid items is recorded as expenditures/expenses when consumed 
rather than when purchased. 

Capital Assets 

1 he accounting treatment over property, plant. and equipment (capital assets) depends on whether the a~se~ are use<l in 
governmental fund operation. or proprietary fund operations and whether they are reported in the g0vemment wide or fund 
financial sratemenu,. 

Ci(ll ·er11111em - 11'idt• .'itme111e111 

In the government-wide financial statements. capital assets that e;:xcee<l the Ci1y·s capital ization threshold by asset type are 
accounted for as capital asse1s. All capital assets arc valued at his1orical cost 0r estimated historica l cost if actual is unavai lable. 
except for contributed capital assets which arc recorded at their estimated fair value on the date received. 

Capitalization thresholds of the City are: Land $5.000. Buildings/Improvements $ 100.000. t::mergcncy/Firc/Police Vehicles & 
Equipment $15.000. Other Vehicles & Equipment$ I 0.000. Parks & Recreational Facilities $50.000. Office Equipmem $5.000. 

The cost of normal mai111c11nncc and repai rs that do not add to 1hc value of the nsser or nrnterially extend the asset), lives are not 
capitalized . 
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I.E. ASSETS, LIABILITIES, AN D EQUrTY (CONTINUED) 

Capital Assel s (continued) 

Depreciation of all exhaustible capi1al as;;ets is recorded as an a llocated expense in the Statement of Activities, with accumulated 
depreciat ion reflected in the S tatement of Net Position. Depreciation is provided over the assets' estimated useful lives using the 
straight-line method of depreciation. The range or estimated useful lives by type of asset!- is as follows 

F1111d Finrmcial Statements: 

Infrastructure 
Buildings 
Building improvements 
Mad1inery and equipment 
fumirure and fixtures 

30~40 years 
25-40 years 
20-30 years 
5-15 years 
J-15 years 

ln the fund financia l statements. capita l assets used in governmental fund operations are accounted for as capital outlay 
expenditure. of the govemmental fund upon acquisition. Capital assets used in the proprietary fund operation,- are accounted for 
the same a in the government-wide c;tatements. 

GASB No.34 required the City to report and depreciate new infrastructure assets e ffccti,·c with the beginning of the riscal year 
ending September 30. 2003. Infrastructure assets include roads. bridges, underground pipe (other than utilit ie. ). traffic signals. 
etc. The City accounted for $2.260.019 in infrastructure from 1980 to September 30. 2002 that exceeded the Ci1y·s capital ization 
threshold for i11 frastructurc. 

Long-Term Debt 

In ihe govemment~wide financial statements. and proprietary fund types in the fund fi nancial statement!-, long-term debt and 
other Iong-tem1 obligations are reported as liabilit ies in the appl icable governmental activi ties. business-type activities. or 
proprietary fund type Statement of Net Position. Bond premiums or discounts are deferred and amortized over the life or the 
bonds. I3onds payable are reported net o f the applicable bond prem ium or discount. I3ond issuance costs arc treated as period 
costs in the year of issue and are shown as other fina nc ing uses. 

In the fund financial statements. govemmental fund types recognize bond premiums and discounts. as well as b0n<l issm1rn.:t: 
costs. during the current period. The face amount of debt issued and premiums are reported as other financing sources while 
discounts on debt issuances are reported as other financing uses. T he paymenl o f principle and interest is reported as 
expendjtures. Issuance costs. whether or not withheld from the actual debt proceeds received. are reported as deb t service 
expendjtures. Accounting for lhe proprietary fund is the same in the fund fim,rn.: ial statements as ii is in the government-wide 
statements. 

Compensated Absences 

City employees earn vacati0n from twelve to rwenty days per year depending upon past years or servict:. An employee can 
accumulate vacation day~ up to a maximum of 15 to 25 days based on their employment tenure. The City·s policies regarding 
vacation permit emp1L1ye1::s tcJ ac(;umulate i::amed but unusi::d vacation leave and carryover up to a maximum 200 hours based on 
years of service. Vacation ti me above the allowed carryover. will lapse as of December 3 I". unless extended by the Mayor 10 

March 31 '1 of the subsequent year. F.mployees may also accumulate up to 120 hours of comp time. and can elect for the unu:,,;ed 
portion that will lapse within ont: yc:ir of the date it was earned. to be paid out. 

Compensated absences includes the early retirement service credit liability which a ll0ws an employee to accumulate and use up 
to 960 hours of sick leave toward an early retirement service credit once the employee reaches retirement eligibility. An 
employee is e ligible when 1hey reach I U years of service and attains age AO, or 25 years or service with no age requirement. 
Refer to Nott' 4.1. for more infom1ation on the early ret irement sick leave benefit. 
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1. E. ASSETS. LIABILITIES, AND EQ UITY (CONTINUED) 

Compensated Ahscnccs (continued) 

All vested compensated absences are accrued when incurred in lhe govemment-wide and proprietary fund financial statements. 
A liability fo r these amounts is reported in the govemmental runds only if they have matured. for ('Xlimple. as a result of 
employee resignations and retirements. The total compensated absences liability for the govemmental activities is $1,133.984. 
$95.339 is deemed the current portion on the government wide full accrual basis. None of this liability is reported at the fond 
level at December 3 I. 20 16, 

Equity Classifications 

Grwcn11m•111 Wide le,·el Financial Statements 

Equity is classi fied as net position and displayed in three components: 

a. Net Invested in capital ai:sets-Con ists or capital assets including restricted capital assets, net of accumulated 
depreciation and reduced by the outstanding balances of bonds, mortgages, notes, or other bom,wings that are attribu1ablc 
to the acquisition. construction . or improvement of those a1-sets. 

b. Re~trictcd net position-Consists of net po!-.ition with constraints placed on the use citber by (I) external gm ups such as 
creditors. granwrs. coutributors. or laws or regulations of other governments: or (2) law through constitutional provisions 
or enabling kgi ·lation. 

c. Unrestricted net position- All other net position that do not meet the deliniton of"restricted'' or "invested in capital assets. 
m:t of related debt." 

F1111d /.,.,·el Finnncia/ State11111111s 

In accordance with Government Accounting Standards Board 54. Fw1d Balance Reporting and Governmental Fund l ypc 
Definitions, the Bureau clm;sifies governmental fund balances as follows: 
• Non-spendable - includes fund balance amounts thnt cannot be spent either because it is not in spendable forn, or because of 

legal or contractual constraints. 
• Restricted includes fund balance amounts that are constrained for specific purposes which are externally imposed by 

providers, such as creditors, M amounts constrained due t.o constitutional provisions or enabling legislation. 

• Committed - includes fund balance amounts that arc constrained for specific purposes that are internally imposed by the 
governmem through formal action of the higl1est level of decision making authority nnd does not lnpse at year-end. 

• Assigned - includes fund balance amounts that arc intended to be used for specific purposes that are neither considered 
restricted or committed. The policy established by the City pursuant to which the authorizatioo t<i assign fund balance to a 
i;pecific purpose is given is for the Finance Committee to approve, fo llowed by Council action to accept and the Mayor's 
signature 10 authorize. 

• Unassigned - includes positive fund balance within the General Fund which has not been classified witJ1in the above 
mentioned categories and negative fund balance~ in other governmental funds. 

The City commits fu nd balance through council action, tJ1e gove1,1menrs highl!st level of decision-making authority. Fonnal 
Council action in a fo nn tira resolution is required to establish, modi fy. or rescind a fund balance commitment. as needed, 

The City's General Fund Reserve policy is to maintain a minimum of 15% with a target of 25% of General Fund Expenditures. 
ror 20 16 expenses of$26.455.038 the 15% minimum would be $3.%8.256 and the 25% target would be $6,6 13.760. 

The City does not have an established policy regarding II e of unrestricted fund balance, when both restricted and w1rcstri<.:ted 
fund balances are available. However the City docs consider comm itted amounts would be reduced first. followed by any 
assigned amounts, and then una-.signed amounts when expenditures are incurred for purposes for which amounts in any of the 
City 's unrestricted fund hahmce classifications are used. 
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1. E. ASSETS. LIABILITES. AN D EQUITY (CONTINUED) 

A schedule of fund balances is as follows: 

Capital 2014 GO Other 

General Detx hnpro,~~ ntc; Warrant GO\erumental 

Fund Sen ice Fund Fund Funds 

Fund Balances: 

Nons peodable: 

In ventories $ 94,397 $ - $ - $ - s -
Prepaid item" 448,779 

Restricted for: 
(',rants 31282 302.370 

Municipal Cou,~ 104.782 

Environment Study 6.081 

Debt . e1vice 2,611-l 

Cap ital outlay 1.047,163 

Beach restoration (238.367) 

Committed to: 

En-ergencies 7.624.85 1 

("3pital outlay 1.520.905 

Ass igned to: 

Unassigned : 18.145.189 (133.863) (1 53,061) 

TotaJ Fund Bal:m("e $ 26.455.361 $ 2,618 $ (133,863) $ 64.003 $ 2,415,()07 

Use of Estimates 

Total 

$ 94.397 

448.779 

333.652 

104,782 

6.081 

2.618 

1,047,163 

(238.367) 

7.624.851 

1520,Q05 

17.858.265 

$ 28.803.126 

In preparing the City of Gulf Shores· financial statements, management is required to make estimates and assumptions that affect 
the reported amounts of asset-; and liabilities. the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the finoncia l 
statements. and the reported amounts or revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could clitler from 
those estimates. 

1. F. REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, ANO EX PENSES 

Property Tax 
All ad valorem taxes levied by the state. county and any municipality in Baldwin County are assessed by the Tax Assessor and 
collected by the Tax Collector of BaJdwin Counry. The Baldwin County property tax calendar requires the Tax Assessor to 
a-;sess and attach taxe as enforceable liens on propeny as of September 30. and taxes are due October I through December 31 of 
the subsequent yenr. Propeny taxes that have not been paid by January l are considered dclinq\1em. In the fund financial 
statements, property taxe,<; are recorded a,; revenue i n the period levied to the extent they are collected within 60 days of yeor­
cnd. Oue to the immaterial amount o r ;:iny additional property taxes receivable after the 60 day period, no additional accrual is 
made in the government-wide financial statements. /\ II amounts paid to the City within the bill paying period arc included in 
revenues. The Counci l has the authority to increase property taxes at its d iscre tion. within certain statutory limits. 

Sales. Use, and Lodging Taxes 
The City. thmugh its revenue department collects sales. use and lodging taxes monthly. Under this arrangement. revenues from 
ales. use and lodging taxes are recognized when they become susceptible to accrual. 
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~OTE 2. STEWARDSHIP, CO:vtPLlANCE, AND ACCOUNTABILITY 

Op('rating R('venu('s nnd Expenses 

Operating revenues and expenses for proprietary funds include all revenue and expen:--e:-- not related to capital and related 
financing. noncapital financing. or investing ,1ctivities. 

Expenditures/Expenses 

In the govemmem-wide financial statements. expenses are class ified by function for both govemmental and business-type 
activi ties. In the fund financial stateme11ts. expenditures are classified as follows: 

Governmental Fund:;- By Character: 

Proprietary Funds- Oy Operating and Nonopernting 

Current (further classified by function) 
Debt Service 
Capital Outlay 

In the fund financial statements. governmental funds report e.xpenditures t)f financial resources. Proprietary fund:- report 
expenses relating to use of economic resources. 

BUDGETARY INFORMATION 

The City follows these procedures in establishing the budgetary data rctlcctcd in the financial statements: 

I. On or before November I. Depanment heads update in the City' s suflware system proposed operational budgets a lo11g 
with requested capil!'l l purchases for the;: fiscal year c(1mmencing the following January l for review by the City 
Administrator nnd Finance and /\dmini~tration Director. 

1 The Ci ty Ad111i11is1rator and Finarn.:e Director make appropriate revisions and prepnre the General Fund Operating 
13udget. Debt Service and Approprfations Rudgers. which im:ludc proposed expenditures and the means or limrneing 
them. 

3. Prior to .January I. the budget is legally enacted through passage or a resolution by the City Council. 
4. The City Administrator and Finance and Administration Director are authori7ed to Iran · for budgeted amount~ within 

operating departmems within any fund: however. any revisions that alter the total expenditures of a fund must be 
fom,ally approved hy the fayo r and City Courn.:i l. 

5. Fom,al budgetary integration is employed as a management control device during the year for all govemmentaJ funds. 
Budgets fo r the City of Gulf Shores arc adopted on a basis consistent wilh generally accepted accounting principles. 

6. Each department of the City of Gulf Shores is funded through allo<:ations provided by the adopted General fund 
Budget. Total appropriations may not exceed cun-ent ycar·s cash surplus and projected revenues. The budget for the 
current year can be amended, provided adequate funds arc available al the time of the amendment. as needed throughout 
the year by the City Council. 

7. All unused appropriations automatically lapse at year-end. 
8. The budget arnoums shown in the financial statements are 1hc linal authorized amounL, as revised dunng the year. 

Annual budget:- were 1101 lega lly adopted for the Library Board special revenue fw1d. or the Beach Restoration ct1pilal projects 
fund . 
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NOTE 3 - D~TAI LNOTES ON TRANSACTION CLASSES 

3. A. CASH AND INV ESTMENTS 

The City pools cash resources of its various funds to facilitate the management of cash. Cash applicable LO a particular fund is 
readily identifiable. The balance in the pooled cash accounts is available to meet current operating re,quiremenls, Cash in excess 
of current requirements is invested in various interest-bearing securities and disclosed as pa11 of the Ciry·s investments and in 
securities sold under agreement to repurchase (repurchase agreements) which are collaleralized by govemmem securities. 
therefore. bearing minimal risk. These securities have original maturity dates not exceeding three months. usually maturing 
within one business day. Such investments are stated at cost, which approximates fair value. 

The City·s depos its at year end were held by financial institutions that participate in the State of Alabama's Security of Alabama 
funds Enhancement (S AFE) Program. The SAFE Program was established by the Alabama Legislature and i:- governed by the 
provisions conta ined in the Code ofA/abumo 1975, Sections 4 I- I 4A-I through 4 l - J4A-14. Under the SAFE Program all public 
funds are protected through a collateral pool administered by the Alabama State Treasurer's Office. Under this program. 
linancial institution:- holding depl)sits of public funds must pledge securi ties as collateral against {hose deposits. In the event of 
fa ilure of a financial institution. securities pledged by that financial institution would be liquidated by the State Treasurer to 
replace the public deposits not covered by the Federal Depository Insurance Corporation (f DIC). If the securities pledged failed 
to produce adequate funds. every institution participating in the pool would share the liability fo r the remaining balance. 

At December 3 1, 2016, the carrying amount of the City·s total deposits was $27,699.424 . Amounts in excess of FDIC coverage 
of $250,000 of each financial ins titution are further secured by a pledge of securities from various institutions tu the Alabama 
Staie Treasurer's Office in accordance with the Security for Alabama Funds Enhancement (SAf E) Act. 

Restricted cash reported in the Special Revenue Funds represents proceeds from the collecLion of Fire Fighter Ad Valorem Taxes 
which are designated for Fire Department capital purchases in accordance with State Law. State Excise Gas Taxes which are 
designated for improvement, maintenance or lighting of streets and/or roads in accordance with State Law Corrections Funds 
which are designated for operation and maintenance of the municipal jail, Law Enforcement Funds whjch may be used to 
enhance future investigations. for law enforcement training, equipment. detention facilitks and drug education and awareness 
programs, Parking Ordinance fund.s which are restricted to upgrade. improve or increase puhlic parkiug areas. Library Advisory 
Funds whjch are restricted to upgrade or improve public library resources. 

For the purpose of the statement of cash flows in the proprietary funds, the City considers all highly liquid investments with a 
maturity of three months or less at the time of purchase to be cash equivalems. 

3. B. RECEIVABLES 

Receivables as of year end for the City's individual major, and total non-major govemmental funds in the aggregate. net of 
applicable allowances for uncnllectible a1,;co1.mts. are as follows: 

Captal 2014 00 
Improwments Warrant 

General Fund Fund Total 
Ta,~t:.s $ 3,043.688 $ $ $ 3,043.688 
Accounts receivab le 415,554 lfi.41 2 302.370 734,337 
Due from other govemnients 31,282 31.282 

Total Receivables $ 3.490,524 $ 16.412 $ 302,370 $ 3.809.307 

49 



THE CITY OF GU LF SHORES. ALABAMA 
NOT ES TO THE FfNANCIAL STATEMENTS 

DECEMBER 3 1. 1016 

3. C. INTERFUND RECEIVABLES, PAYABLES, AND TRA~SFERS 

lnterfund receivable and payable balances at December 31, 2016 consisted of the fo llowing: 

Due From (Intcrfund Pay:tl~c) 

Debt Capital Other 
Senice lmprowments Go,ernmental 

Due To (haterfund Receivable) General Fund fund Funds 
(',eneral Fund $ . $ $ . $ 412,298 
NonmajorGovemmen1al funds 140,362 

Tota l Receivable'- $ 140.362 $ . $ . $ 412.298 

$ 

$ 

Total 

412.298 
140.362 

552.660 

Capital Improvements loan from General of $10,094 was for paving. drainage. and sidewalk projects for new developments. For 
Other Governmental Funds. the Stonn Damage fund owes $402.204 for the RP oil spill. l'he General Fw1d owes Nonmajor 
Govemmental funds $ 131,917 tn Lodgi:ng Taxes $129.823. and $10.539 to Municipal Coun due to the timing of monthly 
translers. 

lnterfund transfers fo r the year ended December 3 1. 20 I 6, consisted of 1'11e following: 

Trans fers From (Other Financing Use) 

Capital 2014 GO Other 
lmp-owments Warrant Gowrnmental 

Transfers To {Other Financing S ource) General Fund Fund Funds Total 
General Fu nd $ . $ l 16.025 $ - $ 3,636,587 $ 3,752,612 
Debt Service Fund 6,678, 11 9 6.678.1 19 
Capital Inl')rovements Fund 73 1.082 731.082 
Uther <.klvcmn-ental Fund~ 23.078 13,078 

Total Transfers $ 7,432,279 $ l 16.025 $ - $ 3.636.587 $ I l.184,891 

Transfers from Capital Improvements Fund of$ I 16,025 were to reimburse the General Fund for expenses related to ALDOT 
projech. Trnnsfers total $2,605.040 from the 2% Lodging of $1.9 million to reimburse the General Fund for beach expenses. 
$705.040 from other Special Revenue Fu11ds to reimburse General Funds for expenses related to various state grants . Tratt<:fer. 
from the General Fund of $6.678, 11 9 to Debt Service were to cover the aiu1ual debt paymenls. T ninsler of $23 .078 from General 
to Storm Danrnge Fund for stom1 damages. Transfer of $1.03 1,546 from the Debt Service Fund to the lieneral Fund to transfer 
laxes and sales proceeds upon the sale of the Pinnacle property (sec note 4.L.). Transfer of $73 1.082 from the 2% Lodging to 
Beach Restoration Ftrnd to the Beach Rest~)rntion Fund fo r beach restoration projects . 
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3. D. CAPITAi , ASSETS 

THE CITY OF GULF SHORES. ALABAMA 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL ST A TEMENTS 

DECEMBER 31. 2016 

Capital asset acti,·ity for governmental activities for the year ended December 3 1, 2016, was as follnws: 
Description Balance A<ktitions Retirements ifications 

C.:,vemmental Activities 
Non-Depreciable Asset~ : 

Land $ 28.499.048 $ 2.346,838 $ $ 

Depreciahle Assets: 
Buildings. parks facilities. & improvements 47.163,409 2.851.41 1 645.438 1,771.491 

Motor vehicle and cquip1rcnt 12,223,948 2.402.114 697.514 

Bnlancc 

$ 30.845.886 

51.140.873 
13.928,548 

lnfrastrncture 11,900,847 l.l30,049 (1,77 1,491) 11 ,259.405 

Totals at histotical cos t 99.787,252 8,730.412 

Less accumulated depreciation for. 
Buildings and improven'l:!nts 13,407.288 1,304.421 
Motor vehicles and equipn-cnt 9,657.513 LOll .373 
Infrastructure 1,715,712 513,912 

Total accumu lated depreciation 24.780.513 2.829.706 

Governmental activities 
capital asset~. net $ 75,006.739 

Depreciation expense wa!- charged to governmental functions as follows: 

Executive Offices 
Police 
Fire 
Public Works 
ConTilllnity and Economic Alfairs 

1.342,952 107.174,712 

115,640 14.596.069 
690,970 9,977,916 

2,229.624 

806.610 26.803.609 

$ 80.371.103 

$ 492.663 
258,710 
355.835 
872,412 
850,086 

Toia l depreciation for governmental activities $ 1,829,706 

<NOTE> Begin ning balance re nee ts prior period adjustment discussed in Note 4.L 
<NOTE> Construction in progress is classified as infrastructure until it is reclasi-ified upon completion. 
Capital asset activity for the business-type activities of the primary government. for the year ended December 31. 2016 is as 
follows: 

Beginning Reclass- Ending 

Description Balance Adcitions Retirements ificntions Balance 

Non-Depreciab le Assets: 
Land $ 1.650.000 $ $ $ $ 1.650.000 

Depreciable Assets 
I.and inl)rovernents 203.087 203.087 
Buildings 898,425 898.425 
Equipment 261,893 261.893 

Totals at his torical cos t 3.013.405 3.013,405 

Less accumu lated depreciation for: 
land ilT'1rovemenls 154,570 13.539 16X, 109 
Buildings 634.666 13.582 648.248 
Equipment 261.893 261.lNJ 

Total accumulated depreciation 1.051.129 27, 121 1.078,250 

Business-type activities capital 
asscg. net $ 1,962.276 $ 1.935,155 
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3. D. CAPITAL ASSETS (CONTINUED) 

Capital asset activity for the discretely presented component units. the Jack Edwards Airport and the Airpo1i Authority of the 
City of Gulf' Shore~. AL. is as fo llows: 

Description 
Non-Depreciable Assets: 

Lrnd 
Construction in progrcs~ 

Depreciable Assets 
Runways. taxiways. and illllrovemenls 

Buildings and inl)rovern::nts 
Motor vehicles and eq uipment 

Totals al his torical co · t 

Less accumulated depreciation for. 
Runways. taxiway,;. And inl)mvements 
Buildings and inl)rovements 

Mo tor vehicle:-- and eq uipment 

Total accun"tllated depreciation 

Business-type activ it ies cap ital 
assets . net 

3. E. LONG-TERM DEBT 

$ 

$ 

Beginning 
Balance 

6.440.329 
8.563 

18.915.041 
2.683.252 

159.511 

28.206.696 

12 . .914.056 
889.950 
135.601 

13,939,607 

14.267.089 

$ 

Reclass-
Ackitions Retirenle'nts ifications 

5.070.449 

5,Q70,449 

734.832 
61.858 
7.607 

804.297 

$ $ 

8.563 

8,563 

$ 

'I, 

Emling 
B:tlance 

6.440.329 

23.985,49() 
2.683,252 

159.511 

33.268,582 

13,648.888 
951.808 
143.208 

14.743.904 

18.524.678 

T he reporting entities long-tem1 debts resu lls from the City· s governmental activi ties. and are as follows: 
Beginning Fnding Oue Wirhin 

Balance Additions Recltctions Balance One Year 
Govemin:ntal Activities: 

Bonds . loans. and leases payable: 

General obligation bond:. $ 40.715.149 $ 4,1 22,462 $ 8,007,570 $ 36,830,04 1 $ 2,834,154 

less premiun-r;/d iscounts 

Plus bond p re1niu nl'i /discounts 989,950 52.077 937.873 

Total bonds. loans. and leases 

payable 41,705,099 4,122.462 8,059.647 37.767.914 2.834.154 

Other liabilities: 

Colll)ensated Abscr\ccs 914.931 219,053 1,133,984 95.339 
Net pen~ion liability 8,219.2R6 8,219.286 
Total o ther liabilities 9,134.217 219,053 9.353.270 95.339 

G.-ivemme.ntal activities long term 

liabilities $ 50.839,3 16 $ 4,341.515 $ 8.059.647 $ 47.12l.184 $ 2.929.493 

The primary government had no business activi ty long-tenn debt as o f December 3 l, 2016. The general fund has been used in 
prior years 10 liquidate the liability for compensated absences. 
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3. E. LONG-T ERM Dli:BT (CONTL~UED) 

fhe long tenn-debt of the d iscretely presemed component units of the .Jack Edwards Airport and the Airport Authori ty of the 
City of Gulf Shores. AL. is as follows: 

Beginning Fnding 

Balance Adciti2ns Reducti2us Balance 
Discretely Presented Conl}onetH Units 

Bonds and loans payable: 
1996 B Airpo,1 Authority Bond $ 50,000 $ - $ 25.000 $ 25.000 

Busines s-type activities long tern, liahilities $ 50.000 $ - $ 25.000 $ 25.000 

As of December 31. 2016 the governmental long term debt consisted of the follo wing: 

$17.050.000. Serie!- 2008-A General Obligation Warrants. dated April I. 2008 du e in annual 
principal ins1allmc111s of$100.000 increasing to $2,890.000 beginning on Dccerrber 15. 2008. with a 
final payment due Decenner 15. :202S. Interes t varying from of3.00% to 4.5% per annum payable 
June 15 and Dcccrrber 15. first payrrent due December 15. 2008 and last December 15. 2028. 

$9.000,000. Series 2012-C General Obligation Warrants , dated October I. 2012 due in annual 
principal in'-lalhrenls of$500.000 increasing to $2,315,000 beginning on Decen-ber 15. 2021 , with a 
final payment due December 15, 2025. Interest va1y ing fromof 2.00o/ci to 2.55% per annum payable 
June IS and Decenner 15. fir.: t paymen t due December 15, 2012 and las t December 15. 2025. 

$10,645.000. Series 2012-D General Obligation Warrants. dated October l. 2012 due in annual 
principal installm:nts of$2 10.000 increasing to $1.910.000 beginn ing on Deccni>cr 15, 2012, with a 
final payn,ent due December 15, 2021. fntcn:st varying fro m of 2.00% to 2.55% perannum payable 
June 15 and December 15, first payment due December 15. 2012 and las t December 15. 2021. 

$9.000.000. Series 2014 General Obligation Warrants. dated Dcccrrbert 19. 2014 due in quarterly 
installrre11ts of interest accrued on the outstanding principal ba lance. In terest of2.09% per annum 
payable on the 15th of March, June. Septeni>er. and December. beginning in March 2015, final 
paynl!nt due December 15. 2018. 

$8,830,000. Series 2015 General Obligation Wernrnts. dated March 1. 2015 due in annual principal 
ins tallrrents of $135,000 increasing to $2.580,000 beginning on December 15, 2015, with a final 
payment due Deceni)er 15. 2028. Interest vary ing from of2.00% to 4.00°/o per annum payable June 
15 and December IS. first paywent due December 15. 2015 and last Decerrber 15. 202S. 

$13,500.000. Serie.; 2016-B C,eneml Obligation Wammts. dated June 15, 2016 due in quarterly 
installments of interest accrued on the outs tanding principal balance. Interest o f2.85% per ann um 
payable on the 15th orMarch, June, September. and December. beginning in Scptcnibcr 2016. fina l 
payrocnt due June 15, 2026. 

$612,462 of Capital leases for Motorola Po lice Radios. payable in annual ins ta llments o f$204.154. 
beginning in 2016 with the final installment due in 201 7. 

Total Una1rortized General Obligation Warrant Issue Prcmiurm 

Total Long Term Debt 

.53 

Due Within 
One Year 

$ 25.000 

s 25.000 

4.445.000 

9.000,(XlO 

7.605.000 

4.946.733 

R,650,000 

1,775.000 

408.308 

937.873 

$ 37,767,914 
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DECEMBER 31, 20 16 

3. E. LONG-TERM DEBT (CONTINUED) 

As o f December 31. 20 16 the long term debt payable for the discretely presented component unit. the Airport Authority o r the 
City of Gulf Shores, AL consisted of the following: 
Rewnue bonds: 

$325.000, Series 1996-B. Geneml Obligation Warrants, dated November I, 1996, due in annual 
ins tallrren ts seria lly from $50,000 to $120.000 on Novenfler 1 of each year. plus interest from 5.375% 10 

(l.125°1,, per annum payable on May 1 and Novembel' I. $ 15,000 

Annual debt service requirements 10 maturity, including principle and interest. for the governmental activities long-term debt as 
of December 3 I. 20 16, are as fo llows: 

Year Fnding 
December 3 1. Principal Interest 

2017 $ 2.834,154 $ 891.808 
2018 7,290,887 822,()08 
2019 2,215.000 750,868 
2020 2,285.000 674.588 
2021 2,575,000 618.648 

2022-2026 14.285,000 2,177,402 
2027-2028 5,345,000 324.950 

1otal $ 36,830.()4] $ 6,260,272 

Annual debt service requirements to maturity, including principle and interest, for the discretely pre:,;ented component units. the 
Airport Authority of the City of Gulf Shores, AL and the Jack Edwards Airport is as fo llowi;: 

Year Fnclng 
September 30, 

2017 

Total 

Principal 

25,000 

$ 25,000 

Interes t 

766 

$ 766 

The 1996 B General Ohligation Warrants were issued for the purpose o f constructing a new tem1inal building at the Jack 
Edwards Airport. The principal and interest payments a.re to be paid from proceeds received by the Airport Authority in 
connection with the lease o f the terminal building per a lease agreement dated October 3 l, 1996. The indebtedness is to be 
repaid by revenues of the Airport Authority and therefore is reported as a liability o f the Airport Authority. However. the City is 
contingently liable for principal and interest payments on the warrants should (he k:ase proceeds prove insufficient. 
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3. F. UNF:ARNED REVENUE 

THE CITY OF GULF SHORES. ALABAMA 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

DECEMBER 31 , 2016 

The City has unearned revenues of $6.081 in the general fund from receiving advance funds !Tom deve lopers·. for future 
environmental impact studies (EIS) to be conducted by these developers' for proposed projects. The EIS is required by the US 
Army Corps of F.ngineers. to study the impact from development on the environment. The City serves as the faci litator for the 
study between the developers and a subcontracted company to conduct the EIS. Additionally. the Ciry bas unearned revenues o f 
$2 19.613 in the general fund from receiving advance funds from Acme Oyster House for the right to use pubic parking spaces 
located in the Waterway Village District. Additionally. the City deferred grant proceeds of$37,490 tor the BP Promotional Fund 
grant that will be spent in 201 7. The remaining $80 and $2,5 15 is derived from gift certificates 1hat have been purchased to the 
Bodenhamer ('enter and cash collected for 20 17 merchandise sales at the City Store. respectively. 

As of December 3 1, 2016 the City has unearned revenues of$ I 0,306 reported in the Capital Improvements fund from Emfinger 
Paving assessments which has been deferred, and will be recognized when the receivables become available_ 

The remaining $ 138,004 is derived from various sundry assessments for capital projects which are <.lelem:d. and will be 
recognized when the receivabl tis become available. 

3. G. PENSION EXPENSE 

The City maintains a pension p lan which covers substantially all employees. The plan is funded by making monthly 
contributions as they accrue. See Note 4.A for details. 

3. II . ACCUMULATED DEFICIT 

Al December 3 1, 2016, the Storm Damage fund of the City of Gulf Shores had an accumulated total fuud balance deficit o f 
$153,06 J. At December 31, 2016, the Capital Improvements fund of the City of Gulf Shores had an accumulated total fund 
balance deficit of$133,863. Al December 3 1. 2016. the 2016 GO Warrant Fund had an accumula1ed total fund balance deficit o f 
$80.042. lt is anticipated that these deficits will be eliminated by future excess revenues over expenses. 

3. l. DEBT LLMIT AND TAXING AUTHORITY 

According to the Baldwin County Revenue Commissioner's Office. the total aggregate assessed valuation of the property in tbe 
City as of December 31, 2016, was $567.427.420 n:sulting in a debt limit of $ 1 I 3.485.484. The City Council has the authorit.y 
to raise sales. use and lodgings taxes at its discretion. The City currently imposes a tlu·ee-percenl sales tax. a five-perc1::n~ 
lodging tax wi thin Corporate Limits of the Municipality, and a two and one half percent lodgings tax outside the cMporate limits. 
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DECEMBER 31. 2016 

3. J. CONTINGENCIES 

The Ci ty is .;ubject to lossc, from damages to buildings. equipment. and vehicles and injuries mcurrcd to LW by their employee. 
on the job. The C ity has attempted 10 mitigate their risk of Joss by purchasing insuram:e from several thircl-pnrty vendors. There 
ha,,e been no signilicant rc<llK:tions in insurnncc coverage. Settlement amounts have not exceeded im,urnnce coverage for the 
current year or the three pri0r years. 

The City purchases Workman·s Compensation Insurance from the Municipal Workers Compensation 1: 1111d. Inc . T he polic~ 
pren11ums arc based on estimated annual payro ll. The premiums are adjusted rctrospcctivd y based on actua l annual payroll. 

NOTE 4 - OTIIER INFORMATION 

~- A. RETrREMENT PLA~ 

Su111111ary of Si~nifica111 Acco1mti11g Polices 

The Employees' Retirement System of Alahamn (the Plan) linancial statements are prepared using the econo mic resources 
measurement focus and at:crual ba:-.is of accounting. Contributions are recognized a-: revenut:!- when t!amed. pursuant to the plan 
requirements. Benefits and refunds are recognized when due and payable in accordance with lhe terms or the plan. Expenses are 
recognized when the corresponding liabili ty is incurred. regardless of when the payment is made. lnve~tments are reponed at 
fa ir value. Fi nanc inl statement:- are prepared in acconlance with requirements of the Governmental Accounting Standards Board 
(GASBl. Under these requiremenL'-. ihe Plan is considered a component unit of the State of Alabama and is included in the 
State·s Comprehensive Annual Financial Repo11 . 

General l11formuri11n ahm,1 the l'e11.~,m Pla11 

l'lm, ,l1·,,·n11r1011. 1'11e 1-:mployees" Ketircmcnt System of Alabama. an agency multiple-employer plan. was estublished October 
I. 1945 under the provis ions of Act 5 15 o f the Legislature of 1945 for the purpose of providing retiremelll a llowances and other 
o,;pecified benefits for state employees. State Police. and on an elec tive basis. to all cities. counties. tnwn,; r-ind (Juasi-public 
organization:-. The responsibil ity for the general administration and operation of ERS is vested in its Board of Control. The .1::_RS 
Hoard of Control consists of 13 trw,tee:.. The Plan is administered by the Retirement Syi,.tem~ of Alabama (RSA). T itle 36-
Chapter 27 of the Code of Alabama grants the authority to etitablish and amend the benefit terms 10 the f:RS n oard of Control. 
T he Plan issues a publicly ,wailablc linant:ial report that can be obtained at www.rsa-al.gov. 

The ERS Board of Control consists of 13 trustee, ~L follows: 
I ) The Governor. ex oflicio. 
2) The Stale Treasurer. ex o ffic io. 

3) The St3lC Personnel Director. ex officio. 
4) The State Director of Finance. ex officio. 

5) I hrec vested members of ERS :-ippointcd by the Govenwr for a tem1 of fo ur years. no two of whom are from the 
~ame department of. tate government nor from any department of which an ex officio trustee 1s the head. 

6) Six members of ERS who arc clcl'.tcd by members fro m the same category o f ERS for a term of four year. as 
fo llows: 

a. Two retired members ,vith one from the ranks o f retired state employees and one fro m the ranks o f n:lire<l 
employees o f a city. com11 y. or a pul,Jl i<.: ,1gem:y each of who m is an ac1ive bene ficiary of ERS. 

h. Twc, ve:-tcd acti,·c stale employees. 

c. Two vested acti\·e employees of an employer participating in ERS pursuant to* 36-27-6. 
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NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION (CONTINUED) 

4. A. RETIREMENT PLAN (CONTINUED) 

H, ·11c/i1., 11m1·iil,•d State la\\ e:-.labli:-.hc:-. n::lirc:mem benefi t;. a:-. well as clcalh :md di:-.ah il11 y he11e tit!> :rntl n11y ad hnt' i11<.: rease 11\ 
r 0,tre tin.:111cnt bene fit :-. for the !:RS. Bene lit~ for ERS members \·c-.;t after 10 year;. nf' creditable sen·1ce. ~tnte employee-; who 
retire after ag1: 60 ( 52 for State 1'(1 lii..:c) 1\ ith IO year, or mon· of crcdit.ihle service nr \,\ ith 2.5 yen rs nf ~en ice (regardless 1)f age) 
;ire entitled to .in annual rdircmcn t bcnclil. paynhk monthl y for life. 1.oca l employee, ,d10 retire after age 60 with l O year~ o r 
more of cre<.l1tah le sel'\ ice or '"ith 25 or 30 ycars of service (rega,·dlc~~ of age). depend ing. on the particular cntit) ·~ dect ion. are 
e1111tled to an annual rl·t ircmcn1 benefit. p:1ynhle monthly fM ltfe. <;ervicc nnd disability reuremcnt benefit-; ,in: based on a 
guaranteed m111imu111 or a forn111lt1 melh()d. with the member receiving payment under the method thut yidd, the highe.;i 
111on1hl:v hendit linder the f011nu la method. members of the ERS (t'.xcept Stat1: Polil·c) an.: allowed 2.01.:!51

'., of their a, ernge 
finnl compen:-.arion d11ghest 3 1.1f the la:--1 1 () yt'nr,) l\•r cad1 year of :-.en ice. State Pnl1ce art' nllo\,·cd 2Jr5"" fN t:c1ch yenr 0f 
~tme Police !>er\'icc 111 co111pmi11g the l~•rn1uht method. /\ct 377 o f the l.egi:-lnture of 20 12 c_,tablii-hcd a new ticr of bend il:- (Tier 
2) for mcmher:,. hm.:d ,111 1•r afkr January I. 2013_ I ier 2 f- RS members are eligible for ret iremem nfier agt: 62 ( 56 fi, r State 
P<1l icc ) \1 ilh 1(1 ycnr:-- 11 r mnre of creditable .,cn ·icc und arc entit led 10 nn .innual rctin:mcnt bendit. pa:-,ablc nllrnihl~ IL,r life. 

Service and disability retirement benefits arc based on a guarnnteed minimum or a formula method. with the member receiving 
payment under the method that yields the highest monthly benefit Under the formula method. Tier 2 members of the ERS 
(except Stale Police) are allowed 1.65% or their average final compensation (highest 5 of the last IO years) for each year of 
service. State Police arc allowed 2.375%, for each year of state police service in computing the fonnula method. 

Members are eligible for disability retirement if they have IO years of credible service. are currently in-service, and detern1ined 
by the RSA Medical Board to be pennanently incapacitated from further perfonnance of duty. Preretircment death benefits are 
calculated and paid to the beneficiary on the memher's age, service credit. employment status and eligibil ity for retirement. The 
ERS serves approximately 846 loc<1l participating empl0yers. These panicipating employers include 287 cities. 65 counties. and 
494 other public entities. Tbe ERS membership includes approximarely 83 .874 participants. Af. of September 30. 2016. the 
City"s mernber-;hip consisted of; 

Ret ired nl:!mber or their beneficiaries 
currently receiving benefits 

Vested inactive m:mber 

Non-ves ted inactive memben; 

Active members 

Post-DROP retired membe1~ still in acli\'e service 

Total 

31 

5 

15 

263 

315 

< ,m1rih11w111.1: Covered members of the ERS contributed 5%, of earnable compensation to the ERS as required by tatute uJ111l 
September 30. :20 l l. From October 1, :20 l I , to September 30 . .'.!O 12. covered members of the ERS were required by statute to 
comributc 7.25% of earnable compensation. Effective October I.2012. covered members of the ERS an: required by statute In 

contribute 7.50% of eamable compensation. Certified Jaw enforcement. correctional officers. and firefighters of the [RS 
contributed 6% of eamable compensation as required by statute until September 30. 20 11 . From October I . 2011. to September 
30. 2012, certified law enforcement. correctional officers. and firefighters of the ERS were required by stat ute to contribute 
8.25% of eamablc compensation. Effei..: tive October I.2012. 1:erti licd law enforcement. correctional officers. and firefighters of 
the ERS are required by sta1111e to contribute 8.50% of eamable compensation. State Police of the ERS comribute I 0% of 
eamable compensation. ERS loca l participating employers are not required by statute to increase contribution rates fo r their 
members. 
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NOTE 4-0THKR I NJ<'ORMATION (CONTINUED) 

4. A. RETIREMENT Pl.AN (CONTINUED) 

l'ier 1 covered members of the ERS contribute 6% of eamable compensation to tbe ERS as required by statute. Tier 2 certified 
law enforcement. correctional officers, and firefighters of the ERS are required by statute to contribute 7% of eamable 
compensation. Tier 2 State Police members of the ERS contribute 10% of eamable compen~ation. I hese contributions ratei; are 
the same for Tier 2 covered members of ERS local participating employers. 

The ERS establishes rates based upon an actuarially ddennined rate recommended by an independent acruary. The actuarially 
detem1ined rate is the estimated amount necessary to finance the costs or benefits earned by employee::. during the year. with 
additional arnour\t'- 10 finance any unfunded accrued liability, the pre-retirement death benefit and administrative expenses of the 
Plan. For the year ended December JI , 2016 (or other year-end if 1101 September), the City's active employee contribution rate 
was 6.63 percent of covered employee payroll . and the City's average contribution rate to fund the normal and accrued liability 
costs wa 6.63 percent of covered employee payrol l. 

The City" s contractually required contr ibution rate for the year ended September 30, 20 16 was 8.21 % of pen._1.ionable pay for Tier 
I employees, and 5.36% of pensionable pay for Tier 2 employees. These required contribution rates are based upon the actuarial 
valuation dated September 30.20 14. a percent of annual pensionable payrol1, and actuarially dctcm1incd as an amount that. when 
combined with member contributions, is expected to finance the co5.ts of benefit~ earned by members during ihe year, with an 
additional amount to finance any unfunded accrued liability. Total employer contributions to the pension plan from the System 
were $1,0 I 0, 172 for the year ended December 3 I. 2016. 

Net Pem,ion liubility 

The Ci1y· s net pension liability was measured as of September 30, 2016, and the total pension liability used to calculate the net 
pension liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of September 30. 2014 rolled forward to September 30, 2016 using 
s1andard roll-forward techniques as shown in the following table: 

(o) TPL as ofSepterrt>er 30, 2014 

(h) Entry Age Nom-.al Cost for the period 
October 1, 2014 - Scptc,rrbcr 30, 2015 

(c) Actual Benefit Payments and Refunds for the 
period October I. 2014 - Septerrber 30, 2015 

(u)TPI as ofSeptenner 30, 2015 

[(a):<(l.08)1 t- (b)-[(c)x(l.04)] 

Expected 

$24,(i03.926 

1,039.908 

( 1.409.513) 

$ 26. 146.255 

Actual 

$24,366.325 

1,039,908 

(1,409,513) 

$ 25.889,645 

4, 111,wiol 11:,1·11111pr10 II1 • The total pension liability in the September 30, 2016 acruarial valuation wa., determined 
using the following ac1uarial as~umptions, applied to all periods included in the measurement; 

Inflation 
Salary increases 
Investment rate of return* 

3.00% 
3.75':Vo - 7.25% 
8.00% 

*Net of pension plan invt:stmcnt expense 

Mortality rates for ERS were based on the RP-2000 Combined Mortality Table Projected with Scale AA to 2016 set forward 
three years for males and two years for females. The rates of mortality for the period after disability retirement are according to 
the sex distinct RP-'2000 Disability Mortali1y Table. 
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NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION (CONTINUED) 

4. A. RETlllEME~ T PLAN (CONTINUED) 

The actuaria l assumptions used iJ1 1.he September 30. 2013 valuation were based on the results of an investigation or th~ 
economic and demographic experience for the ERS based upon participant data as of September JO, 20 IO. The Board of Contro l 
accepted and appmvetl these changes on January 27. 2012. which be1,;ame effective at the beginning of fo,cal year 2011. 

The long-tern, expected rate of return on pension plan investrnents was determined using a J()g-normal distribution analysis in 
which best-estimate rangei; of expected future real rates of return (expected returns. net of pension plan investment expense and 
inflation) are developed for each major a~set class. These ranges are combined to produce the long-term expected rate of return 
by weighting the expected future real rates of return by the target asset allocation percentage and by adding expected inflation. 
The target asset allocation and hest estimates of geometric real rates of return for each major asset class are as follows : 

Fixed Income 
U.S. Large Stocks 
U.S. Mid Stock.<: 
U.S. Sn"' II Stocks 
lntcmational lxveloped Market Stocks 
International Emerging M;irk..:t Stoc.:kh 
Real Estate 
Cash 

Target 
Allocation 

25.00'% 
34.00% 

8.00% 
3.00'% 

15.00% 

3.00% 
10.00% 
2.00% 

Total I 00.00% 
====== 

*Includes assurned mte of inflation of2.50°/c,. 

L-Ong-Term .Expected 
Rate of Rerurn* 

5.00"/ci 
9.00% 

12.00% 
15.00°/o, 
11.00% 
16.00% 
7.50% 
1.50°0 

!),,,, 1111111 ro1< : The discount rate \lsed w meai::ure the total pens ion liability was the long term rate of return. R''I«. The projec tion 
of cash flows used to detcrmi11c the discount rate assumed that plan member contributions will be made at the current 
contribution rate and that the employer contributions will be made in accordance \,vith the fund ing policy adopted by the ERS 
Board of Control. Based on those assumptions, components of the pension plan's fiduciary net position were projected to he 
available to make all projected future benefit payments of current pan members. Therefore, the long-tem1 expected rate of return 
on pension plan inve ·tmt:nl:; was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to detennine the total pension liability. 

TOLal Pens ion Plan Fiduc iary Net Net Pension Liabiljty 
Liability Position (Asset) 

(a) (b) (a)-{h) 

Balance at September 30. 2014 $ 24.603.926 $ 17.537.277 $ 7.066.649 

Change for the year: 

Service cost 
lntere~ t 
Changes of assumption, 
Diflerence between e.li!)erted aJ1d 
actual expe1ience 

Contribu tio ns -employer 
Contributions - employee 
Net inves tment income 
Benefit payments. including refunds 
of enl) loyee contributions 

Administrative expense 
Transfer.. among emp loyer.. 

Net changes 

Balance at Septemher 30. 2015 

1,039.908 
1.911.934 

(256,610) 

(1,409.513) 

1.285,719 

$ 25J<89.645 $ 

952.313 
643,754 
207.616 

(1.400.513) 

(261,088) 

133,082 

17.670.359 
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1.91 1.934 

(256.610) 
(952.313) 
(643.754) 
(207,616) 

261,088 

1.152.637 
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THE CITY OF GULF SHORES, ALABAMA 
NOTES TO THE f-lNANCIAL ST A TEMENTS 

DECEMBER 31. 2016 

NOT E 4 - OTHER INFORMATION (CONTI NUED) 

4. A. RETIREMENT PLAN (CONTrNUEO) 

.\,•1i.,i/11'i1,· 1Jj !lu• 11ct />£111.\irm liahilit1· to , lw11g,•s i11 ti,,· rliscn,1111 mr,•: The following table presents the City's net pension 
liability calculated using the discount rate of 8%, as well as what lhe City's proportionate share of the net pension liability would 
be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is I-percentage point lower (7%) or I-percentage-point higher (9%) than the 
current rate: 

1% Current 1% 
Decrease Discount Increase 

(7%) (8%) (9%) 

Plan's Net Pension Liability (Asset) $1 1,771,064 $8,219,286 $5.280.401 

!10I.1·m11 plan /id11ua11 · 1/1.!I pu,1itio11 . Detailed information about the pension plan' s fiduciary net position is avai lable in the 
separately issued RSA Comprehensive Annual Report for the fi scal year ended September 30.20 14. The 1mpporting actuarial 
infom1ation is included in the GASB Statement No. 68 Report for the ERS prepared as of September 30. 20 14. The auditor"s 
report dated hme 3. 2016 on the Schedule of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position by Employer and accompanying notes is also 
available. The additional financial and actuarial inforn1ation is available at www.rsa-aLgov. 

Pehsirm E.x:pense um/ Deferred Outflnws of Resources""'' Deferred Inflows of Reso11rct'!i Related to Pensirms 

For the year ended December 31. 2016. the City recognized pension expense of$1,0I0.721. Al December JI , 2016. the City 
reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions of the following sources: 

Differences between expected and actual experience 
Changes of assumptions 
Net difference between projected and actual camings on 
plan investnrnts 

£,rq)loycrcontdbutions subsequent to the 
Meas urement. Date 

Total 

Deferred Outllows or 
Resources 

$ -

582.532 

1,910,811 

$ 2,493,343 

Deferred 'inflows of 
Resources 

$ 227. 1 IS 

$ 227.1 15 

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of re.sources to pensions will be recc,gnized in pension 
expense as fo llows: 

Year Ended September 30 
20 17 
20 18 
1019 
2020 
2021 

Thereaflt:r 

$ 85,190 
85.190 
85. 190 

208.982 
(29,495) 
(79,640) 
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4. B. OEFEASED DEBT 

THE CITY OF GULF SHORES. ALABAMA 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

DECEMBER 31, 2016 

In April. 2008 the City i:..sued $17,050.000 Series 2008 A Genera] Obligation Warrants. which were used to advc1m:c refund 1he 
Series I 996 and I 998 C General Obligation Warrants. acquire the 200 Clubhouse Drive land and building. and to constn1ct 
various capital projects. In accordance with the refunding agreement. the City deposited with Regions Bank funds from 1he 
Series 2008 A Warrants into two escrow accounts which along with the earnings there from. are sufficient to pay the principal 
and interest of the bonds. These escrowed fund!,. were used to refund, o n May 29. 2008. the City·s General Obligation Warrants. 
Series 1996 and 1998 C. 

As a result of the above action. the refunding meets the requirement-; of a current refunding and the bonds were removed from 
the debt The refunding was undcr1aken 10 provide more favorable repayment terms and interei;t rates . 

The advance refunding has decreased debt service payments relative to the refunded debr by $512.095 ($9.553.346-$9.04 I .25 I) 
over the next 13 years und resulted in an economic gain (difference between the present value of the debt service payments of the 
refunded and refunding bomb) of$428.325. 

In OcLober 20 12 the City issued $9.000.000 Series 20 12-C General Obligation Warran1s and $10.645,000 Series 20 I 2-D General 
Obligation Warrants. which were used to advance refund the Series 2004 and 2006 B General Obligatjon Warrants, constructing 
certain capital improvements within the City and paying issuance expense. In accordance with Lhc refunding 11grecment, the City 
deposited with Regions Bank funds from tJ1e Series 2012 C and 2012 D Wan·ants inro two escrow accounts which along with the 
earnings there from. are sufficient to pay the principal and interest of the bond,;. A portion of these e::;crowcd lundi; were used to 
currently refund on November I 0. 20 12 the City's General Obligation Warrants, Series 2004 and the remaining escrowed funds 
will be used to currently refund on December 15 , 20 16 the City's Genenil Obligotion Warrants. Series 20068 . 

As a result of the abow action. the refunding meets the requirements of a current refunding and the bonds were removed from 
the debt. The refu11ding was undenaken to provide more fa vorable repayment terms and interest rates. 

The advance refunding has increased debt service payments relatjve to the refunded debt by $2.575. 707 ($:Z0.878 .2 15-
23.453,922) over the next 14 years and resulted in an economic gai n (difference between the present value of the debt service 
payments of the refunded and refunding bonds) of $890.238 (PY of savings from c11sh flows $2.275.282 le:,s cash refunding on 
hand $3.165.521). 

Tn March 20 16 the C ity issued $8,R30,000 Series 2016 General Obligation Warrants. which was used to partially advance refund 
the Series 2008 General Obligation Warrants, constructing certain capital improvements within the City and paying issuance 
expense. In accordance with the refunding agreement, the City deposited with Regions Bank funds from the Series 1016 
WarranL<; into and escrow accounts which along with the earnings there from. are sufficient to pay the principal and interest o f 
the bonds. A po11ion of these escrowed funds were used 10 cum:nlly refund on March 12, 20 16 the City·s General Obligation 
Warrants, Series 2008 . 

As a result of the above action. the refunding meets the requirements of a current refunding and the bonds were re moved from 
the debt. The refunding was undertaken to provide more fa vorable repayment ten11s and interest rates. 

The advance refunding has decreased debt service payments re lative to tJ1e refunded debt by $8~6.923 ($13,725.748- I 2,838.825) 
over the next 14 years and resulted in an economic gain (difference between the present value of the debt service payments of the 
refunded and refunding bonds) of$705237 (PV of siwings from cash flows $702,754 plus cash refunding on hand $2.483). 
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THE CITY OF GULF SHORES, ALABAMA 
NOTES TO THE H NANCIAL STATEMENTS 

DECEMBER 31, 2016 

4. C. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENClES 

Construction, engineering. and design contracts for material public works project commitments at December 31 , 20 16 are a~ 

follows: 

( 'nmmt·1 Ar,pt0.\lltL11t: 

1\m1,1m1 F\l1dfH li1111\.•lo \ l'fHll°(lll:111.! 

lnctudll1£. fncurn,J ~1"11 <C of 

.::;I. "::.":.:lr.l::.;C:.:;to:.:;rl.=En:;,J.:.::·· '"'-'"-"er _____ t ~ons uuc110nlrro fcs s io n:t I Sc rv aces P«>jetl R11."olut ion 'Jo. Cl1a11~c o,·<lc ... l o Date Con1t:1ct 

I h11mµso11 Engincerini; Fn1,'lnccrmi; - II WY 59 Sidewa !ks from I S2 Lo I RO :i+I0- 14 s 172..'75 'i 1~5,1lU s 27,1)93 

l>IVtD Engineers. Inc. C'E& I Malcriols 'I cstmg li'ir llwy 59 Sidewalk~ 
(' lnomtcin. Inc. l 'onslruc tion of ~' ~ide"alks • lll,y 5ll from 1~2 to ISO 

5632-1(, 123,.J(Yl IW,SS7 2513 
5603- 16 95M0ll S'>b.554 353,44(, 

Pupc (omrac tin~. Inc ( \m.<truct1011 of 'idcwulk and Br11.lgc· Improvements · I lwy 5,1 O\Cr I /ule I .ngMn 57111- ltl 07(),QO(l 140,134 ~19.!166 

DMD r.nginccrs, Inc:. ncsii;n of lhvy 'ill Skle,-nlk;; lrom l~O m .'!Oth 1\ vc 5674-11\ (1l.iKXt 5;\,:'i(KJ (),2(10 

r . rhormon. Inc. C-msuuction of~' Siclcw~lk.< - l lwy 59 rrc,m IXO to 2\hh Aw 57(,7-Hi 600,0\X) /iOO,tXKI 

lkw~·rry l ·ngincer<, Inc . f'rofo~-,.k,nal s~nricc·~ for r-1. M orgnn R,,;,c! Trail Improvement~ 571()- [t, IU,Oll 2,Rt.() 7,2.32 

,\mcric:tn Tcnni,< C'1>un~, lfll:. CooslT1l<:t10n nfSim;. 1';11 1.. Tt'rlllis Court Conversion 570(,-((1 280511) .217.2(il 113~{.5 

Volk"n & /\ss(x:ttll:s f'mf. Sen tor NEI' A l'mcc» lilr Beu.ch E.xp1ess Extension 10 Wa t..:rwny r'.ns1 5633-H, 150.(JiJO 14'1J l'I 100.0$1 

Volk<:n & Associates Prof. 'ien·. 10 tmpm"c lknch Olvd lrom Gulf State P,irl. t,, \V~ I Lagoon /\Ve ';712-11-o ()()7.2(XI l{~.SJ5 ~~4.1,(,5 

I lutchin.~on, Mo.ire. & Rauch Lt I Prof. 'krv. for l inlc I 11g1'<m l'a~~ l' icr 'i74(\.f6 17,HO , ~.11)5 2.1>~5 

Health Self lnsuranC'e Plan 

Beginning October 1, 2009 the City changed Blue Cross Blue Shield health insurance coverage from a fully insured plan to a self 
insured plan up to $ 1. 700,000. The self insurance po licy is administered through Occidental, and American Unite<l Life 
insurance company. 

4. D. LEASE OBLTGATIONS 

The City is obligated under cenain leases accounted for as operating least:s. The City entered into various agreements for the 
lease of copiers and other equipment that are accounted for as operating leases. Operating leases do not give rise to property 
rights or lease obl igat10ns. and therefore the results of the lease agreements are not rctlcctcd in t he City's debt. For 2016. rentals 
approximated $35.667 fo r such leases. Approximately $35,667, in minimum rental payments are due in 20 16 . These leases are 
primarily supported by tl,e governmental fund activit ies. 

4. E. AIRPORT LF.ASES 

The Airport Authori ty's. a component unit of the primary government. investment in property on operating leases is as follows: 

Land 
Buildings 

Equipn-x:nl 

Less accum.tlated deprec iation 

Net investment in operat ing leases 

$ 93,938 

540.578 
77.031 

71 L547 
(536,909) 

$ 174.638 
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THE CITY OF GULF SHORES. ALABAMA 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

DECEMBER 31. 2016 

4, E. AIRPORT LEASES 

In addition to the above lease lerms. the lease agreements call for 11011-cancelable lease payments through December 3 1. 1050 as 
fo llows: 

Year Pay ment 

2017 43 1.542 

2018 434.538 

20 19 435,836 

2020 445,678 

Thereafter I 5.192.418 

Total $ 16,940,012 

Minimum Future lease payments do 1101 include con11ngen1 rentals. which may be received as stipulated in the lease contrac1s. 
These conlingent rental payments o nJy occur if sales and activities o f the lessee exceed certain levels. Contingent rentals were 
$108. 198 in 2016. 

4. F. PUBUC F.DUCATION BUILDING AUTHOR ITY 

On October 5. 1992. 1he City Council o f the C ity of Gulf Shores. Alabama approved the Certificate of Incorporatio n establishing 
The Public Cducation Building Authority of the City of Gulf Shores. Alabama. The objective fo r which the corporat ion was 
organized are to acquire. purchase, constnicl. remodel, alter. operate. maintain. equip and furni sb public educational buildings 
and related facilities . as provided in Chapter 18 of Tide 16 of the Code o f Alabama 1975. The Public Education Building 
Authority of the C ity ofGulfShores, Alabama has been re tlec(ed as a proprietary fund of the City of G ul f Shores. Alabama. 

4. G. INVESTMENTS 

The City"s investments consisl of a U.S. T reasury Note with a face value of $ I 0.000 and a current value of $10.230. The market 
value for this investment type is not matcdally diffcrct1t from its carrying amount. 

4. H. POST-EMPLOYMENT HEAL TH CARE BENEFITS 

T he City has a one time closed group of retirees covered under the employer·s health benefits program. The City has two 
employees covered who are required to pay I 00% of the blended premium and are only covered until age 65. No other 
employees are eligible for coverage in the fuLure . T his does no1 meet 1he definition o f an Other Post Employmerll BenefiL and 
therefore constitute a long term retiree health care liability. The city does not provide any other post-employment health care 
benefits except those mandated by the Consolidated Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act (COBRA). T he requirements 
established by COBRA are full y funded by employees who elect coverage under the Act, and the City incurs no direct costs. 

4. I. POST RETIREMENT EM PLOYEE BENEFITS 

A new sick leave policy placed into effect in fi scal year 2006 allows an employee to accumulate and use up to 960 hours of sick 
leave toward an early retirement service credit once tl1e employee reaches retirement eligibility. An employee is eligible when 
they reach IO years of service and attains age 60, or 25 years of service with no age requirement. T he total actuarial accrued and 
unfunded liability according to Rebo we & ronlenot, LLC as of January I. 2016 is S580,5Q4 at a 4 .0% assumed annual 
investment 

The gross annual required contribution (current liability) assumed payable is $86,95 1. which consists of an annual normal cost 
assumed payable of $53.377. plus a 30 year actuarial accrncd liability amortization contribution o f $33.574. The City has not 
funded this fulure liabilily, and plans to pay the early service ret irement credit as an employee becomes eligible and utilizes the 
benefit. fn 2016 there was $4.143 in early re tirement sick leave paid ou1 by the C ity to eligible ret irees. 
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4. J. CAFETERIA PLAN 

THE CITY OF GULF SHORES, ALABAMA 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

DECEMBER 31. 2016 

Beginning in 1994. the City began providing an employer-sponsored benefit paekage (Cafeteria Plan) under Code Section 125 
1hal offers employees a choice between taking cash or receiving qualified benefits (such as dental insurance and family coverage 
health insurance premiums). No amounts are included in the income o f the Cafeteria Plan participant wh() chooses among the 
benefit of d1e plan; however. if a participant chooses cash it is includibk in gross income as compensation. If qualified benefits 
are chosen, they are excludable to the exte nt allowed by law. 

4. K. FUND BALANCE - COMMITTED 

There is $7.624,85 1 of committed fund balance in 1he General fund on the fund financial statements that is committed fo r 
emergencies as dcsigna1ed by the City Council in the current year budget. The City has funded the committed for e mergencie:-. 
amount of$7.624.85J , as re llected in reserved cash and cash equivalents of the General fund. 

4. L COLONIAL PINNACLE AT CRAFT FARMS PRO,JECT 

The City ha1- entered into a Lease and Development Agreement and a Repurchase and Sale Agreement with Colonial Realty 
Limited Partnership. This agreement involves a public/private pannership to develop 68 acres on Highway 59, nonh o f the 
intracoastal waterway. This project involved public financing. via the 2005-C GO warrant, with the related debl service being 
provided by future sales. use. and property laxes generated by the project. T he City purchased half o f the property for $5.000.000 
in 2006. with the purchase of the remaining SS.000,000 in 2007. The City uses the sales and use 1ax gencnncd by the Pinnacle 
retail and 1he property taxes collected by the County on the parcels lis ted in the agreement to !;ervice the 2005-C GO warrant. 
The shonfall between the local taxes and propeny taxes collected and the annual debt service. les)'> incenti ve credits as 
detennined in the lease agreemenl, is to be paid by Colo11ial Realty Limited Partner!-hip. During the year. Colonial Realty 
Limited Partnership exercised a bargain purchase option to purchase the property for $400.000. As a result. a prior period 
adjustment was made to tJ1e government wide financial stalements of'& I 0.000.000 to remove the property from the Ciry·s fixed 
assets as it was a capital lease. 

NOTE S - PRJOR PERIOD AD.I USTMENTS 

.l11 addit ion to the government wide prior period adjustment described in note 4.L. the general fund fimmcial stalemenls re llect a 
prior period adj ustment in the amount or $ 12.080. This amounl represents temporary pe,fonnance bonds coded t.o revenue in 
prior periods. The impact fees fund f1nanc-ia l statements reflect a prior period adjustment in the amount o f $4 . .3 14 . This amount 
represents a current year reimbursement of impact foes collected in prior years. 

NOTE 6 - PENDING UTICA TION 

T he City is party to various other legal proceedings, wh ich normally occur in the course of governmental operations. T he 
financial statements do not include accrual or provision for loss contingencies mat may result from these proceedings. 

NO'TE 7 - SUBSEQt:ENT EVENTS 

Subsequent events were evaluated from .January I, 2017 through the financ ial statement issuance date April 18, 2017 
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THE CITY OF GU LF SHORES. ALABAMA 
GENERAL FUND 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPEN DITURES AND CHANGES 
IN FUN D BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31. 201 6 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Actual Amounts Positive 
Original Final (Budgetary Basis) (Negative) 

REVENUES 
Property Taxes $ 2.72 1.845 $ 2.721.845 $ 2.871,351 $ 149.506 
Local Taxes 2 1.645.650 21.645.650 24.313,542 2.667.892 
Licenses and Permits 2.846.000 2.846,000 3.314.362 468.362 
Fines and Forfeitures 450.000 450.000 595,8 I 0 145,8 10 
Util ity Tax Equivalents 1.201.000 1.201.000 1.221.712 20,712 
Intergovernmental: 

Federal and Stale Grants 152.355 152,355 150,682 ( l ,673) 
State of Alabama - Taxes 67.700 67.700 145.301 77 .60 I 

Income on Investments 20.000 20.000 36.195 16.195 
BP Proceeds 271.582 271,582 
Other 2.988.900 2,540.271 2,233.118 (307.153) 

Total Re\lenucs 32.093.450 31.916.403 35.1 53.655 3.237.252 

EXPENDf'TURES 
Executive Department 4.1 59.264 4,421 .075 4.089.94 1 3.; 1,134 
Municipal Court 364,702 400,702 433.340 (32.638) 
Police Department 5,363.355 5,976.355 5.323.689 652,666 
Fire and Emergency Services 3,842.449 3.806,449 3.848.350 (41,90 1) 
Community an<l F.conom ic Affairs 6,966,093 6,922,513 6,834_146 88.367 
Puhl ic Works 5,814.499 5.789.'.!99 5,620.933 168,366 
Approprial ions 277 .500 227,500 120.233 7 .267 
Capital Outlay 301,1 00 85.000 84.408 592 

Total Expenditures 27.088.962 27.628.893 26,455.040 I, 173.853 
Excess of revenues 

over expenditures 5,004.488 4,287,510 8,698,6 15 4.4 11,105 

OTH ER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 
Bond issue proceed. 633.000 10.000 (613,000) 
Proceeds fro m the ~ale of capital assets 20.000 120.000 134.640 14.640 
Transfers fro m Other Funds 2.397.000 3,758.81 7 3,752,613 (6.204) 
Transfer to Other Funds (7,006,378) (934 7,280) ~l0.168.220) (820.940) 

Total Other financing Uses (4,589,378) (4,835,463) (6,260.967) ( 1.425.504) 

Ne! Change in Fund Balances $ 4 15,1 10 $ (547,953) $ 2,437.648 $ 2,985.60] 

Note 10 Budgetary Comparison Schedule: 

The 2% lodgings tax revenue is budgeted in the general fu nd. in addit ion 10 the rransfcrs to the corresponding 2% 
lodgi ngs tax special revenue fu nd. The 2% lodgings tax revenue is presented fo r financial statement purposes in the 2% 
1.pecial revenue lund as local tax revenue. For budget to actual comparison purpose$ the 2% lodgings tax revenue wi ll be 
included in the actual general fund local tax revenues and transfers out on this schedu le. 

The property. "ales. and use tax segregated for the Pinnacle debt service is presented for fi nancial statement purposes in 
the Debt Service fu nd. but is budgeted by the City in the General fund tax revenues and transfers to or her t'ur\ds. For 
comparison purposes the property and local tax previously ~egrcgatcd will be included in the actual Gent:ral fund 
revenues and transfers out on this schedule. 

The basis of budgeting is the same as GAAP. 

66 



Actuarially determined contribution 
Contributions in relation to the 
actuarially determined contribution 

Contribution deficiency (excess) 

Covered-employee payroll 
Contributions as a percentage of 
covered-employee payroll 

Notes to Schedule 

THE ClTY OF GULF SHORES 
SCHEDULE OF EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31. 2016 

2016 2015 

$ 1,68 1.939 $ 1.635,919 

1,68 1.939 1,635.919 

$ $ 

$ 13,724,493 $ 11,76 1,236 

12.26% 13.9 1% 

Actuarially detennined comrihution rates are calculated as of September 30, two years prior to the end of the fiscal 
year in which contributions arc reported. Contributions for fisca l year 20 15 were based on the September 30, 1012 
actuarial valuation. 

Methods and assumptions used to detennine contribution rates: 

Actuarial cost method 
Amortization method 
Remaining amortization period 
Asset valuation method 
Inflation 
Salary increases 
I nve!-tment rate of retum 

Entry age 
Level percent closed 
JO years 
Five year smoothed market 
3.00% 
J.75-7.25% including inflation 
8.00%, net of pension plan investment expense, including infl ation 

This ·chedule is intended to show information for ten years. Additional years' information will be displayed as iL 
becomes available. 
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THE CITY Of GULF SHORES. ALABAMA 
SCHEDULE or CHANGES IN THE NE I PENSION LIAHILITY 

FOR THE YEAR ENDFD DECEMBER 31. 2016 

Total pension liability 2015 2014 

Service Cost $ 1.039,908 $ 984,884 
Interest 1,91 1.934 1.786.9 19 
Changes of benefit tenns 
Difference1- between expected 
and actual experience (256.6 I Ol 

Changes of assumptions 
Benefit payments. including refund.<; 
of employee contributions (1,409.513) (1,008.738) 

1'et change in total pension liability 1,285.7 19 1.763.065 
Total pension liability-beginning 24,603.926 22,840.86 1 

Total pension liability-ending (a) $ 25.889.645 $ 24.603.926 

Plan fiduciary net position 
Contributions - employer $ 952.313 $ 959.69 1 
Contributions - member 643.754 626.907 
Net investment income 207.616 I ,857.305 
Benefit payment<:, including refund;; 
of employee contributions (1.409.513) ( 1.008.738) 

rran fers among employt:r.: (26 I .088) ( 176.551) 

Net change in plan fiduciary net position 133,082 2,258.6 14 
Plan net position - beginning 17,537,277 15,278,663 

Plan net position - ending (b) $ 17,670,359 $ 17,537,277 

Nt't pension liability (asset) - ending $ 8,2 19.280 $ 7.066,649 
Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage 
of the total pension liahllity 68.25% 7 1.28% 

Covered-employee payroll $ 11.76 1.236 $ 11.761,2]6 

Net pension liabili~' (asset) as a percentage 
of covered-employee payroll 70% 60% 

This schedule is intended to show infonnatiun for ten years. Additional years' infonnation 
will be displayed as it becomes available. 
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THE CITY OF GU LF SHORES. ALABAMA 
COMBINING BALANCE SHEET 

NONMAJOR GOVERNM ENTAL FUNDS 
DECEMBER 3 1. 2016 

Special Revenue Funds Ca~ital Projects Funds 
Total 

2% Lodgings Designated Impact Libra,·y Beach Storm 20168 GO Nonmajor 
Tax Ta~es Fees Board Restoration Damage \Varranl Governmental 
Fund f und Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Funds 

ASSETS 

Restricted cash and cash equivalents $ 1.4 71.124 $ 240,267 $ 669.260 $ 2 1.8 10 $ 150,4 15 $ 249, 143 $ 95,436 $ 2,897.455 
Due from other funds 129.823 10.539 140,362 
Prepaid and other assets 20,000 20,000 

Total Assets $ 1,600.947 $ ~50,806 $ 669.260 $ 21,8 10 $ 150.415 $ 249, 143 $ 115,436 $ 3,057,8 17 

LIABILJTlES, DEFERRED INFLOWS OF 
RESOURCES AND FUND BALANCES 

Liabilities: 
Accounts payable 1.195 9,094 24,943 195,478 230.710 
Payroll taxes & benefits payable 9,896 9.896 
Due lo other funds 402.204 402,204 
Total Liabilities 1,195 9 .094 34,839 402,204 195,478 642,8 10 

Deferred Inflow of Resources: 
Uncarm;d rcvcnut· 

Fund Balances: 
Spendable: 

Restricted 249.611 660. 166 2 1.8 I 0 115,576 1,047,163 
Corn111i t1ed 1,600.947 t80.042) 1.520,905 
Unassigned (153.061) (153.061 ) 

J'otal Fund Balances 1,600.947 249.611 660,166 21.8 I 0 115.576 ( 153,061) (R0,042) 2,4 15.007 

Total Liabilitic:s, Defo1Ted Inflow of 
Resources and Fund Balance $ 1,600,947 $ 250,806 $ 669,260 $ 2 1.8 10 $ 150.4 15 s 249, 143 s 115,436 $ 3.057,8 17 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements. 
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Tiff CITY OF GULf SHORES, Al AflAMA 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES. EXPENDITURES. AND CI IANGES IN FUN D l:3ALANCES 

NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
FOR TH E YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31. 20 16 

Special Revenue Funds Capital Projects f unds 
Total 

2% Lodgings Design:lled Impact Library Beach Storm 201 68 GO Nonmajor 
Tax Taxes Fees Board Restoration DamBge Warrant Gowrnml'Htal 
Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fu nd Fund Funds 

REVENUES 
Local taxes s 2.933,709 $ $ $ $ $ s $ 2,933.709 
lntergovenunental: 

State or Alabama ta,xe.,; 5 I 2.R4J 512.843 
FcdcraJ and State grants 226,602 226,602 

Interest income 1.4 16 449 97 1 14 264 6 3.120 
Impact fees 746,976 746.976 
Other receipts 32.4 13 32.413 

Total Revenues 1.935, I 25 513.292 747.947 14 259,279 6 4.455.663 

EXPENDITURES 
Current Operating: 

Police 181, 125 18 1.125 

fire 33.6 16 33.616 
Public Works 661 .026 770.1 77 1.43 1.203 
Capital Outlay 968,994 968,994 
Beach Restoration 52.800 52.800 
Miscellaneous 44,391 (30} 44.36 1 

Total Expenditures 44,39 1 33,6 16 894,921 1.739,171 2,7 12.099 

Excess (Deficiency) of revenues 
Over Expenditures 2,935, 125 468,90 I 714.33 1 14 (635,642) 6 (1.739,171) 1,743.564 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 
Dond proceeds 1,775 ,000 1,775.000 
Transfers fn 731,082 23.078 754.160 
Transfers Out (2.63 1,082) (373.000) p32.000) (115,871) (3,45 1,953) 

Total Other financlng Sources (Uses) (2,63 1,082) (373.000) (332.000) 731.082 23.078 1.659. 129 (922.793) 

Net Change in f und Balance 304.043 95.901 382.33 1 14 95.440 23.084 (80.042) 820.77 1 

Fund Balances - Beginning 1,296,904 153,7 10 277,835 2 1,796 20.136 (176.145~ 1.594.236 

Fund Balances - Ending $ l ,600.947 $ 249.6 11 $660. 166 $ 1 1.81 0 $ I 15,57fi $( 153.06 1) $ (80,042) $ 2,415,007 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financia I statements. 
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Tll[ CfTY OF GULF SHOR.ES. ALABAMA 
LODG[NG TAX SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPEN DITURES AND CHANGES 
TN FlJND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECl::.MBER 31. 2016 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Actual Amounts Positive 
Original Final (Budgetary Basis) (Negative) 

REVENUES 
Taxes: 

lnterc..<;t incomt· $ 1,000 $ l ,000 $ 1,416 $ 4 16 
Total Rc\'enucs 1.000 1.000 1.416 4 16 

EXPENDlTURES 
Current : 

General government 
Total General govcrnml'nl 

1-'. xcess of revenues 
ovrr rxpl'nditures 1.000 1.000 1,410 -4)6 

OTH ER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 
Transfer from Other Fund~ 2,640.000 2,640.000 2.933.709 2<>3.709 
Trnnsfer to Other Funds (2,43 1.082) (2 ,63 1.082) (2.631.082) 

Total Other Financing Uses 208/) )8 8.918 302.627 293.709 

Nrt Change in Fu nd Balances 209,9 18 9.918 304.043 294.125 

Fund Balance. heginning 1.296.904 1.296.904 1,296.904 

Fund Balance. ending $ 1,506,822 $ 1.306,822 $ 1.600.947 $ 294.125 

Note to Budgcrnry C11111p111i.rn11 Sclwd11f,,,-

The 2% lodgings tax revenue is budgeted in the general fund . in addition to the transfers to the corresponding 2% 
lodgings tax special revenue fund . The 2% lodgings tax revenue is presented for financial i, tateme::nt purpo!>es in the 2% 
special revenue fund as local tax revenue. For budget to actual comparison purposes the 2% lodgings tax revenue wil l be 
included in the actual general fund local tax revenues and transfers out on this schedule. 

The basis of budgeting is the same as GAAP. 
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THF CITY OF GULF SHORES. AL/\8/\MA 
DESIGN A TED TAXES SPFC IAL REVENUE FUND 

SCI IEDULE OF REVENUES. EXPENDITURES /\ND Cl IANGES 
IN FUN D BALANCE - BUDGET /\ND ACTUAL 
FOR Tl IE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31. 2016 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Actual Amounts Positive 
Original Final (Budgetar)' Basis) (Negat ive) 

REVENUES 
Taxes; 

firefighters Ad Valor('m $ 145,000 $ 145.000 s 168.780 $ 23.780 
Law Enforcement: 

Federal Equity Sharing 
State. Local & 01hcr 5.000 5.000 16.309 11.309 

Alabama Gasoline Excise Tax 
Four per gal lon 16.000 16,000 16.809 809 
Five per gallon 7.000 7.000 8.284 1.284 
Seven per gallon 27.000 27.000 28.995 1.995 

Petroleum Inspection Fees 4.000 4.000 4.703 703 
Motor Fuel Dis1Tibu1ion 1.000 1.000 1.24 l 141 
State Shared Capital lmpro"cment Fund 80.000 80.000 87.210 7.210 
Corrections Fund 85.000 85.000 129. 113 44.113 
Municipal Court Juclicial Administrative Fund 45.000 35.000 5 1.399 16.399 
Interest income 449 449 

Total Revenues 4 15.000 405.000 513.292 108.292 

EXPEN DITURES 
Account Adrninistra1ion 40,000 50.000 44.39 1 5,609 

Total Expenditures 40,000 50.000 44.391 5.609 

Excess of revenues over expenditures 375.000 355.000 468.901 113.90 1 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 
Transfer 10 General Fund 
Corrections (85.000) (85.000) ( I 011.000) ( 15.000) 
Firefighters Ad Valorcm ( 145.000) (145.000) ( 139.000) 6.000 
la\ Enforcement Federal 
Law Enforcement State. Local & Other 
Alabama Gm,oline Excise Tax (5S.000) (S5.000) (54.000) 1.000 
State Capital Improvements (80,000) (80.000) (80,000) 

Total Other Financing Uses (365,000) (365,000) (373,000) (8,000) 

Net Change in Fund Balance~ 10,000 (I 0,000) 95.901 105.901 

Fund Blllance, beginning 153.710 153.710 153.710 

fund Balan{'e, ending $ 163.710 $ 143.7 10 $ 249.61 1 $ 105,901 
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THE CITY OF GULF SHORES, ALABAMA 
IMPACT FEES SPECIAi RFVENUE FUND 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES. EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES 
IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGE'I AND ACTUAL 
FOR THE YEAR EN DED DECEMBER 31. 2016 

\ 'aria nee with 
Final Budget 

Actual Amounts Positive 
Original Final (Budgetary Basis) (Ne;ative) 

REVENUES 
Parks & Recrc.ition $ 211.000 $ 21 2.000 $ 363.84 1 $ 15 1.84 1 
Fire 40,000 40,000 56,285 16.285 
Police 29,500 29,50() 4 1,210 11.720 
Public Work:-- 120.000 120.000 285.655 165.655 
Interest incorm· 971 97 1 
Other (25) (25) 

Total Revenues 401,500 401.500 747.9-1 7 346.447 

EXPENDITURES 
Cum:nt 

Fin: 40.000 40.000 33.616 6.384 
Recreation 

Public Work:-
Tot11l Expenditures 40.000 40,000 33.616 6.384 

Excess of revenues over expenditures 361,500 361,500 714,331 352.83 1 

OTHER FIJ\'ANCING SOURCES (USES) 
Transfer to Other Flrnds 332.000 332.000 332.000 

Total Other Financing Uses 332.000 332.000 332.000 

Net Change in Fund Balances 29.500 29.500 382.33 1 352.83 I 

Fund Balance, beginning 277.835 277.835 277,835 

Fund Balance, ending $ 307.335 $ 307.335 $ 660,166 $ 352,83 1 
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THE ClTY OF GULF SHORES. ALABAMA 
LIBRARY OOARD SPECIAL REVENUE FUNO 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES. EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES 
IN FUN l1 BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL 
FOR TIIE YEA R ENDED DECEMI3ER 31. 2016 

Original Final 
Actual Amounts 

(Budgetary Basis) 
REVENUF.S 

lnten::-t income 
Total Revenues 

EXPENDITURES 
Account Administrntion 

Total Expenditures 

Excess of revenues over expenditures 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 
Transfer lo Other Funds 

Total Other Financing Uses 

Net Change in Funcl Ralances 

Fund Balance, beginning 

Fund Balance. ending 

$ 

$ 

s $ 14 
14 

14 

14 

21.796 21.796 21.7% 

21.796 $ 21.796 $ 2 1,8 10 
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Yariance with 
Finni Budget 

Positive 
(Negative) 

$ 14 
14 

14 

14 

$ 14 



THE CITY OF GULF SHORES. ALABAMA 
BEACH RESTORATION CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND 

SCHEDUU ~ OF R[VENU[S. EXPENDITURES AND CHANGF.S 
IN FlJND BAI.ANCF - BUDGET AND ACTUAL 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECCMDER 31, 2016 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Actual Amounts Posit ive 
Original Final (Budgetary Basis) (Negative) 

REVENUES 
Interest income $ $ $ 264 $ 264 
Federal and Stat.: grant,; 113.302 197.178 226.602 29.324 
Other 32.4 13 32.413 

Total Revenues 113.302 1 ()7.278 2S9.279 62.001 

EXPENDITURES 
Pol ice 211.664 199.664 181.125 I X.539 

Publ ic Works 574.720 658.696 66 1,026 (2.330) 
Capital Outlay 70.000 70.000 52.800 17 .200 
Beach Restoration 
Miscellaneous (30) 30 

Total Expenditures 856.384 928,360 894.92 1 33.439 

Excess of revenues over expenditurc1; (743.082) (731 ,082) (635.642) 95.440 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 
Tran fer from Other Funds 731.082 731.0~2 73 lJ)R'.! 
Transfer to Other funds 

Total Other Financing Usrs 731.082 73 1.082 731 .082 

Net Change in Fund Balancrs ( 12.000) 95.440 95.440 

l•und Balance, beginning 20,136 20, 136 20. 136 

Fund Balance, ending $ 8.136 $ 20.136 s 115.576 $ 95.440 
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THE CITY OF GULF SHORES. ALABAMA 
2016 B WARRANT PROCEEDS CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES. EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES 
IN FUND BALANCE- BUDGET AND ACTUAL 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 3 1.2016 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Actual Amounts Positive 
Original Final (Bud&ctarr Basis) (Nc;ativc) 

REVENUES 
Interest income $ $ $ $ 

Other 
Total Revenues 

EXPENDJTURES 
Public Works 1.077.070 770.177 (306.893) 

Capital Outlay 1,807.059 968.994 (838.065) 

Total Expenditures 2,884.129 1,739,17 1 (1.144,958) 

Excess of revenue.s over expenditures (2,884, 129) ( J,73<).J 71) (1.144,958) 

OTLIER FINANCING SOURCES (L"SES) 
Bond proceeds 3.000.000 1,775.000 ( 1,225.000) 
Transfe rs Out ( 11 5,871) (115 ,871 ) 

Total Other Financing Uses 2.884.129 1,659, 129 (l ,225.000) 

Net Change in fund Balances (5. 768.258) (80,042) 80,042 

Fund Balance. beginning 

Fund Balance, ending $ $ (5,768.258) $ (80.042) $ 80.042 
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THE CITY OF GU LF SHORES. ALABAMA 
GRANTS CA PITAL PROJECTS FUND 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES. EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES 
IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AN D ACTUAL 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31. 2016 

REVENUES 
Interest income 
Other 

Total Revenues 

EXPENDITURES 
West I 0th Street Public At:cess 
East I3each Boulevar<l Bypas,­
Grant Match 

ALDOT - Adaptive Signab 
Al.DOT - Sickwalk llandicap Access 
Al.DOT - Sidcwalh \Videning 
ADECA -Fon Morgan Trail 
Total Expenditures 

Excess of revenues over expenditures 

OTH ER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 
Transfer From Other funds 
Transfer to Other funds 

Total Other Financing Uses 

Net Change in fund Balances 

Fund Balance, beginning 

Fund Balance, ending 

Original Final 

$ s 

( 135.834) ( 135.834) 

Actual Amou nts 
(Budgetary Basis) 

$ 325 
t.ROO 
2. 125 

2.125 

( 154) 
(l 54) 

1.97 1 

( 135.834) 

$ (135,834) $ ( 135.834) $ (133.863) 
========= 
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Variance with 
Final Budget 

Positive 
(Negative) 

$ 

$ 

325 
1.800 
2. 125 

2.125 

154 
154 

1.971 

1.971 



THE CITY OF GULF SHORES. ALABAMA 
DEBT SERVICE FUND 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES. EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES 
.IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016 

Variance witb 
Final Budget 

Actual Amounts Positive 
Original Final (Budgetary Basis) (Negative) 

REVENUES 
Rent Income $ $ 499,015 $ 499,015 $ 

Interest income 499.015 703 (498.312) 
Total Re,1ermes 998,030 499.718 (498 ,3 12 ) 

EXP EN DITU RES 
Miscellaneous 4 ,250 4.250 4.332 (82) 
Principal 2,799,612 8.007,570 8,007.570 
Interest 1.328,463 1.122.088 1.115.452 6.636 

Total Expenditures 4,132.325 9. 133.908 9,127.354 6554 

Excess of revenues over expenditures (4.1 32.325) (8. 135,878) (8,627.636) (49 1,758) 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 
Bond is ue proceeds 
Bond Premium. net 
Loss on bond refunding 
Transfer from Other Funds 4.369.111 7.216.595 7.2 11.433 (5.162) 

Total Other J,' inancing Uses 4,369.1 11 7.2 16.595 7.211.433 (5,162) 

Net Change in Fund Balances 236,786 (919,283) (1.416,203) (496.920) 

fund Balance, beginning 2,450,408 2,450.408 2.450.408 

Fund Balance, ending $ 2,687,194 $ 1.531.125 $ 1,034.105 s (496.920) 

Nor<! ro Budgetary Co111pari.w11 Schedule: 

The property. sales, and use lax segregated for the Pinnacle debt service is presented for financial statement purposes in 
the Debt Service fund. but is budgeted by the City in the General fund tax revenues and transfers 10 other ru11 <ls, For 
cornpari 011 purpo,es the property and local tax previously segregated will be included in the actual General fu nd revenues 
and transfer" out on this schedule. 

The basis or budgeting is the same as GAAP. 
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THE CITY OF GULF SHORES. ALABAMA 
STORM DAMAGE CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES 
TN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 3 I. 20 I 6 

REVEN UES 
Interest im:omc: 

Total Revenues 

EXPE~DITURES 
Parks. Recreation & Other 

Total Expenditures 

Excess of revenues over expenditures 

OTHER FI NANCING SOURCES (USES) 
Transfer from Other Funds 

Total Other Financing Uses 

Net Change in Fund Balances 

Fund Balance. beginning 

Original 

$ 

(176.145) 

$ 

Final 

24,000 
24,000 

(24,000) 

(176.1 45) 

Al·tual Amounts 
(Budgetary Basis) 

$ 6 
6 

6 

23,078 
23,078 

23.0~4 

(176.145) 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Positive 
(Negative) 

$ 6 
6 

6 

6 

Fund Balance, ending $ (176, 145) $ (200.145) $ (153.061) S 6 
= ==== 
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THE CITY OF GULF SIIORES. ALABAMA 
2014 GO WARRANT FUND 

SCHEDULE OF REVEN1JES. F.XPENDITURES AND Cl IANGES 
IN FIJND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL 
FOR THE YEAR EN DED LJECEMBER 31. 2016 

Varfance with 
Final Budget 

Actual Amounts Positi"e 
Ori1,.;inal Final (Budgetary Basis) (Negative) 

REVENUES 
federal ancl State Grant :- $ 11 3.302 $ '-251.504 $ 779.629 $ (471.87S) 
Interest income 

Total Re\lenues 113,302 1,251.504 779.629 ( 471.875 ) 

EXPENDITURES 
Public Works 2.891 ,688 4,725.835 3,5 11.759 1.2 1-.t.07<, 
Capi tal outlay 20.000 20.014 ( 14) 
Mi scellaneous 97 (97) 

Total Expenditures 2,89 1,688 4.745.835 3.53 1.870 1.113.965 

Excess of revenues over expenditures (2. 778.386) (3.494.331 ) (2.75 2,241 ) 742.090 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 
Bond proceeds 1,890,184 2.682.653 1,715.000 (967.653) 
Transfer to Other Funds 

Total Other Financing Uses 1.890.184 2,682.653 l.715.000 (967.653) 

Net Change in Fund Balances (888.202 ) (81 1.678) ( 1.037.241 ) (225.563) 

Fu nd Balance, beginning LIO 1.244 1. 10 1.244 1. 101.244 

Fund Balance, ending $ 213,042 $ 289,566 $ 64.003 $ (225.563) 
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THE CITY OF GULF SHORES, ALABAMA 
STATISTICAL SECTION 

DECEMBER J I, 2016 

This part of the City of Gull' Shores· comprehensive nnnual financial report presents detailed infonnation as a context for 
understanding what the infom1ation in the financia l statements, note disclosures. and required supplementary information 
says about the govcmmcnl"s overall financial health. 

Contents 

Financial Trends 
These schedules contain trend information to help the reader understand how the City of Gulf Shores· linancial perfonnance 
and well-being have changed over time. 

Revenue Capacity 
These schedules contain infonnation to help the reader assess the City of Gulf Shores' significant local ta;,: sources. 

Debt Capacity 
These schedules present infom1ation to help the reader assess the affordability of the City of Gul f Shores· current levels of 
outstand ing debt and the City's ability to issue additional debt in the future. 

Demographic and Economic Information 
These schedules offer demographic and economic indicators to help the reader understand the environment within which the 
City· s financial activities take place. 

Operating Information 
These schedules contain service and infrast ructure data to help the reader understand how the information in the City ofG,M 
Shores· financial report relates to the services lhe City provides and the acti vi ties it pcrfom1s. 

Sources: Unless other wise noted. the in formation in these schedules is derived from the comprehensive annual financial 
report for the relevant year. 
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ST A TIS TI CAL SECTION 
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Schedule I 

Clry or Gul f Shores 

Net Position b~ Componrnt 
La5r Ten fiscal Vear, 

fi~cal \ car 
2007 2008· 21109 20IO w,, .. 

Go\Cmm.:ntnl /\cl1v1t1cs 
l'lct lnve<tmem 1n car11al assets s 23.(>92. I 9~ s 27.71R.754 $ ~6.875.JJ.J s 32.-1.JJ.5 1.J s 25.1~'1.bbO 
Rc<tric1ed .. -U,74.WI 

llnr.-~liieto:d (6, 7S5.JS I) (6.934.917! ').411.377 9.71J5.39 I !2.-142.0S7 
Total gcw.-muwntal activlli<.-;; Net l'o,ilion 16.306.811 20.nJ.837 JfdRli.7 11 42.108.905 52.2.Jf>.5N6 

BLC'IIICSS- l ypc 3Cl1\ itiCS 
Ne! 1n,es1mt'llt in c.1ri1nl :i.s.wi.;; 14.031>.6().J 2.152.1:!2 17.377.3(,-1 2.097.SR I 2.071),7(10 

I nresu icted 1.762.-17.J 26.11!1! 13J.J49 69.694 69.SSS 
T!llal bu,im.-;;,-1)11': actm ht'5 Net l'ostt1on I 5.799.078 2. 17S.J 10 17,510.ilJ 2.167.575 ~.140.6 18 

l'nmM)' go,emme111 
Net ln,,-stmcni in capital assets 37.118.7'16 '.!9.870.S76 44.?52.698 34.541.J<I) ~7.200.4~0 
RcstricK-d"" 4.67-1 .869 
Unr<..,atricled !5.022.'107) ! 6. 908. 729, 9.544.72(, 9.835.085 22.5 11.9 1'\ 

T01~1 r rimal) go,er111m:111 Net f'u~ilmn s .32.105.RR'l s 22.962.147 s 53. 797.42-1 s -14.376.480 , .t.387.204 

• I he Cn~ Fiscal Y,,ir ""' chony,,1 in 21Hl8 fmm an Octnhn I ~t~n date 10 Ja,iuaiy I: l"i,cal Ycar 2ll0~ 1s lor 15 month< of data 
• • 2011 Restricted designation ba$ed on Govcmment31 t\cc<lunlini; Standard, Hon rd Statement 5-1 



S(,hedulc I 
C11y or G 111r Shores 

Net Po~ltlnn hr Cnmponcnl 

Lu<t Tt•n H<cal Yenr.< 

f'l•ral \'car 
201 2 2013 2014 201~ 2016 

Cio, cmm,·111al ;\ c111•i11"" 
N<'I lnw, 1mcn1 m cop1rnl asscti $ 10.06R.504 s .38.121.287 s 42.9M.614 s -1.un.-15, s 45.2~9.'J5S 
R1:s1ric1cd·· IS.604,002 J .S'J<J. 13-1 4.5 12,902 4.454.624 1,1)(13.56'\ 
I lnrc~trict<-d 10.0JO.J25 '.W.521 ,55'\ 21.935.254 15.958.120 19.6(,7,019 

I Illa! go,emment31 nc1i, iii,-,, Ncl Pu, illlln 58.702.83 I 62541.'176 69.431.770 oo.135.19'1 66.560.SJQ 

l111smcss-1)11C ac111i1ic.• 
Nc1 lm<"'rmenr in c;1piwl ,1ssc1, ~.1}43.1;34 1.n 1r,5 1R 1.CJS9.397 l.9b~.~7r, l.<l.35. 155 
1 rnres1rie1.:-d J~.534 31.060 .3.713 J.725 3.7!.7 

·r ,,ral bu5inc.~5-typc .1c1h111c.• Nc1 ro~i11on 2.082. 173 l,()-17.57~ 1.993, 120 1,966.001 l.9.38.NX2 

l'nmary go,cnu11c111 
Net 1n,c,;tml·n1 m Cllpital asset< )~. 112. 1,13 40.137.~05 44.'174.0 1 I -1 7.6S4.73 I 47.125. 110 
Kcstnc1ed·· I S./;04,()01 J ,XIJ<J. I 34 4.•12.902 4.454.624 I.Nl.t5M 
1 Jnr.-wic1cd 10.ll68.S59 10552.6 15 11.938.977 15.961.945 19.(,70.746 

Tor.i i pnmary gmemm,:nr N~, Po,iuon $ bO. 7S5.!Ml4 s 64.5S9.5S4 s 71.425.890 s 68. IOJ.300 s 6SA99A21 



Sche(lule 2 
Clry or Gulf Shores 

C'hon21'5 In :-.., Po<lllon, l,a~, Ttn Fi<rnl en~ 
(nccrunl h11s1~f n/ nrc,11m1ing) 

2007 2008· 2009 2010 2011 
f-X[l<'llSCS 

G1.•,l:.'mmt'ntal .1c11v11 ,c:-: 
~wcuttn· s l. I IS.424 s 3.87(>.306 s .1.337.n7 s J.557,756 <; V.46.526 
Mumciral C'oun 25<\.6QI 350.461 26-1.313 315.-11(9 320. 136 
Police J,868.1 79 5, , QO,RSO 3.t, 10.001 3.961.753 -1.542.~4-I 
Fire 2.0 10.'J l!i 4.15-1..573 J,t)3 l.7SR 3.158.764 3.545.9119 
Publil- Work» 5.574.24 1 6,875,071 •l,~5,1.JJ0 5.7%.~17 5.0-14.565 
C'omrn11ml} and Economic i\ffoir,. 5233.131 6.:!H.5X I 4,S.36.SSJ 5.211U73 5.90-1.-1 52 
0 1her 2.576.073 J .J'lS.013 2.335.885 2.330.140 6.011>.2-13 

Tutal J:OHTflm(:nl:11 acth11ics ct,pt..-*11'-t!"' 12,637.763 30A79.855 11.969.437 24.3'.'A.612 29.020,76' 

Ru<incSS·l)l'C :1cti\it1~: 
Jaclt Ed" nrd~ i\trpon . 1\ 11'J'(ln i\u1tmni, 1.008.237 ~98.94-1 
l'ubhc r.ducmmn Authnnty l'J3.282 l 'll!.67-1 190.751 l'll.366 ISS.6$(, 

Tomi busincss-rypc nc1i1 i1ics c~p.:n:.cs 1.20 1.519 1'18.67-1 1,089.695 191.Jli(, ISS.686 
To1nl prfrnory }!o,cmrncm expenses 23,$39,282 30.67R.~29 23.059.1.3.2 24.SIS.97S }Q.209.45 1 

l'ro.,-r.1m Re, t'nues 
Govcrnmc111ol aclf\ ii,.-. : 
t'harg•"> for ,cn1ccs: 

I 1ocut1ve 7~-1 9,405 l,OJ9 20,975 ~.--1 ,,, 
t-.lu11 ic1p;i l (.'ourt -1 12.00•1 4-13. 103 364.94<- Jli l.667 39ll.~OI 
l'<lhn · 3.5-12 .21. 125 16.68~ ~.-126 ~.:m 
lire 1.596 33.18'1 ~2.RN5 7.+c 7.46~ 
Comnrunrly anJ t t·un,lm1 c At1air,, -130. 11>4 J.~~2.J-l i }.1~7.112 3.121J.O'l4 3.55'l.16~ 
l'ubhc Works 4.5811,675 2.4:?5.557 lf,1.%2 9:?.807 117.2~0 

Operating Grn n1s nnd Conuibu1ions 707.J37 (,90. 116 332.S:?5 IYS.967 659.-1-13 
C"api1ot Gran1s and c,,,r1ributivn, 3S8.02~ 997.050 93.'l76 801,.079 2.992.71-'1 

Total i;uV\·mm~nla l uc1111t1cs pro~,r,,m re1cnuc, 6.540. 175 M.SOI .R</2 4, IS 1,431 5.790.-157 i ,7-IV.OJ 

R11s1 ness-typc: acti, tllt:'!'t 
\ hor~c~ for :-cl"1ccs 

l'uhlic Education lluilding A111hori1~ 204,0-15 2-U.S--l.'l I bl.230 16-1.245 I ul.565 
,\ irpor1 J\utl1t,ril~ 1.-107,701 2.533.661 

Tut.ii busmcs~·lyp<: ucu11lll'S program revenues 1,6 11.7~6 242,844 2.694,R9 1 164 •. 245 16 1.51,5 
I otal pnrmuy go\'Cmmcnt program rc1·enues $ 8,151,92 1 s 8.7-14,73<, s 6.R76,324 s 5.954.702 s 7,'llO.lr,~ 

Net I F,pcn:,<!)/Rc,cnuc 
Gowmmcntul ac11111ic;. $ I IC,,/)1)7,5~81 s t.2 1.<i77,'163) s (17.?SS,004) s ( IS.5)4.1551 $ , 2un1b21 
Uu,rn,-,;Hypc 3Cll\1IIC~ 4 10.227 44. 170 1.605. 1% (27.121) (27.121 I 
I oial rm rnay govcmmcn1 ncr expense 115.687.361 I 12 l.9JJ.7'l3) ( 16.182.SUS) (18.561.2761 t .!U99.2S3) 

Gc11c1ul Rc•,·nul-s and \Jlhcr (han~cs rn Nc1 l'o, i1inn 
Go, 1:mrucnwl acll\111cs: 

I axes 
Prnpcny ,~xc.s J.(Xll,9 15 -1 ,055.825 -1.829.7-1 1 2.~74.85~ J .44H15R 
(.oc;1 l 1au'S li.22Q.278 19.124.91/1 16.0'19.252 14.090. 126 IS,385.150 
fmnclmc tu.ws QJ2.97.• 1.358.11)6 1. li.U <,6 1.IJS.I 18 1.11:.s ,s 
State taxc~ 572.821 m,.113 507597 2'/(,,47J )2 t.93J 

)n,c,tmcnt e:imins, 1.H-1.581 Q()C),710 41 5.-1(,5 J00.3Q5 ':11.54.'i 
M1,cd lnncuu, I 17.782 68).025 1~1 .26(, )f:,9/197 ~78.677 
Contribunon, 2.150.000 5.47('.57•} t,,40~ .. •23 
Gain/lL.o~s) on [)ispo&1l of A,;.~rs (6.8:!61 ~. I SS (28.1161 ~.803 18.342 
Tran~ft'rs (10 1.951) ( 147.969) (IJb.lKJO) (Q6,()00) 

Tola1 go,cmmcntal m: livitiL~ ~5.2? 1.57-1 26.454.9S'I 23.]4~.371 14.456.34'1 JO.l:l4.S41 

n u_sinc-s~-l)'l'e acth i1 ies 
lnvesl menl e-.:1min!;-' IJ.5S I 1, 1-IJ 22~ 539 J(,,I 

M.i>t·d lam:uu, hl ,709 
rrn,1sfcn- 101,95 1 102.000 

To1al busin•-ss·typc ac11111rcs 11 S.532 1. 143 16J.<>37 5JIJ l r.4 
To1al pnmury gowrnrncm 25.337. 106 26.456. IJ2 2);106.308 24.456.8S8 J0. 125.00i 

Change, in Net l'0'11ioil 
Crc,, cn1111c·11ml ucti, iltl'~ 9,11J,'l86 -1 .477.011> 5.-154.367 ~.<ln.lQ4 R.852.hXI 
Business-f)'J)C nctrvitrc~ 525.759 -15.JIJ I 769.133 !~6.5lS2) p 6.957l 
Total pnmal)' gc•wmnwnl s 9.6-19.7-15 s -1.522.JJCJ s 7.223.500 s 5.895.612 s S.825.724 

' The Cil) liscal Y cat"'"' changed 111 2008 from an Oc1obcr I :.18n dn1c to Jonoory I: 
h sc.11 Year .!OOR n·11re,cn1~ I, month~ ofdn1a 
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Schedule 2 
Cil) of c;utr Shorrs 

C'hanj!,r~ in Net Po~ltinn. Lost Ttn flscul \'l•nrs 
(a.-cr11fll l .i.ris o(act·011111i111v 

2012 2013 201-i 2015 2016 
Expcn;~-s 
Gn, emmentnl -:1cti V1ti~ : 

Ext-cuth'-' s J,492,7-1 7 s .1.644.56~ s 3,872.284 s -U S'l.113 5 ,l,<,57.07.! 
Municipal ( ·oun 324.188 307.JOS 299.305 1(.0, 707 -133.826 
Police -UOl.1--12 5.0(,0.MO 4.711. ISS 4.%0.912 5.656.-l5i 
Fi~ 3,Jll7.9N 3.5SJ.02'l 3.bbS.5 12 4.S-13.1(12 J.-108570 
l'uhlic Work,, 12.044.-137 9.0J6.U'>2 ldRR.2 1-1 7.053.7</S 7.637.1-18 
t 0m111urntv :md Economic A ffali"!, 7,354.-132 (,. 748.1157 7.1 S2,'158 7.2 12,<112 7,(.0S.894 
Other 2. 166.635 1.536.803 1,-101 .421 1.4 15.022 1.107.6011 

Tomi ~o,ern111cnt~ l .icti,·11ics expense; U.OKl.655 29.916.491 27.520.883 ]0.305.626 30.509,5 76 

Uw mcss-t)-p<: ac1,vitic$ 

Puhhc Educaiion Authurit~ 221.980 199.339 1-17.259 27. 11 1 17. 1.?I 
I oial business-type acuviti C$ c~l)Cn$C$ 22 1,98() 199.))9 147,259 17. 12 1 17. 1.:!1 
I mal primary gon,mm~nt e,pcns..·s JJ.303 .635 J0. 11 5.S)O 27.(.68. 1-1 2 JO.Jn,747 •05 16,<,'P 

Ptoi;rnm R,·, cnu,-;, 
Gon·mmmtal ac.11,nfc~: 
Charges for ~crvicl'$: 

E~ecutiw 15,20N 49.1,0() (103,()7SJ 11 ,R-IJ l l,93-1 
Munic1p;,I C'oun 456.-l~N 545 . .lN'I 5-14.119 6 19. 101 7<ll,J 1'1 
l'ohcc 111.<14'1 2 1.IKI 35.04-1 38.18~ -1 6, 17:' 
1-,r~ 25.-19.l 275.2-l -14.389 31.5~() 56.1S5 
Co111111unit) ond Econom,c Affon'S -1.001,.776 4.130.862 4.7'17,5IO -1.8-15. 158 5,322.4~S 
Public Work~ 262.635 JJ0.83~ )72 ,Q I(, 39-i.250 t,95.6 12 

Operating Grnms and C'ontrihution~ 348,8 1'1 1.433.071 1,553.425 755.l)'lb l.~ 1.\ .1$11 
Capua! (;ram~ and Contributions X.965,651> 2.96-1.-1 18 1,287.09 1 2.326.994 

Total go,·emmcntal activiti,-s r,n•grn m re,cnu,-s 1-1. 10 1.02,1 9,502.877 8,731 .416 6.695.15() 10.463.89'1 

Busmcss-t}'f'C ~cu, inc, 
Chaq;c, for 5e,, ices 

Public tJucn uon Bu1ldini; Au1honty 163.503 l(i-l ,72R 120, 138 

l'C>tal bu,1,1ess·IYIX' acti, itiN pr,,gn1111 rc,cnucs l()J.50) lb-1 .728 120.138 
Total primar) ~l11crnml•nt proi;rnm revenues 5 14.264.527 s CJ,667,605 s 8,SS 1,554 \ 6.695,15(, $ 10.463. 9() 

Net 11:~pensc1/R.,,cnuc 
(t{,)\ emml"nlal at.:li\ 1lit:~ s ( IR,<IR0.631 ) s (20.413.61 -1) s (18.7R'·l.-lb7) s (13.610,-170) s (10.0-1 5.677) 
Busmc.~ ·typc ac11vt11cs !58.-1 77) t34.6tlt 127.121) m .1 2 11 127.121 1 
I otal pnmary g<wcmmen, net c,pen<c I 19,039.108) (20,44R.225) I I 8,8 16.588) F 3.b37.s911 l20.071.7<lRl 

G~n<'flll Rcwnuc:, ;,nd Othl'r t'hangc:, m Net l'Mlll!ln 
Governmental actm11es: 

Ta~c.< 
Prorerty liL\6 2.5(l(l.lQ5 1.40~.380 .!.556.551 2.7 15.667 2,S71.J5 1 
l.ocal taXl"> 19.%2.896 20.7CJS .ll% 1 1.387.762 2.?.565.-103 24.3135-IJ 
Franchi,<: taxes 1.1 62.35 1 1.1 5 1.859 1.253.354 1.244.()34 l.2:?l.712 
~talc taxes 329.770 -l'l2 ,o S5 -102.057 179.49-1 -177.632 

hl\CSlntent .:-antini;, 37, 187 20,}97 :?2.34 1 33.83> 40.343 
Mi,ccll11n~'OUS 1-15.782 50.20X lU .'l07 110.)7() -1<15,1,0-l 
CMmnution~ nr Settlement 1.336 
(i~in/(1 .<>~~, "" Disposal uf ;\,-_,m (145 17) (60.2 1~) (53.51>] ) 1~.l(,<) t 1.703) 
Tmn,fc,.,. ~7,347 

Tutnl ~owmml'ntll l acnvit1(.'I; 24.125.000 24.855.613 25.680.256 27.08.1.778 ::!9.4l N.4R:? 

Busm~ .. 1yp:.· m:ti, 1tiL~: 

111 , \.--S\lr'lcnl t..--an11ni;s 32 17 HI 2 2 
Mi>(;cllanrous 
I mns l,:rs \27.347) 

I ma l business-type ac1i, itk s 32 17 (27,337) :? 2 
f mat primnry ~,wemment 14.125.03~ 24.855.630 25.652.9 19 27.083.780 29.-1 18.-18-1 

Change;, in Net i'v&ition 
Goncmmcntnl acti\111cs S.14-1.36'1 4.441.999 (1.ll90,7ll9 3,473.30~ 'l.372.ROS 
Bu~mc~~·lypc ac1h1tics !58.4-15) !34.59-IJ \54,-1581 \27.119) jJi. 119) 
l'otal rn mal) ~o, cmmcnt s 5.085.92-1 s ,t-107.405 s 6.836.JJ I s 3.-146.18'1 s 9.J-15.68(, 



Schedule 3 
City of Gulf Shores 

Fund Balances. Governmental Funds 
Past Ten Fiscal Years 

(Murlified accrual hasis ofa<:c.:01111ti11g) 

Fiscal Year 
2007 2008* 2009 20 10 20 1 I** 

General Fund 
Reserved $ 1,750.000 $ 6.069,660 $ 5.587,449 $ 4.947.340 
Unreserved 138.260 (7,566.741 ) 7.996,836 8.787.729 

300.707 

488.283 
8.307.075 
8.587.555 

Total genera l fund 1,888.260 ( 1.497 .OR I ) 13.584.285 13.735.069 17.683 .620 

Other Goventmcntal t unds 
Re crvcd 
Unreserved. reported in: 

Stonn Damage Fund 
Debt Service rund 2,654.399 2.726. 194 2,40 1,966 2.266.764 
Capital Projects funds 7.121.853 8,053. 17 1 7.470.96 1 6.45 1 .384 
Special Revenue funds 426.661 1.5 16.1 94 1,516.0 19 1.142.547 

4J 86.586 
5,456.776 

(8.168) 
T oral . governmental funds $ 12.091.173 $ 10.798.478 $ 24.973 ,23 1 $ 23,595.764 $ 27.3 18.814 

• The Fiscal Year changed in 2008 from a September 30 year end, 10 December 3 1 year end. 
0 20 11 Fund Balance designations based on Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement 54 
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Schedule 3 
City of Gulf Shores 

Fund Balances, Governmental Funds 
Past Ten Fiscal Years 

(Mrulifll:'d accrual basis of a tcou111i11g) 

Fiscal Year 
20 12 2013 2014 2015 20 16 

General Fund 
Reserved 
Unreserved 

Noni-pendable.,. 1,351,138 358,728 525.046 447.410 543.176 
Spendable;"* 

Restricted** 120.285 184.255 133.939 111,473 142.145 
Committed** 7, 108.782 7.213.450 7,617.230 7.621.040 7,624.851 
Unassigned*"' l0,024.404 13.237.619 14, 123.171 15.825.708 18. 145. 189 

Total general fund 18.604,609 20.994,052 22 ,399,386 24,005,63 1 26.455.361 

Other Governmental Funds 
Reserved 
Unreserved. reported m: 

Stonn Da111r1ge Fund 
Debt Service fund 
Capital Projects funds 
Special Revenue funds 

Nonspendable** 81 1.678 
Spendable:,... 

Restricted** 4.264.615 3,714,879 4.378.963 3,217.766 I.I 13.784 
Committed** 5.871.635 64,344 30.114 1.296.904 1.520.905 
Unassigned** (5.844) (285,723) (304.098) (3 l 1.979) (286.92~) 

Total - govemmenlal funds s 28.735.015 $ 24,487,552 $ 26.504.365 $ 29,020.000 $ 28.803.126 

** Fund Balance dc:;1gnations based on Govemmentnl Accounting Standards Board Srntemcnt 54 
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Schedule 4 
City of Gulf Shores 

Changes in Fund Bnlanees, Governmental Funds. 
Last Ten Fiscal Years 

(mud{/ied accrual hasis of uccu11111ing) 
Fiscal Year 

2007 2008* 2009 20 10 20 11 
Revenues 

faxes 
Property $ 3,()02,9 15 $ 4,055,825 $ 4.829.74 1 $ 2.874.858 $ 3.444.058 
Local 17.229.278 19, 124.99 1 16.099.252 14.090.1 26 l!U85.1 51 

Licenses. fees and pcnnits 3.254.980 2.282 .137 1.774.8 14 1.793.733 1,885.421 
Fines and forfeitures 357.709 339.901 283.025 287.0 12 309,520 
Utility tax equivalents 922,973 1.358,036 1, 173. 166 l.l35.11 8 1.1 71.8 15 
I ntergovemmenta I 1,760,784 2, 175,825 1,002.180 1.354240 3.498.398 
Investment eamingli 1,286.450 972.545 415.242 300.394 91.545 
Impact fees 21.789 274.998 171.943 59.3 13 %.108 
BP lost revenues 5,476,579 6.402.323 
Assessments/Rental Income 249.646 2.138.702 461.372 477.759 323.746 
Other revenues 1.658,320 2,4 17.430 1.397.759 1,422.399 2.276.277 
Total Revenues 29.744.844 35, 140.390 27.608.494 29.27 1.531 37.885.362 

Expenditures 
Genera l government 3.0 13, 172 3.843.238 3.047.993 3.484.930 3.245.746 
Police 3.M7.436 5J63.o85 3,707.762 3.737.845 3.RI 7.726 
Fire 2.277.696 3.737.052 2.8 12.995 4.140.832 3.364,846 
Community and Economic Affair.- 11.481.639 12.039.585 4,119.314 4.465.315 4.813.793 
Public Works 5.Q23 .290 9.251.58 1 4,098.407 4.708. 135 4.398.046 
Appropri:Hions 117.96.:! 203.569 61.000 57.000 137.974 
Hurricnne damage 
Capital outlay 2.307.074 4,981 .553 286.290 3.845.653 4.347.906 
Non capitalized equipment 1.023.38 1 
Beach res toration 129.365 97.439 69.576 lD.028 37.688 
Principal 2.848.471 10.448,9 15 3.745,338 3.684.476 4,039,926 
Interest 2,601.500 3.473,511 2,335.885 2.330, 140 2.2 I 5.7R8 
Miscellaneous 268,054 409.503 5,666 8.9ti8 27.889 
Litigation Settlement 3.800.455 
T oral Expenditures 34.615.659 53,649.631 24 .290.226 30,546.34.:! 35,27 1.164 

Excess(Dcficiency) of revenues (4.870,815) (1 8,509.241) 3.3 18,268 ( 1,274.8 11) 2.6 14, 198 
over (under) expenditures 

Other Financing Sources (Uses) 
Bond Issue Proceeds 316,984 17,364.5 14 1.204.825 
Transfers In 18,3 15,874 15,690.435 16,164.963 4.574.279 4.662.044 
rrans fen; Out (18,4 17,825) (15,838.404} (16,260.399) {4.670.279) (4.758.044 ) 

Total Other Financing 215,033 17,216,545 (95.436) (96,000) 1.1 08,825 

Sources and (Uses) 

ct change in Fund Bnlance $ (4.655.782) $ ( 1.292.696) $ 3.222.832 $ ( 1.370.811) $ 3.723.023 
Prior Period Adjustment 
Debt service as a percentage or 17% 29% 25% 23% 20°/c, 

noncapital expenditure:,. 

*The City Fiscal Year wa), changed in 2008 from an October I start date to January I : 

f iscal Year 2008 represents 15 months of data 
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Schedule 4 
City of Gulf Shores 

Changes in Fund Bahmces, Governmental Funds. 
Last Ten Fiscal Years 

(mod{/ied acr-rual basis of acco1111ti11g ) 

Fiscal Year 
2012 20 13 2014 2015 20lfi 

Revenues 

Taxes 
Property $ 2,500,194 $ 2.402,38 1 $ 2556,551 $ 2.715.667 $ 2,871.352 
Local 19,962.896 20.798,897 21.387.763 22.565.403 14,3 13.542 

Licenses. fees and permits 2.229.453 2.374.442 2.908.946 2,854.090 3.3 14.361 
Fines and forfei ture/. 338.470 387.739 395.866 470.77R 595.810 
Util ity tax equivalent!> 1.162.35 1 1,1 51.859 1.253.354 1.244.634 1.221.712 
Intergovernmental 9,084.9 12 3.893.51 7 1.862,536 1.203.998 1.815.057 
Investment earnings 37, IX5 20.398 22,342 .,3.836 40,343 
Impact lees- 180.032 307.242 540.482 4 15.94 1 746.976 
BP lost revcnuesf,;ettlcmcnt 1.336 360.995 639,005 27 1.582 
Assessments/Rental Income 218,977 120.822 118,276 35.276 499.0 15 
Other revenues 2,421.992 2.654.34 1 2,772.373 2,205.074 2.267.330 
Total Revenues 38.237,798 34.472.633 34,457,494 33,744.697 37.957.()81 

Expenditures 
General government 3.207.917 3,332.695 3.665,722 4.322.578 1.72 1.P.3 I 
Police 4.141.692 5.140.408 4.55 l.402 4.991.638 5.l30.5J0 
Fire 3.246.080 3.336, 121 3.939.208 3.6.W.IM 2.886.570 
Community and Economic Affair-, 5.542.994 5.557.550 7. 116.128 6,564.129 4.893.969 
Public Works 11.627.419 8,149,9 13 7.021.734 8.308,196 9,0 I 8.160 
Appropriations 1.148.747 279.758 105.221 I 13.027 '.!20,2}3 
llurricane damage 
Capital outlay 6.555,369 6,707,464 1.794,958 4.41 7.702 8.730,456 
Non c11pitalizcd cquip1m:nl** 
Beach restoration 57.095 62,700 61.2 12 52.800 
Principal 23.667.897 4.665, 150 4.185.512 12.396.644 8,007.570 
interest 1.786.635 1,536.803 1,412.075 l.210.773 J.l 15.452 
Miscellaneous 8.015 14.243 57.095 I 87.064 48.790 
Litigation Settlement 15.374 
Total Expenditures 6 1,005,234 38,720, 105 33,911 ,755 46.213. 129 41 .826.361 
Excess( Deficiency) of revenue, (22,767,436~ (4,247.472) 545,739 (12.468.432) (3.869.280) 
over (under) expenditures 

Other Financing Source.-. (Uses) 
Bond Issue/Loan Proccccls/CapASalc 22.871 .76 1 890.000 15.1 52,340 3.644.640 
Transfers In 26.061,441 7, 110. 115 6,459.306 7.444.384 11.1 84.89 1 
Transfers Out ~26.061 ,441) (7. 110. 115) (6,431,958) (7,444,384) ( 11.I 84.89 I) 

Total Othc-r Financing 22,871.76 I 917,348 15,152.340 3.644.640 

Sources and (lJses) 

Net change in Fund Balance $ 104 .. US $ (4,247,472) $ l.463.087 s 2,683.908 $ ("4.640) 

Prior Period Adjustmenl $ 1.3 11.876 

Debt service as a percentage of 47% 19% 17% 33~'o 28% 

noncapital ex-penditures 

**Equipment purchases less than threshold 
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St hcdulc !-
Cit~ of Gulf Shon\~ 

Assessed Value 11 11d EstimAH·d Actunl Value of Taxahle Propert) 
Last Ten Fisc:-nl Yl'a r~ 

Tomi E~1i111a1 .. "1 I :i~nhlc A-;sL-ssed 
Less T1,1al Taxable Direct Actual Value ns ,1 

F1,cal Class I C'lu.~s II Cla~ 111 Tux-Exempt Assessed Tax Taxable Pcn.;cn1ugc uf 
Year U1ilit):'. Propc:rt t 1 (11111TICTC1.ll0 Residcntiu l Pr<1penv Vnluc: Rate Value• Actual Taxable: Value 
2(11 6 8.6-l9.2-lfl 537.851520 I 3J.328.920 11 J.846.360 566.085.720 5.()fl s 4 .051.3 77.600 13.97"• 
101 'i ><.oo:.-: . .ioo 512.1'>5,700 125.-147,700 111.452,940 534, 798,X60 5.00 s 3,84-1 ,150, lt,7 13.91°0 
20 1-l 7Jl'i0.0'.!0 529.539.560 11 7,IRS,520 146.793.MO 506,984,440 4.93 3.843.0~3.0h7 13 19% 
20 1 l 6,360. 120 736.139.900 111.381,1)40 368,701.46() -lXS.180.500 4.93 s 4.8 15.71 9)00 ICl.07'\n 
1012 7.072.SM 73 1,.199.6(10 107.9 14.5~0 37 l.5<l3,860 4 74,892,Xl!O 4.92 s 4,760,219,()()() '>.9x• . 
20 11 (),541.220 770.319.340 I 07, 113.420 3%,IW,.640 487,127.340 5.00 $ 4.1>44.534.%7 l}.85"o 
2010 6.645.90() it I I .75X.2X() 1 14.4()3.1<(10 408,995.140 5'.!3 .812,(J()() 5.00 $ 5,224,<nn.ooo 10,03"',, 
2009 8,227,(JOO 904.06 7.980 132,666.200 409.919.100 635.042.080 5.00 s 5.!!7-1.-125.233 10.RI"'• 
WUt< 6.549.040 1,032.(, 75.040 I 67,l>l IJ.680 451.824.920 754,41 7.840 5.00 $ li.SSS.39:!. 133 11.00% 
1007 11.591.860 1,142.1)112.256 193.938.160 4t< 2.2t<2.2XO 866.2~9.996 5.00 s 7.1'>9'.!.98'.!.41:I 11.26°. 

Snun.;c· Baldwin County Rcvcnul.' Comm1ss1oncr State: 11f Alabmna - Abstract of As.scssmc111. E~einptil,n, and AJ V.ilorcm T,1.xcs. 

nt~: The co11n1y :1;1S1-,;scs prnpcny at JO percent of uctuul voluc for utili ty propcry and I 0 
p,·rccnl fo1 1 l'S idc:nt ial property, All other pmpcriy. including commm:inl is assl'S.~L'll :11 20~ ... 

•:l() 14 Cnmmcn:-ial Value: <l<.'Cline <lw 11, c11t111ly adjustmc,,t of valuation of condominium pro_iu:L~ to stop "double counting" the value of the 1:onJ imininms 
per Wrilt Lindsey. Chief Appram:r. Oaldwin County. 



Fiscal 
Year 

2016 
20 15 
10 14 
10 13 
20 12 
20 11 
20 10 
2009 
2008 
2007 
2006 

Taxes l.e\'ied 
for the 
Year 

2.823.96 1 
2,666,050 
2.491.031 
2.390.195 
2,335.949 
2.443.936 
2,672.688 
3,083.761 
3.606.988 
3.946.99 1 
3,045.347 

State of Alabama 
City of Gulf Shores 
Baldwin County: 

General 
Schools 
Rol\<lS and Oridgcs 

Schedule 6 

City of Gulf Shor<'s 

Property Tax Levies and Collections (Unaudited) 

Last Ten Fiscal Years 

Taxable Property 
A~sessed Current Subsequent 
Valuation Collections Collections 

566.085.720 2,795.538 
534,967,860 2,6fi4,330 313 
499.994.940 2,487.820 1.25 1 
478.34 1.860 2.385.827 1.201 
468,268,740 2,330.828 1.1 73 
487.433,360 2.432.011 4.1 58 
524,154,540 2.650.756 10.723 
635,336,040 3.032,936 15.607 
754.643.100 3,306,982 201.831 
866.383.11 6 3.769,358 129.550 
617,037,700 3,039,580 2.400 

Levy Rate 
6.5 mills 
5 mills 

5 mills 
9 mills 
:!.5 mills 

Special School Di~trict 3 mills 
f ire 1.5 mills 
Hea lth .5 mills 

Total 33 Mills 
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Total Percent 
Collections Parcels Paid 

2,795.538 98.99% 
2,664,643 99.95% 
2,489.071 99.92% 
2.387,028 99.87% 
2.332,00 I 99.10% 
2.436, 169 99.68% 
2.66 1.479 99.58% 
3,048.543 91{.86% 
3.508.813 97.28% 
3,898,908 98.78% 
3.04 1,980 99.89°/r, 



Taxpaver 

Raldwin Co Electric 
Mid America Apartments LP fl<a Colonial 
The Links at Gulf Shores 
The Links at Gull" Shore.s, LP 
Villas at Bon Secour Owner I.I .C 
Wal-Mart Real Estate Business 
21300 Sweelwater LLC 
Phoenix Gulf Shores LLC 
Beach Place Development LLC 
Howaru Resort Inns. Inc 

East Heach IJeveloprncnt 
Holiday Developmenr 1.1 .C 
Se.awind Development Co LLC 
Crysral Shores West LLC 
JCL Investments LLC 
Colonial Properties Services lnc 
Hretl Robinson 
Total Assessment (All GS ) 

Schedule 7 
City of Gulf Shores 

Principal Property Taxpayers 
Current Year and Ten Years Ago 

2016 
Percentage 

of Total City 
Taxahle Taxable 

Assessed Assessed 
Value Rank Value 

$ 6.842.300 I 1.21% 
5.690.780 2 1.01 %, 
4.41 2,260 3 0.78% 
4,212,660 4 0.74% 
3, 125.320 5 0.55% 
2,711.220 6 0.48% 
2.6 17.0R0 7 0.46% 
2,588.800 8 0.46% 
2.508.260 q 0.44% 
2. 158,940 10 0.38% 

$ 566.085.720 6.51 % 

Source: Baldwin County Revenue Commissioner's Office. 

2006 
Percenragc 

ofTotal City 
Taxable Ta.xable 

As!-cssed Assesse-<l 
Value Rank Value 

s 6.878,100 ~ 1,10% 

4.642.120 7 0.74% 

5,121.220 (i 0.82% 
1-U6.'.?.780 I 2.26°-4, 
7.992.620 2 1.27% 
7.725. 140 3 1.23% 
5,880.000 5 0_q4n1, 
4.242.920 8 0.68% 
3,7 19,640 () 0.59% 
3.471.000 10 0.55% 

$ 627.037.700 10.18% 



Schedule 8 
City of Gulf Shores 

Principal Sales Tax Remitters 
Current Year and Ten Years Ago 

20 16 2006 
f ax Remitter Tax Percentage Ta, Percentage 

Classification Liability Rank of Total Liability Rank of Total 

Retail Trade $ 2,259.443 15.82% $ 2.1 62,385 20.08% 
Retail Trade 755.134 2 5.29% 
Reiail Trade 667,955 3 4 .68% 2 11.429 () 

Retail T rade 557.675 4 3.9 1% 
/\m,. Entertainment. Recreation 41 6.059 5 2.9 1% 

Accomodation & rood Services 4 11.1 95 6 2.88% 228.060 2. 12% 
Accomodation & Food Services 325,032 7 2.28% 318.878 4 2.96% 
Retail Trade 259.289 8 1.82% 144,65 1 1.34% 

Retail Trade 224 .208 9 1.57% 22 1.599 5 2.06% 

/\ccomodation & f ood Services 2 11.910 10 1.48% 180,994 8 1.68% 

Retail Trade 362, 142 2 3.36% 

Retail T rade 352,209 3 3.27% 

Retail Trade 185.M I 7 1.72% 

Retail Trade 150.06 1 9 1.39% 

Retail Trade 143.938 10 1.34% 

Total $ 14,279.458 42.63% $ 10,770.683 41.32% 
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Schedule 9 

Cit~· of Gulf Shores 
Direct and Overlapping Sales Tax Rates 

Last Ten Fiscal Y<'itrs 

City 
Fiscal Direct Baldwin 
Year Rate Coun!l'. 

2006 3.00% 2.00% 
2007 3.00% 2.00% 
200~ 3.00% .2.00% 
2009 3.00%, 2.00% 
2010 3.00% 2.00% 
.2011 • 3.00% 3.00% 
20 12 • 3.00% 3.00% 
20 13 * 3.00%, 3.00'1/o 
2014 • 3.00% 3.00% 
2015 • 3.00% 3.00% 
2016 • 3.00% 3.00% 

ource: Alabama Department of Revenue. www.rcvenue.alabama.go, 

* Includes I% Sales & Use Tax fo r Schools 
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Direct General Obligation Debt 

Overlapping General Obligation Debt: 

Schedule 10 
City of Gulf Shores 

Direct and Overlapping Debt 
As of December 3 1, 2016 

Debt 
Outslanding 

37.359,606 

Airport Authority General Obligation Warrants: 25.000 
133.0 I 5.433 
412.686.4 77 

Baldwin County Warrants 
Baldwin County Board of Education 

Total Overlapping General Obligation Debt 

Total Direct and Overlapping General Obligation Debt 

Overlapping Guaranteed Revenue Debt 
Airport Revenue Bonds 

l'otal Overlapping Guaranteed Re venue Debi 

Total Direct. Overlapping and Overlapping 
Guaranteed Revenue Debt 

Debt per Capita 

Direct General Obligation Debi 
Overlapping General Obligation Debt 
Overlapping Guaranteed Revenue Debt 

0 

Source: Baldwin County 2015 Audit. Baldwln County Board o f Education 2015 Audit 

F.~timatcd 
Percentage 
Applicable 

100.00% 

100.00% 
14.26% 
14.26% 

100% 

( l) Calculation of the Overlapping debt was detennincd by allocating the percentage o f Assessed Value 
for the city versus the total for the county. 
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Estimated 
Share of 

Overlapping 
Debt( I ) 

$ 37.359.606 

25.000 
18.965,59 1 
58.841.6 16 
77 ,832.207 

115.1 9 1.813 

0 
0 

$ 11 5.1 9 1.8 13 

$ 3.356.36 
6.992.38 

$ 10.348.74 



Schedule 11 
City of Gulf Shores 

Ratios of Outstanding Debt by Type (U nauditcd) 
Last Ten Fiscal Years 

Governmental 
Activities Business Type Activities 

General Airport Terminal Total Percentage 
fiscal Obligation Revenue Building Primary of Personal Per 
Year Bonds Bonds Lease Government lm.:ome Caeita 

2007 48 ,232.336 92.025 205.000 48.529,361 18.8% 5.371 
2008 55.118.237 75.02 1 190.000 55.383.258 21.5% 6, 130 
2009 5 1.425,824 58.017 175,000 51.658,841 20.0% 5,7 18 
20 10 47.830.566 41.282 160.000 48.031 ,848 17.3% 4.931 
20 11 44,882,575 25.695 140.000 45 ,048,270 15.3% 4.625 
20 11 46.055.063 7.005 120,000 46,182,068 18.3% 4.021 
20 13 41,430.335 100.000 4 1,530,335 14.4% 4, 105 
20 14 38. 171.730 75.000 38.246,730 10.9% 3.553 
2015 40.7 15.148 50.000 40.765,148 11 .7% 3.718 
20 16 37,359,606 25,000 37.384,606 10.5% 3.359 
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Schedule 12 
City of Gulf Shores 

Ratios of General Bonded Debr 0111standing (Unaudited) 
Last Ten Fiscal Years 

% of 
General Less: AmounL<; /\ctuaJ Taxable 

Fiscal 
Year 

Obligation 

2007 
2008 
2009 
20 10 
20 11 
20 12 
20 13 
2014 
2015 
2016 

*20 I 5 Escrow included 

Bonds 

48.232.336 
55.1 18.237 
51.425.824 
47,830,566 
44.882.575 
46.92 l.3 72 
4 1,430.335 
38.171.730 
40,715.148 
37.359.606 

Available in Debt Value or 
Service fund T otal Property 

2,448.952 45.783,384 0.60% 
2,448,952 52.669,285 ().77% 

2.448.952 48.976,872 0.83% 
2.448.952 45.38 1,614 0.87% 
2.448.952 42.433 ,623 0.86%, 

2,448.952 44.472.420 0.93% 
2,448.952 38.981.383 0.81 % 
2.448.952 35,722,778 0.93% 
2.448.965 * 38,266.183 1.00% 

37.359,606 0.92'1/ci 

100 

Per 
Capita 

5.067 
5,829 
5.42 1 
4.659 
4.356 
4.455 
3.853 

3.318 
3.490 
3,356 



Schedule 13 
City of Gulf Shores 

Full-time Equivalent City Government Employees hy Function/ Program 
Pust Ten Years 

General Government 
City Hall 
Community Development/ 
Building"' 

Court 
Police 
Fire 
Public Works 
Recreation 
Airport 

Total 

2007 2008 2009 20 10 20 11 2012 20 13 20 14 20 15 20 16 ------------------ --
2 1 25 20 20 20 20 22 22 24 24 
12 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 

5 5 4 4 4 4 6 5 6 
3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 4 4 

52 54 5 1 53 54 58 60 60 63 69 
36 47 40 42 43 43 43 43 43 46 
63 59 51 51 5 1 51 50 52 56 57 
23 37 33 33 35 37 37 45 45 46 
0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 2 2 - - - - -------------- - -

210 234 207 210 214 220 225 237 246 258 ========== 
*Community Development and Building combined count unti l 2008 
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Schedule 14 
City of Gulf Shores 

Operating Indicators hy Function/Program 

2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 :!013 2014 10 15 20 16 
General government 

Building pcrmrts issued 572 459 422 385 566 581) fi57 6 10 586 782 
Building ins1iections conducted J,l 72 1.763 I.0fi5 1.016 l.263 1.570 1.951 :!.1 72 2,:'37 2.537 
Business Licenses issued• 7.566 7.083 7.491 7.554 10.016 10.281 10.562 7.1 64 7.55 1 7.974 

Police 
Physical arrests 1.558 1,604 1.423 1,394 1.527 1.387 1,602 1.280 1.510 2,048 
Traflic violations 2.008 1.858 l .268 l.48~ I.Ml 1,824 1.997 1.500 l .595 2,029 
Officers 35 40 39 J() 41 43 43 43 45 47 

Fire 
Emergency response!,* 2. 108 2.280 2.307 2.790 2.785 2,972 2.903 .\073 3.146 
Fires extinguished• 59 52 JO 70 92 92 64 72 83 
Inspections.,. 413 335 467 920 1.071 1.200 1.800 1.800 1.97-
Full time staff* 36 48 39 42 43 43 43 ~J 41 44 
Part time staff* 6 
Volunteer Firefighters* 17 17 8 8 8 8 8 8 10 

Public Work:-
Street resurfacing (linear feet) 12.491 ]9.J80 10.560 3.455 12.270 8.200 
Sidewalks (linear feet)• 1,600 
Bike Lanes (linear feer)* 780 

• information not avai lahle for prior years 
u 2014 increase due to heller data collection and the 2014 lnpection Ordinance 
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Schedule 15 
City of Gulf Shores 

Capital Asset Statistics by Function/Proi.:ram 
Past Ten Years 

Func1ion/Program 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 20 15 2016 
Police 

Stations I 1 I 
Fire Stations 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 
Parks and recreation* 

Football/Track Stadium I I 
Soft ha 11/Bascba II field. 15 l5 IS 15 15 15 15 15 15 
Soccer field I I I I 1 1 1 
Parks R 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 
Tennis Courts 18 18 I S 18 18 18 18 18 18 
Basketball Courts 2 2 2 2 2 2 3 3 5 
Swimming Pool I I 
Gymnasium I 2 l 2 2 
Transit - minibusses 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 s 

Public Works 
Maintained S1rcc1:; (miles) 62,89 63 64 65.05 67.22 69.27 69.27 74 74 75.67 
Traffic Signals* 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 
Streetlighrs~ 2.201 2.201 2.234 2.234 2,214 2,234 2.234 2.234 2.403 

*lnfonnation not iivailable for the prior yean, 
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Census City of 
Year Gulf Shores 

1960 
1970 
1980 
1990 
2000 
2010 
20 11 
20 12 
20 13 
20 14 
2015 

l'cr Capita Income 

Gulf Shores 
State of Alabama 

Median Family Income 

Gulf Shores 
State o f Alabama 

356 
909 

1.349 
3,261 
5.044 
9.741 
CJ.982 

10,11 8 
10.765 
10,963 
11 ,13 1 

1979 

7.76 1 
5.894 

Schedule 16 

City of Gulf Shores 

Population 

1989 

17.414 
11 ,486 

1989 

34,257 
28 .688 

1999 

24 .356 
18, 189 

1999 

5 1.862 
4 1.657 

Source: United Stales Bureau o f the Census Quick Facts 

Baldwin County 
A labama 

1016 

5.60% 
5.90% 

Schedule 17 

Unemployment Rates 

Source: Alabama Department of Labor - data not 
available for the City of Gulf Shores, only Baldwin County 
State rate seasona lly adjusted is 6.2%. 

104 

2010 1015 

28.522 3 1.877 
22.984 24.091 

2010 20 15 

45.801 47.662 
42.081 43 .623 



COMPLIANCEANDINTERNALCONTROLSECTION 
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THE CITY OF GULF SHORES. ALABAMA 
SCHEDULE OF EXPCNDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS 

DECEMBER 31. 2016 

Federa l 

Federal Grnntor/ Pass-through CFDA ID 
Gr,mtor Proo ram Title N 11 mbcr(I) Number 

U.S. DEPARTMI: T OF TRANSPORTATION 

FAA-Airport lmpro"ement Program 20.106 A IP .1-0J -()()Q0.028-20I4 

FAA- Airport Improvement Program 20.106 .I\ IP 3-01-0090-029-2015 

DOJ-Puhlie Safety Pnrtnership & Community Policing 16.710 20I5-l JM -WX-0003 

NOAA -C"oasrnl Zonc M a11age1n::nt Program t 1.41 9 (60590034 

OAA-Coas1al Zone M ,rnagenJ:nt Program 11.41 9 C'7059103n 

DOT-Transportation Altemative Program 20.205 100064550 

DOT-Transportation Altemative Program 20.205 100064550 

l)OT-Transpo11ation Alternative Program 20.205 100064550 

Total Expenditures off'ederal Awards 

(I) Catalog of Federal Domc:,; tic Assistance Number 

NOTES TO SCH EDULE 

NOTE I - BAS IS OF PRESENTATION 

~cnditures 

o fl-'ederal 

Awanb 

$ 9,712 

4.563.40-I 

8.403 

62.279 

44.074 

244.!l79 

49.269 

310.0()2 

$ 5J72.112 

The accorripanying schedule of expenuitures of federal award.c; (the Schedule) includes the feueral grant 
activity of the City of Gulf Shores. Alabama under programs of the federa l government for the year ended 
December 3 1. 2016. !'he mforwatioo in the Schedule is presented in accordance with the rcquirc.mcnts of 
OMD Circular A- 133. Audits of States, Local Govemments, 1111d Non-Profit 01;ga11i=<1tio11s. Because the 
Schedule presents only selected portions of the operations of the City of Gulf Shores, Alabama. it is not 
intended to and does not present the financial position. dumge in net assets. or cash flows of .Jack Edwards 
Airport Proprietary Fund and Airport Authority General Fund of the City of Gulf Shores. Alabama. 

~OTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

Expenditures reported on the Schedule are reported on the modified accrual basis of accounting. Such 
e;o;penditures are recognized fo llowing the cost principles contained in 0MB Circular A-87. Cost Principles 
for Stal<!, Local. and Indian Trihal Go,·crnmcnfs. where certain types of expenditures are not allowable or 
are limited to reimbursement. 

NOTE 3 - NON CASH ASSISTANCE 

The City of Gulf Shores. Alabama did not receive any federal noncash assistance for the fiscal year ending 
December J I, 2016. 
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TIIE CITY Of GULF SHORES, ALABAMA 
SUMMARY OF AUDIT FINDINGS 

DECEMBER 31. 20 16 

SUMMARY OF AUDIT FINDINGS 

1. The auditor's report expresses an unqual ified opinion on the financial statements of the City of 
Gulf Shores. Alabama. 

' There was one significant control deficiency related to the audit of the basic financial statements 
which is reported in Lhe REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL 
REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF 
FlNANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WlTII GOVERNMENT 
A UDJTTNG STANDARDS. 

3. The auditor' s report on compliance for the major federal award programs for the City of Gulf 
Shores. Alabama expresses an unqualified opinion on the major federal award program. 

4. The program tested us a major program was the Department of Transponarion-FAA- Special 
Federnl Airport Allocation Grant Programs. CFDA No. 20.106. 

5. The threshold for dis1i11guislling Type A and B programs w~,;; $750.000. 

6. rhe City of Gui f Shores. Alabama is a high-risk auditee for the year ended December 31. 20 16. 

FINDING - INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FTNANCIAL REPORTING -COMPONENT UN IT 

Significant control deficiencies in internal control reportable under Generally Au:epted All(/iring Sranclurcls 
that were rcpnned to the City ofGulf Shorcs, Alabama·s component unit, the Jack Edwards Airport 
Proprietary and Airport Authority General Funds. 

Cr111di1io11: Lack of conLrols over tJ1e period-end financial reporting process over nourccurring 
1rnnsm:1ions. including initiation, authorization, recording and processing of journal entries into 
the general ledger; and recording nonrecurring adjustments to the financial statements. 

Criteria: Internal controls should be in place to provide reasonable assurance that non-routine 
payables. receivables. and de(errals are correctly recorded. 

Effect: A material receivable and payable was not properly recorded. AIP 29 was compleled 
before year end, bul the final pay request and reimbursement were not accrncd, resulting in an 
understatement of receivables and revenue of $ 183.422 and payables and expense of $ I 99.806. 

RL'cn111111enda1inns: 1'11e Airport Authority should include posting non routine accruals in the year 
end clo~ing procc s. 

Views o[ responsible oflicials cmd plqnned correc1il•e ac1io11 plan: The Airport Authority wi ll 
establish procedures over non recurring transactions. 
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BERTRAM L. SANDERS, II, CPA 
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jAS01' B. JACKSON, CPA 

GRANT, 
SANDERS 

&TAYLOR, P.C. 
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1530 \YI. 2ND STREET 

PosT OFFICE Box 2109 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING 
AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL 

STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

To the Honorable Mayor and Members of the 
City Council of Gulf Shores. Alabama 

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the governmental 
activities, the business-type activities, the aggregate discretely presented component units. each major fund. 
and the aggregate remaining fund information of City of Gulf Shores, Alabama, as of and for the year 
ended December 31. 2016, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise 
City of Gulf Shores. Alabama' s basic financial statements. and have issued our report thereon dated April 
18, 2017. 

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered City of Gulf Shores, 
Alabama' s internal control over financial reporting (internal control) to determine the audit procedures that 
are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial statements. 
but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of City of Gulf Shores, Alabama' s 
internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of City of Gulf Shores, 
Alabama's internal control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees. in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or 
detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination 
of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of 
the entity's financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A 
significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe 
than a material weakness. yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this 
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material 
weaknesses or, significant deficiencies and therefore, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies may 
exist that were not identified. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies 
in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. However, material 
weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that have not been identified. 
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Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of' obtaining reasonable a~urance about whether City or Gulf Shores, Alabama's linancial 
tatements are free from material misstatement. we performed tests of it5 compliance with certain 

provisions of laws. regulations, contract-., and grant agreements. noncompliance with which could have a 
direct and material effect on the determination of financial statement amounts. However. providing an 
opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our aud it. and accordingly. we do not 
expres:- such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompl iance or other matter:; 
that are required to be reported under Gorernment Auditing Standard.~. 

Pu_rpose of this Report 

The purpose of this report i!. solely to describe lbe scope of our testing of internal control and compl iance 
and the results of that testing, and not Lo provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal 
control or on compliance. This report is an integral pan of an audit performed in accordance with 
Gm·ernmem Auditing Standards in considering the entity's internal control and compliance. Accordingly. 
this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 

/:L)-1-.l.-t ~ 
Grant, Sanders. & Taylor, P.C. 
Gulf Shores. Alabama 
J\pril18.201 7 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON COMPLIANCE FOR EACH MAJOR PROGRAM 
AND ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER COMPLIANCE REQUIRED BY THE UNIFORM 

GUrDANCE 

To the Honorahle Mayor and 
Members of the City Council of Gui f Shores. Alabama 

Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program 

We have audited the City of Gulf Shores, Alabama· s compliance with the types of compliance 
requirements de cribed in the 0MB Compliance Supplement that could have a direct and material effect on 
each of the City of Gulf Shores, Alabama·s major federal programs for the year ended December 31 , 20 16. 
City of Gulf Shores, Alabama 's major federal programs are identified in the summary of auditor's results 
section o f the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs. 

Mo11ogeme11t's Respo11sibility 

Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements of federal s tatutes. regula tions, and the 
terms and conditions of its federal awards applicable to its federal programs. 

Auditor's Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on compliance for each of the City of Gulf Shores, Alabama 's 
major federal programs based on our audit of the types of compliance requirements referred to above. We 
conducted our audit o f compliance in accordance with audit ing s tandards generall y ai;cep ted in the United 
States o f America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government A11diti11g 
Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the Uni ted States; and the audit requirements of Title 2 
U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200. Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles. and 
Audit Requirements for Federal Award.\ (Uniform Guidance). T hose s tandard and the Uniforn1 Guidance 
require that we plan and perfom, the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether noncompliance 
with the types of compliance requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect o n 
a major federal program occurred. An audi t includes examining, on a tes t basis , evidence about the C ity o f 
Gulf Shores. Alabama' s compliance with those requirements and perfonning such other procedures as we 
cons idered necessary in the c ircumstances. 

We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion on compliance for each major federal 
program. However, our audit does not provide a legal determination of the City of Gui f Shores. Alabama· s 
compliance. 

Opinion on E uch Mlljor Fe,lerul Program 

ln our opinion. the City of Gulf Shores. Alabama complied. in all material respec ts. with the types of 
compliance requirements referred to above that could have a direc t and material effect on each o f its major 
federal programs for the year ended December 3 1, 2016. 
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Report on Internal Control O\'er Compliance 

Management of the City of Gulf Shores, Alabama is responsible for establishing and maintaining effective 
internal control over compliance with the types of compliance requirements referred to above. In planning 
and performing our audit of compliance. we considered the City of Gulf Shores. Alabama's internal control 
over complia1,ce with the types or requ irements that could have a direct and material effect on each major 
federal program to determine the auditing procedures that are appropriate in the circumstance:- f0r the 
purpose of expressing an opinion on compliance for each major federal program and to test and repon on 
internal contwl over compliance in accordance with the Uniform Guidance. but not for the purpose of 
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal control over compliance. Accordingly, we do not 
express an opinion on the effectiveness of the City of Gulf Shores. Alabama's internal control over 
compliance_ 

A defiriency in internal control owr compli"ncv exists when the design or operation or a control over 
compliance does not allow m,1nagement or employees. in the nonnal course of performing their assigned 
functions. to prevent, or detect and co1Tect, noncompliaJlce wi rh a rype of compliance requirement of a 
federaJ program on a timely basis. A material 11·eakness in internal control ornr c:ompliunce is a deficiency. 
or combination of deficiencies. in internal control over compliance, such that there is a reas0nahle 
possibility that material noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program will 
not be prevented. or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A sign[/ica111 df'./ic:il'ncy in internal control 
o,•er compliance is a deficiency. or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance wit h 
a type of compliance requirement of a federal program thi'lt is less severe tJ,an a material weaki,ess in 
internal control over compliance, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with 
governance. 

Our con ideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the first 
paragraph of this section and was not desi~'lle<l ~o identify all deficiencies in intemal control over 
compliance that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies and therefore. material 
wc::ak"llesseii or significant deficiencies may exist that were not identified. We identified certain deficiencies 
in internal control over compliance_ as described in the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned 
costs as item 2016-1 component unit Grant AIP-3-0J-0090-029-2015. that we con ·i<ler to be material 
weaknesses. 

City or Gulf Shores. Alabama's response to the internal control over compliance findings identitied in our 
audit is described in the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs. City or Gulf Shores. 
Alabama's response was not subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the aud it or compliance and. 
accordingly. we express no opinion on the respmisc. 

The purpose of this repon on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our testing, 
of internal control over compliance and the results of that testing hosed on the requirements of the Unifonn 
Guidance. Accordingly, Lhis report is not suitable for ,my other purpose. 

Grant. Sanden;. & Taylor, P.C. 
Gulf Shores. Alabama 
April 18. 20 17 
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